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PREFACE.

xJlAVING, while engaged in gathering materials for

a genealogy of tlie Bergen family, procured much

information relating to others of the early settlers of

Long Island, at the request of some members* of the

Van Brunt family, I have been induced to put in

shape and prepare for publication a genealogy of said

family. There are gaps in the work, which from the

lack of information and time I am unable to fill, branches

of the family having removed and become scattered

over the middle and western states of this Union,

consequently difficult of access. It is to be hoped that

this efibrt of mine will induce some one or more of

the members of the family to take an interest in the

matter, and make more full and complete what I

have begun. As time progresses, old papers and records

by accidental and other causes are destroyed and lost—
knowledge which our ancestors possessed passes away;

and this will continue to be the case in the future,

unless the present generation make eftbrts to prevent

it by gathering up and recording this knowledge, and

by multiplying their records for the information and

benefit of posterity. The contents of these pages arc
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derived from family and cliurcli records, old papers,

tomb-stones, public; documents, and tbc early bistory

of tbe country. Tliey are intended to be accurate

and reliable; but in a work of tbis kind errors are

apt to creep in, and no doubt bave crept in, in spite

of all eftbrts to prevent it. Their imperfection is there-

fore admitted, and forgiveness and pardon asked for all

unintentional errors and omissions.

To the members of tbe family and others who bave

kindly allowed tbe examination of their records and

papers, • and "afforded me the information they could

gather or possessed, I would return my sincere thanks.

As a general thing the genealogy of the family is in-

tended to bo carried out to tbe year 1862, to which date

researches were made.

T. G. Bergen.

Bay Ridge, Kings Co., N. Y.,

September 1, 1867.
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CORJiECTTONS.

Page t, inth line, for
"
Ilnrnicnpon

"
rend "

Ilamirnpon."
"

5. Oth line from bottom, for
"

RtilL'cr!
" rend "

Kntgert.*"
"

7, Sid line, for
"
Hciidrickpon

"
read "

HcndrickBcn."
*'

7, 22d line, for " Tcunlson " read "Tcunlpcn."
"

7, ONt line, for
" Jooot "

read "
Jnost.'

"

"
S, 151 h line, for " .Incohus J." read " Jacobus I."

"
8, 10th line for

" Nicholas "
read "

NlcholnB." "

"
12, Oth line, for

" Heiulrirk " read "
Hendrick.i "

"
12, lOtli line, for "Nicholas" rend "Nicholas.'"

"
12, 15th line, for "Nicholas" read " Nicholas.'"

"
13, IDili line, for " Pctcrnon "

read "
Petersen."

"
13, Kith line, for".Joogt" read "Joost.' "

"
Ifi, If.th line, for " Williamson "

read " WiUiamsen."
"

2<'., last line, for " Doc. 17, IRIO," rend " Dec. 17, 1740."
"

2(;, Inst line, for " April 17, 1727," read "
April 17, 1827."

"
29, 23d line, add after " Gertrude " " Louis."

"
29, 10th Hue from bottom, for "

Corncli6
"
read "

Cornelia.'
"

80, »th line, for
" Feb. 4, 1800," read " Feb. 21, 1866."

"
30, 9th line, after "Cornelius" add " B."



ABBREVIATIONS.

1». for born. wid. for widow,

in.
"

iniirried. N. North,

d.
"

(lied. 8.
" South,

dnii.
"

dmi^'htcr. E. "
Knst.

hap.
"

baptized. W. " Went.

The eiipcrior figure at the end of Christian nnmo denotes the number of the person by
that name, as Rutgcrts Bignifics the 8lh llutgcrt.

t

J

i







GENEALOGY
OF

THE VAN iniUNT FAiMILY

;jfirfit (fl^rurratiou.

KUTGER' JOESTEN VAN BllUNT, or BuUicr the

eon of Joosi or Gcoiv/r, the common nncostor of the Van
BkUxNT family in this country, emi<i;riited from the Ncther-
IiuuIh in Ifjr)'}, and was among the lirst settlers in New
Utrecht, on Long Island in the present state of New
York, in 1G57. From whence the name is derived is

involved in uncertainty, there heing no place in the

Netherlands named Brunt, the nearest approach being
"]>runtinge, a handet in tlie ])rovince of Drenthe, three-

fourths of an hour's travel south of Westerbork, contain-

inu; seven houses and liftv inhabitants." The Honorable
IL C. Murphy, while U. S. Minister at the Hague, on

diligent inquiry and examination of the directories of the

principal cities, failed to find a single individual of the
name in the country. He, however, obtained a copy of an
arithmetic piiblished by ./. Brnnt, of which tive editions

had been issued, the title of the third being "continua-
tion of the rudiments of arithmetic, composed in ques-
tions and answers for the use of schools, by Jan Bnmt, in

his lilotime schoolmaster at Lcyden, by M. Sc S. J3evel,
master in the liberal arts, and doctor in j)hilosophy,

printed in 1824 at Leydcn." From Jan Bnmt not having
the prefix of A"an to his name, it may be inferred that
Brunt is a })roper surname, and not derived from the

place irom which Rutger Joesten emigrated.

RuTGEii Joesten was an agriculturist, holding large
tracts of land, and one of the most intluential citizens of
the newly begun village of New Utrecht where he con-
tinued to reside until his death which occurred prior to

2
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1713, tlie exact date not liaving been ascertained. Tic died

intestate leaving his grandson Nicholas '"= his heii-at-law.

Dec. null, '[121, letters of administration were granted by
(Governor JJurneton liis jtcrsonal estate, to Joost,' his son,

KicnoLAs' ht'ing di'ad and Cohnklius '

having renomieed

his right. By a" deed <late<l Ang. 8th, 1717, recorded in

the otKcc of the register of Kings connty in lii)cr 1), page
153, of (Conveyances, it appears that at this date a division

was made of KuTiiER Joksten's real estate. On the; settle-

ment of the village of New Utrecht, RuTciER Joesten
was allotted a doul)le lot lying on the east side of land of

Thomas Jansen, and on the west side of Jan (lerritse,

being in breadth 48 rods, and in length GOO rods, contain-

ing 48 njorgen (abont 100 acres) ;
also a double liouse or

building lot in the village, lying east of the lot of Nica-

sius de Sille, and west of Cornelis l>eecknuin, in breadth

20 rods, in length oO rods, on which he erected his dwell-

inir house, one of the first three built in the village.

Afterwards on the further division of the common lands

of the town he obtained several other large plots, among
which were two lots known as numbers 11 and 12, at the

Yellow llook, now Uay Ividge, described as lying by the

'Mbntein," at present the homestead farms held by llulif
and Daniel Va)i lininf, his descendants, and he also pur-
chased several tracts.*

Anmncr tin- convcynitcpn to Unhjol Jnmti it nn-roiiiul llio foUowini;: Willoin Willrninc
Villi KiiLjiii to /iiitt/ir Jih.iliii, <l:ii((l M.iy '.Uli, Hiiil : coiivovsii lot in Niw I'lictlil with
house, tiiirii and viiU'V, liciii;; lot No. l(i, lioiindcd K. hy (Icnit di.' Mol, and on the W.
l)y llu> i)in(lia5<i'i-. for tlic ;<iini of (IV) LTilDdcrs in u'ood r^troiii,' wanipuin. 'I'lioinas JaiiM'ii

(Van Dyck) !o llnltiiit Jixxtot, dalcd Oct. "is, lti77; conveys a iialiiit fioni llio diredor
(ien. iViiiis Sliiyvesant to 'I'lioinas .lan.sen, dated Dec. '^'i;. KiCl, lor land in N. ('Ireelit.

t)oiinded on tlie N. W. ^ide of Kiil^er .Ioe^'tlll, on llie S. V,. of 'I'eiinis lde«>'e, (itri'I<lilnt;

N. E. 11 little Easterly in leiiijlli tiui rods (T:i.">0 ft.), in lireadtli il rods cJ'.UIt.), ronlaiiix -JJ

liioriren (is aeresi; a iiiece in I lie meadow No. II, in size 'i iiiojLreii and HiO rods; a
house plot on the N. W. side of ClaiiM Claessen iSiiiil i, on tlie S. H. side of the crosn road,
ill hreadtli VI rods, in leiiirHi i") rods. Uaiise llariiianseii (Van Itarkelool to Hut .loisti ii,

da, Aiiril (, KW ; conveys a idol in N. I'lrechl in rear of the Iiouho jilot of John
Kierson, Cryii Jansseii (Van Materen), and Daniel Voorvele, in si/.o hetween I and 5

inor;;eii, known by the name of "coiii|)" (lield). Uaiiso narimiiisoii (Van Itarkelool to
]ii,( ./(>(,lit II da. Apl. 1, Ki.s,"); conveys a iiarcil of woodland lyiiiL; in the rear of tho
old lolH of Jan Kier^<Oll, in hreadlh IM rods (,")SS ft.), in ieii^rlh to the end of New rireelit
iiateiit. Jan Kierson to U'lt ./(xsliii. da, Apl. •!, llis.">; conveys a hiiildiii^ i)lot in N.
Vlreehl, E. of the church plot, W. of the way (road) on which Hut's hnildiiiL' plot lays, in
uizc a(< enclosed in fence. Samuel Spicei of tiravesend to /^u// .Josl(\ da. Oct. 2(),"l(V^.");

conveyti all his interest in the two rights of coiniiiona;.'e or woodland unlaid out ad.ioiii-

In^
unto I'trick, Klalhush and Klatland, and is lyiie,^ upon North side of Oravesend,

heTon;:ili;: unio the two lotments Nos, ai and ."ili. for t::!5. 'I'liis purchase \vnf< immediately
nsf-if^iied to Cornelis and Joost, sons of Kiit;rer Joesten. AOhias Van Dyck of Hrooklvn,
Jan Van Dyck of N. I'lrechl, Carl Van Dytk of New I'treeht. I'ieler Staels of nrookiVn.
Aric Hennel of Urooklyn, children and heirs of Jan Thoinasse Van Dyck to Hiiti'/irl

.locntcn, dated May i"), Ki'.t.'); convevH two half l<ds lyiiii; in N. I'trcchf, between 'the
hauls oi Jan \n\\ Cleef and Kiilu'crl .loesten, coiilainini; aliout %i mor<;en (1(1 acres). Tills
.Do,i ii>.< «M r.iini III' .Inn 'Piwiioiwuo iiiHoi iiiiiir iiw. K.iii,:..

|)|()tn ti(i|(i jil iiublic aiiclioii Jail.was llio old farm of Jan Tliomasse adjoinlii',: the house plots, tiohl at
,

5, KHI.-), for which Itutpr Joeslen paid •l-*tv^\. I'eter and Jatpiew Corlelyoii to liiilt

,fo<Kleii, da. Dec. :kl. Ki'.Ml: conveys a corner of land lyiii;; on ilic S. W. side of llio

road leaainj,' tollic Ullls OVoiu villa^'o of N. Utrecht to Ft. Uamilton and Uoy Uidgu),
in Hl/.e as in lence.
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On the Gtli of February, 16G0, the director general
rotrus Stnyvesant with the Hscaol (attorney general) Nica-

siusde Sille, visited the vilhige of New Utrecht, on which
occasion he adnionisiied the residents each to erect a suit-

able dwelling, to keep a man-servant able to bear arms,
and also to inclose the village with good heavy palisades.
On this occasion the inhabitants had the Prince's liag

(given to the town by the fiscael) hoisted on a high pole
in the centre of the village and unfurled to the breeze,
and KiTcjEii JoKSTKN assisted by his neighbors prepared a

public entertainment or dinner in as good a style as the

place could aiford, at which the director general and liscael

wore guests. During the troubles in 1(303 and the begin-

ning of 1(104, and prior to the English con(piest of New
Netherlands, wlicn the towns of Jlempstead, Jamaica,

Newtown, Oysterbay and Gravescnd (wliose settlers were

mostly Englisli), entered into a "
combination," as they

termed it, to manage theii own aiiairs, but in reality to

throw oif the Dutch yoke and join the English, and

employed Capt. John Scott (a bold and unprincipled adven-

turer who had l)een l)anislied by the Parliament from Eng-
land for his misdeeds), to manage their affairs and tight
their battles— 'lie valiant captain at the head of his 150

followers, after nnirching to P>rooklyn ferry, Flatbush and
other localities, and frightening the peaceable farmers with

his antics and warlike display, marched into the quiet
villaii-e of New Utreclit. There, amouij other sinii;ular

feats he dismounted the small cannon in the b^ock-house
erected for defense against the Indians, and then remounted
it in another port-hole which he called the King's port
and iired a salute. At the ho\ise of UvTciEU Jor.STEX,
one of his valiant band, an English mail from IIemi)stead

plains, a smith by trade, came along making considerable
noise and uproar, inquiring for Matthys Pickstaert,

threatening to run Tryntie Olaes, IIutger Joksten's wife,

through with a sword which he held in his hand, and

pointed three different times at her breast, calling out,
Where is the man? so that eventually all the Englishmen
came into her house and stilled the fury, and relieved her
of the dread and peril in which she was placed. On the

establishment of a court of schepcns (justices of the

peace) in the town of New Utrecht on the 22d of Dec,,

1001, Jan Toinasse (Van Dyck), U>ilfjert Jocstai, and Jacob
Ilcllekers (Swart) were appointed to the office, which
position Rutqcrt Jocstai held, in 1665, and probably duriuff
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the iiitcriiicdiiitc years. In 1G7H, 1G70, IGSO, ujid 1G85 lie

Avas Olio ol'tlio ()})/>ioii(lors (ovei'Hcors), tlie jH'iiicipal magis-
tiatos ot" the ])lac'e, an olHee estal)lislie(l in 1GG5, alter the

coiKiuest of the New Netherlands by the English. It is

probable he held this otliee I'or a niiuih longer period, the

reeords being very meagre and inipeiieet. In 1G75,

Kntger .loesten was assessed for 1 ])oll, 5 horses, 4 cows,
Vd sheci», and 1 liog, valued at £144 10.s., and 72 nior-

gcii of land and valley valued at £144. In lG8;i he was
assessed 2 polls, 200 acres of land, 8 horses and 24 cows.

In 1G98 he was assessed for 2 sl.ives, iOO acres of land, 4

horses, 12 cattle, T) house ])lots, 1 honso, 1 barn, 1 mill

and 1 brewery. Oi! a census of 1G08 he is entered, 1

man, 1 woman and 5 slaves.

lie married 1st in 1G.")7, Tri/)i/jc Clars or Claescn, widow
of tStotfel llai'menson, cloth shearer, who was killed by
the Indians in the attack of lGr);3, leaving surviving a son
at the time twelvcyears old.* Tr'/iitjc was born about 1G18,
and living as late as 1G88, in which year there is an entry
on the church books of her paying 12 guilders to the
church fund. He married 2d Ordlan who was proba-
bly living in 1721, Kutoeu Joesten's estate being allowed
at that time two women's places in the church.

Issue, all undoubtedly by lirst wife :

NU'UOLAS' llUTliKHS/.

COHNKLIS' RirciKUSZ.

Joost' Kutoku's/,.

The following is a fac simile of his signature :

'^J,/cjcn.'^C<<p
<4:hx

The rolIowiii^'iR nrojiy oCtlir iiiimitoM ol'llio orphiiirn cuiirl of New AniHloirtiim. wlitrli

tlinnvH IIl'IiI on llii'^ i-iiIjii'cI :

" Win rciis 'rrvntjeCliisiMi, wid. of the diccnsod SluHcl Iliir-

inciiHcii, clolli slican-r, killed in I he yrar l('..Sri in the lUtiuk of tin- Indi.ni'', inl('!i<lc to en I or

nj.'nin the iiimricd sliito with Unl. .loi^lcn viui Hr.iiil, Ituclicldf, mid m lilllc flcpsdn iituml

l"i yciii':* <i)d lt> left h\ till' iibovc nnnu-d Trviilir Cliii'son nnd Stoll'id llarnicMHcn, niid

It ii|)i)i:ir» liv llic will of siiid Slollrl ll.'\riiii iiHcn dMt<'<l lOlli -ImIv, ICl'.), rxcciili'd nl

Aiiwlrrd:iin bi'lorc the nolMiv hnlric'i| vim dcr V'iii find iciliiin wiln('H>^rt<, nnd I'xiiiliilcd

to llie \V()rfhi|)rul Oiplmii Miit'lrrs ol tlii>' city llmf tlin s.iid litllc boy hIkiuM receive tlio

iuM Imllof h\^ fiitlierV ;.'oods mid elleet-' ; mid it is iieeovdiiiL'ly neceVsiiry timt cxnniinn-
tion and pmol'lie niiide of tlienftid cliihl";- just slmio by imiimtiid (lersonH, eillior by perti-
nent inventory or o-linirtte of the I'stale left by s.iid StolVil Miirnienneii : Tliereforo
liftvo the wor'^liipfid Orpli.m Miwlcru reipiented nnd conlnli^'^<ioned art llielr wurfliips
lioreby do, Mertsrs-. Johnnni!' Nelin?'. nnd .Imnie- Cortelyon nx ^rumdinnf nnd Intois over
the enid minor cliild. iiltor exnininnlion of the estnte. nie;,nH nnd ptVectn wh'cb linvo lipcii

left, to OL'ree witl) tlie wiid 'rrynlje Cln-en nboiil the ehild'H just Mlinre, nnd then toninku
the same known here nt tlie orplinn cbmulier, nnd to secure the nnnie by inorti;a!,'e on the
lands or othi'r real e!<tnle, ho tliat the aforenuiil child may ulMain jiip just imtcrnnl sluirc.

"Dnlcrt May lltli, 1('.57."
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^Cfonti (!i;rucvation.

Nicholas' KUTGF.KSZ van BTIUNT, a farmer,

resided in New Utreclit. An<;. 10, 1G83, he m. Jli'una,

dan. of Jacjues Cortelyou, the surveyor, and the common
uiH'Cstor of the Cortelyou family iti this c<>untrv. lied.

youiii!; about 1G84, his father surviviiiij: him. Ildcna his

widow, m. 2d Deoiiys Teunis, son of Teunis Nysscn, the

common ancestor of tlic Denysc family in this coun-

try, and 3d llendrick llendrickse. On the division of the

real estate of Jaques Cortelyou after his decease, Helena

obtained as her ])orti()n all the land along the Narrows
and bay of New York from and inchnlini:; that occu]>ie(l

by Fort Hamilton to the farm formerly of George l)ur-

yca, deceased. Her son Jaques Denyse by lier second

husband a])pears to have obtained possession of this pro-

perty, to the exclusion of her son by her tirst husband.

Issue:

Nicholas - or Claas, bap. Aug. 31, 1G84.

CORNELIS» RUTGERSZVAN BRUNT, a farmer,
resided in New Utrecht. Dec. ^8, lG8o, he m. Tn/nfic,

dau. of Adriaen Willcmse Bcnnet b. 1GG4, son of Wil-

lem Adrianse Bennet, wlio, with Jaques ])entin (both

Englishmen), bought of the Indians in 1G3G, a tr.ict Of

about 900 acres at Gowanus, having a front on the Uay
from 28th street to the line between New Utrecht and

J'rooklyn. "Willcm Adrianse is the common ancestor of

the Ucnnct family in New Utrecht and Gowanus. Cornclis

Jiiitf/iTsz d. about 1748, and his wife probably in 1738, his

will being dated July 25, 1748, and proved and recorded
in the surrogate's olHce in New Vork, lib. 19, v>age 34, May
13, 1754, his sons Ridyert'^ and iSicliola!^'^ being his executors.

In his will he devises liis Gravesend lands (the Pennoyer
patent), to his son Jinlf/rr/,^ and also a farm adjoining the

old Bath road, witli village plots in New Utrecht. To his

son Aichnlas,^ a farm in New Ttrecht lying on tlie westerly
side of the tract devised to Jiutc/crt: with a (bvelling h.ouse

and house plot, and also a tract of land. adjoining the hills,

and his undivided right in the land in said town by the

great pond, all subject to the payment of legacies..
In 1714, (Jornelis '

Rutgersz bought of Johannes
Swaert for X135 a bouse and lot in the village of New
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Iltrcclit Bupposed to 1)C tlic old lioiisc now owned by tlio

licirs of Kutujcrt A. Van Jirunt; iti 1718 on a division of

Ids father's estate, lie obtained a large tract of land, and

April 18, 1718, for jC-JGo, lie l)ought of dames Hubbard, of

Monnioutb county, X. J., the ]tateiit of Ivobert I'cnnoyer,
in (iravcscnd, adjoiniuf!; New IJtrecbt, now mainly owned

by Judge Samuel iSmilli, of lirooklyn. He also purebased
Hcvcal other parcels of land. In l(il>5 he was a deacon,
and in 1715, 1711'), 1717, 171i», 1720, 1721,1724,1725,
172G, 172!), 1730, and 17;n an elder in the Reformed Dutch
church of New Utrecht. From 1G'.)8 to 171G inciusivo

he was a member ol" the New York colonial assembly, the

])ay for servic^es being 10 shillings a day ; his allowance in

1701 being C-]\) lOs.'in 1702, .€28
;

in 1703, X47
;

in 1704,

.£57; and"' in 1705, .€40. From 1712 to 1718 inclusive he
held the otHre of justice of the peace. On the assess-

ment roll of 1G1>3 lie is entered 1 head, 1 slave, 75 acres,
3 horses, G cattle, 1 house and 1 barn

;
in 170G he is

entered 144 acres; and in ]71G, 14G acres, 3 slaves, 10
cattle and IG sheep; on the census of 1G98, 1 man, 1

woman, G children and G slaves.

Issue :

llviTdKRT.-

Nkmku.as.s
Wll, 1,1AM.'

Adkiyan.^

Anoknktikn, haji. June 30, 1080.

IMauia or Mauuytik., bap. Dec. 10, 1G94.
TrYNTIKN orTllVNTlK
(JUKTIKN or MaI{UA(MIKKT.
Nkki.tik.

The following is fac simile of his signature:

JOOST' KUTGFRSZ VAN BRUNT, a farmer, re-

sided in New Utrecht; m. April IGth, 1G87, Adi'ic dau.
of Coert Stevensz Van Voorhees, a son of Steven Coerte
Van Voorhees, the common ancestor of the Voorhees

family of this country, who emigrated in IGGO, and set-

tled in New Air.ersfort, now Flatlands. JoosT Rutgersz
d. about 174G, and his wife d. Nov. 12, 174G.







VAN HRUNT FAMILY. t

In 1G05, 1G08, 170G and 1710, his name appears on the

lists of the deacons of the cliurch of New Utreclit, and in

171S, 17H», 1720, 1721 and 1722 on that of the ehlers. lie

held the oliice of supervisor of the town in 1703, 170."), 170G,

1707, and from 1714 to 1743 inchisive, except in 1721, when
Peter Cortelyou was elected, and may have held the

oilice from 1707 to 1714, having found no record of those

years; was commissioned as ensign of militia, by Gov, Leis-

ler in 1G89, and by Gov. Fletcher in 1G93, as captain by
Gov. Cornbury in 1705, and afterwards as lieutenant

colonel and colonel.

On the division of his father's lands, Aug. 8, 1717, he
obtained considerable real estate, and procured other

tracts by purchase, becoming a large landholder.

On the census of New Utrecht in 1G98, he is entered 1

man, 1 wonum, 1 child, and 4 slaves
;
on the assessment

roll of lGii3, he is entered 1 head, 75 acres, 3 horses, and
6 cattle, but no house or barn

;
on the roll of 171G, 170

acres, 3 slaves, 10 cattle and 15 sheep.
At the court of sessions of the county held at Flatbush,

May 10th, 1715, the grand jury indicted Ilendrick llen-

drickson, Jaques Teunison (Denyse), Ilendrick Emans,
William Bovle and Georije Anderson, of New Utreclit;

John Van Kerck, of Flutburli
;

Jacob Van Dyck, and
Evardus Brower, of Brooklyn : Abraham Van Tuyle,
Jochini Van Ilamen, Barent Alarelin, Abraham Marelin,
Abraham Lake, John Lake, Andries ]k)uman, and John

Doi-lant, of iStatcn Island, with other disturbers unknown,
to the number of 30 persons, for assembling in the latter

part of June last past, with arms, &c., at New Utrecht,

assaulting and wounding Joost Van Brunt, so that his life

was despaired of; also for entering and breaking his close,
and cutting down and carrying away about 30 acres of his

corn growing on the same. The cause of this riot has not

been ascertained, nor the punishment awarded to its par-

ticipators.

Issue :

RUTOERT.^
Altie (probably).

The following is a fac simile of his signature :
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^\)[xti (TScurratiou.

Cliildron of NICIIOLAtS' IIUTGEKSZ VANliUUNT
and Jlclcua Corlchjoit :

NICHOLAS^ or CLAAS, bap. Auo;. 81, 1084; m.

Jlfaria, 3I((n/ or 3L(i/kc, 'lun. of Roelolfo Vorkcrk ;* d.

jibout March 1714, and his wife ])r(>bably in 174(5, having
married after his death Samuel Gronenilyke, which mar-

riage took phice prior to Aug., 1717. Was a farmer, and
l<i8 will is dated Feb. 18th, 171 -^ proved March 22d, 171?,
and recorded in the odice of the surrogate of New York,
in liber 8, ]>ago 204. In it lie divides his real estate

e((nally among his three children. On tlie assessment roll

of 1700, he is entered for 80 acres. lie occnpied and
ownied the farm in the village of New Utrecht now of
the heirs of Jacobus J. Voorhces, with the house and
lot now of the heirs of liobert Waters, tlie dwelling
house being on said lot and the barn on the farm.

The following is a copy of the inventory of the estate

of Nicholas Van Brunt, late of New Utrcclit, in Kings
county, deceased, and made up by Mayke his widow and
executrix on the Kjth day of Sc})t., 1714, on file in the

office of the clerk of the court of appeals:

1 negro called Will, . - - . -

1
" wench called ^bu•y,

. - - .

1
"

boy
"

Mat, ... -

4 liorses, 1 young one 2 years old, and 1 fold,
-

11 cows, .......
3 " of 3 years,

.....
2 " of2 "

4 calves, .......
15 sheep, .......
2 cows,

£ sh.
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lands, who was bap. Dec. 10, 1005, and d. July IT, 1748.

"VVas a farmer occupying a large tract of land, including
the Pennoyer patent in Gravcsend, residing in New
Utrecht, and held tlie office of deacon probably from 1717

to 1723, and that of elder from 172G to 1729, in the Re-
formed Dutch church of the place. In 1722 he was cap-
tain, and in 1740 colonel of the militia. On the census

of 1737 he is entered 3 males above 10 years, 3 under 10,

2 females above 10, 1 under 10, 2 black males above 10,

1 black female above 10, and 1 under 10. On the assess-

ment roll of 1716, he is assessed for 104 acres, 2 slaves

and (3 cattle, valued at £62 10s. On that of 173^ he is

assessed for 303 acres, 5 negroes and 26 beasts, valued at

X183. His will is dated April 4th, 1759.

Issue :

CouNKLis,- b. March G, 171G.

Sartik, b. May 4, 1718.

Alukrt,' b. Nov. 14, 1720.

WiLHKLMUS,-^ b. July 26, 1723.

Catryntje, b. Feb. 14, 1726.

RuTUERT, b. Sep. 13, 1728; supposed to have d. in 1732.

JoosT,'^ b. Marcli 4, 1731.
^

RuTOERT,! b. Jan. 16, 1783.

Adrian,-^ b. Nov. 17, 1735.

Catryntie, b. Jan. 29, 1738

Elisaueth, b. Nov. 28, 1740.
t

The following is a fac simile of his signature :

tv^lji4ri^^yaiv<SrH^

NICllOLAS,' b
;
d

;
m. Gccsjc or Gmssci/^

[supposed] dau. of Claes Thomasee Van Dyck,* bap. i!s^ov.

Iw " '
• ••' ' •^i

"I KIntlniidf". AU>frt Coei-^c, of Flntlnnrto, Necltjo Cocrte, Onrrct Cocrte, of New Utrecht
ami of Kliilliindc, .Tolmnnus (^x-rlc. Allio Cnrrt'c niid Atinntlc Cncftc;^

Albert Cofr/e'* will wn- dated Mnv l\, I'iT, nnd proved April M, n4S; m. Ist, Sara
Willlnnipon, m. 2d, Mnv l.'i, 17W, \Vlllem])tje Suvdnni, and pnppoi*c in. lid, Mar'Tielje
nnd ioHUc: Coort; Eli»nl>flh bap. Dec. 10, 10^5, 'd. July 17, 17 JH, m. Rtilccrt, \ an I'nint;
Miiry m. John Noostrnnt; Mar;:iirct m. 1st, Pctriii* Stoothoff, 2d, Dsivid NeviuBj Altio,
m. W'ilhclmnH SfootholT; Ann m. Hendrlk Cortelyon,of N. J.; and Nccltjc, in. Chrinlo-

\ phcr niM)glund. ,

{
• ThomRB Janc^ Van Dyck rmlKrntcd tp this country at an early period fWim Amster-

', dam, nnd had insuc : , Jan Tlioniasso : tlaeg Tfioinnwe b. in this country; m. 1st, April

f 20th, lfW!>, Tryntjo Hiuiree or Rcmmcrsc, of Flaibush; m. 2d, June •1th, 1002, Franfynlle

I
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14, 1G94, wlio survived her hiis]);iiKl. TTis will is (lated

April 12tl), ITCO. and prohato <ir;mtcd Feb. 1st, 1782, to

Ileiidrick Van l>ruiit and Tennis J)cnysc, two of the

executors. In "1750 or 1752 lie left New Utrecht and set-

p^^ tied at Tinton Falls near Ked iJank, Shrewsbury, Mou-
niouth county, New dersey, on a tract of GOO acres bouolit

May 1st, 1750, and by a reconveyance May 21st, 1752, for

£2,770, of Robert Hunter Morris. In his will he devises

the one-half of his farm to his son Ilendrick, and the re-

mainder to his son Nicholas. His father Cornelius' Uut-

<(ers/-, in ]tartnership with Ilendrick HcndrickHe of the

Narrows, New Utrecht, bought duly 2(Uh, 1720, of Tenuis

Covert, a tract of 208 acres, exclusive of waste land, at

Freehold, N. J., but have seen no evidence of his son
Nicholas haviui:; owned this ]>uichase. Jan. 8th, 1752,

]\lcl(()l('s,-^ for £1,825, conveyed to his brother liutycrt,^ all

bis real estate iu the county of Kings.

Issue;

IIknuiuck."

NicnoLAs.''

CoilNKLIIJS.'

Catukhink.
Jannktie.
Anne.
AoNKS or Anokmkt.te, hnp. Feb. 9th, 173^.
Gkassey, bap. April 2'W\, 1737.

The foilovvins:^ is a tiic simile of his siijnaturc;

WILLIAM.' No further trace than the name, and

prol)al)ly from an entry in the church books of a grave of
a son of Cornelius^ iu 1732; he died in that year.

ADRYAN,' b
;
d

;
m. Janndje Jlcndricks.

^,-
/•;

T T I -L V''
Issue: . V..'','*

JANNET.1E, b. Oct. 3.1, 1720. ctv / »'v 0U
CoHNEliius (uncertain).

lleiiilrick^, orKliitlmsl). Kci^idod in HiDoklyii in 1711 oi: li.nd lute tiio fiirni of TUcodorns
and liOtt'iTl HiTLTon wliidi Ik- sold in n.M : luid llcn(lrlrl< 'riionmy'Rc

('/(lis T/xiiuds^f l\ad i-snr l>y l-it wil'' : 'rrynljc. )),\i>. Auj: till. WM\- by id wifo, Crfuji',
wlio m. Niclidlas Van niunt : McIioIms, wli'n ri'niovcd to New CiihII!- ro'nnty, Uflawiin!

;

Abnihuiii. will) Imd n liinn lit Vi'llow l!i>ol<, KInj:- county, whicii he Bold Aug. 2.jth, 1105,
to I'elcr Tygou ; aud Hriidrick, bap. April 5tli, ITOtf.
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ANGGENITTEN, or ANGP:NIETE, bap. June 30tb,
1689. No further trace and probably d. single.

MARTA, or MARRTTIE, bap. Dec. lOtb, 1^04. Ko
furtlier trace and probai)ly d. single.

TRYNTIEN, or TRYNTIE, b
;

d. ;
m. lat

Joh.n Van Dy'ch\ of Staten Island, by whom issue:

Cai'HAHInk Van Dyck, b. Auj;. IMth, 1721. d. youiij;; Cathk-.
RINK Van Dyck, bap. Fel). 8th. IToO; Za(uikis Van Dyck,

bap. Jan. IGtli, 1732; ami Counklius Van Dyck, bap. April
14th, 1734 :' in. 2cl, Louis Duholn, of Staten Island, by whom issue:

Samukl Dunois, bap. Dec. lltli, 1737.

GRETIEX, MARRA(;REET,or MARGARET, b ;

d
;

\\\. Thomas Pollock, of New Utrecht.

Issue :

Cathkrink Pollock, who ni. March, 1759, Adrian IIep;cnian,

grandfather of tlic late Michael and Adrian Ilegeiuan of New
Utrecht; and probably other children.

XEELTIE, b
;
d

;
ra. July IGth, 1730, Derrick

Peterson.

Issue :

Nekltie Peterson, who m. Nathaniel Moore, of N. J.

Children of JOOST or GEORGE RUTGERSZ VAN
BRUNT and Aide Courten V<in Voorhces:

RTTT(tErvT,'' commonly known as Ryke Rood, or
rich brother, in conse^jnenco oi" his wealth and the largo

(piantity of land he owned in New Utrech.t. which he culti-

vated and where he resided: b
;

d. July r>th, 1758;
m. Jannc/Jc* dau. of John Van Dyck, of New Utrecht, who

Tmmfljp Vnn Dyrk in a (Ir-^ccntliint of Jan Thomnncon Vnn Dyck who cnii^rmtpd to
, #, T S•

tills coimiry nt nii enrly period Irom Aiii«tiTclnni. m. Tryntje Iliir^'cn. nml d. prior to V','Xt,

nis chililri-n wore. Tliomuf .Inii'^z; Derrick .Inns/,, b. in .\iii-loriliiiii ; Acliiii'', A '.'y. is or
Uiv.'iinns .laii^z: UciHirick .lani'z: Karcl, Cnroltis or Cornclis .Fansz b. in .Vin^trrilain ;

.lau Jtnifz, o{ 'Sew I'trcrlit; Maykc .lansz; An;,'Hiiietjp or Aniietic .lar.sz ;
and IVter

.lanHz.

./on JiiN": rultlvatcd and own.'d tlio fanii nt Bav Kldiro, New T'»rci-lit. late the furni of
Winaiit 1. Hi'nnclt : and t-aino to lliis coiintiv in Mivi. He m. Mav 9. ir.T3. Tpiinlji' Ty-on
Van Pelt, of (inildcrland. and d. al>out IT-Wi. tiis will l)cin^ provi-r on IlieOth of"^ Nov. of
tlmt vear. Had U^m'-. ("r.lalynlji-. Imp. Nov. i:), Hisi ; Tliys or Alattys, of Red I!ook,
Rrooklyn, bnp. Nov. 4, \l',.<i . .fn/m. who lived on and ownt'd tl> hompHtead fami at H<iy
Rldize: Tryntjo. wlio ni. Daniel Ilcndrlrkson ; Anircniotje, who ni. SyinOii Do U.irt, Jr.;
and Janiu/je, who m. Rut;,'irl Vau Itrunt, of New I'trctht.

|0
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d. Mar. 14th, 1702. Will dated July 17, 1752, in which
he devised his real estate to his 4 daughters, and gives

legacies of X800 each to the children of his son Jolin,
said son having previously died. Sup])08c he resided on
tlifc farm on the main road hetwecn the village of New
Utrecht and Flatbush now in the occupation of Daniel
]{obarts. Was commissioned, Jan. '30th, lOOf,, by (Jov.

yictcl'.cr, ensign of the New Utrecht com])any of militia,
and captain by Gov. Montgomery, Nov. 20th, 1728. From
1744 to 17/38 he lield theofliceof supervisor of New Utrecht,
and at times a member of tlie consistory of the cliurcli.

jMay Ist, 17.')2 (see liber (3, page 75, in ofHce of register of

Kings county), he conveyed to . I oris Jjott his son-in-laAv for

X2,200, a tract in New Utrecht, bounded S. W. by the liigh-

way from the town of New Utrecht to the woodlands (road
from the village to Ft. Hamilton and l>ay Ridge), S. E. by
land of Koelof Van IJrunt; N. E. partly by said Rutgert
Van Brunt, and partly by Roelof Van Brunt; N. W. partly

by the woodland of said town and partly by Rutgert Van
]irunt containing 22G acres. Also the island containing
21 acres, bounded by the swamp, except the N. E. side

which is bounded upon the highway leading to the afore-

said woods
;
also 3 lots of woodland, and a lot of salt

meadows in Flatlanda. These premises were lately the
farms of John and Leflert Leitcrts.

Issue :

John.'

Av.LTiE, b. April, 22d, 1712.

Mauia.
TllYNTJK.

Tk.UN T.IK.

The following is a fac simile of his signature :

ALTIl^ (uncertain), b
;
d

;
in. Oct. 3d, 1730,

Joseph Ditmas,

Issue :

Elisamutii Ditmas, b. July 28, 1731.
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4fourtf) (fflcucration>

Line of NICHOLAS' RUTGEllSZ VAN BRUNT.

Clnldrcn of NICHOLAS ^ VAN BRUNT and Mary or

3laijke Verkcrk :

NICHOLAS/ b
;

d. suppose m 1723, from an

entry in the church books of 24 guilders received for a

grave for a Nicholas Van Brunt. Was a minor in 1717,
as per division deeds of his grandfather's estate, but no
further trace.

ROELOOFE/ a minor in 1717: d. about 1768: m.
"Elsie* dan. of Isaac Sncdiker of New Lotts. Resided in

the village of New Utrecht, and is said to have been born
in tlie house occupied by the late Dr. Waters, and owned
the homestead farm of his father. This farm afterwards

was purchased by Col. Rutgert Van Brunt, of Gravesend,
who, Oct. 14, 1790, for £1,000, conveyed the same to

Adrian liegeman, grandfatlier of the late Michael and
Adrian liegeman. ^le also owned the farm at Bay Ridge
now owned by Roclif and Daniel Van Brunt his descend-

ants. In 1767 he was supervisor of New Utrecht.

Issue :

Mayke, bap. May 20, ITSj.

Catryna, bap. July 0, 173*.

IIklena, bap 1737.

Nicholas,'' bap. Jan. 17, 1739.

l8AAC,i bap. Sep. 18, 1741.

Jaques,'-' bap. Sep. 24, 1746.

Mayke, bap. May 5, 1751.

Garret.' bap. April 25, 1754.

AiuiAHAM,' bap, April 25, 1754.
IlOELOF,2

Harau.

* EhU SuerHker Is n dcHccndrttit of Jan Sncdiker, who was one of the cnrlicpf srttlprn
In FliilbiiHli on Eon;; Iclniul where ho d. prior to 1(179. He ni. Ist Anncljo Hiiyc, a<l

E''l>cilj(! .Iiinn wid. of Ilcndrirlv Had i^suc: Anna; .lannctjc who ni. let Uiynicr
'A,

pfi'l|>cnclf,
2d ricter CoriicllHz Liiyt»tiT; GeiTil, b. in Flatbiish, occupying tlic lionic-

Btcart liirni, d. In lO'.K, m. Int. Wiilcnitje Vool<(>, ni. 2d M-je 'I'cunin dau. of Tlinlx Nynncn
or Dunvrie. Had iKcue: Chrlpliacn

;
.Ian of Jamaica ; Miirtiaret ; Abrnlinm, hap. Sen. Iti:

1077; Iiaar, of Now Lotts
; Sara, liap. Oct. 14, 1(183, probably m. Adrian Onderdonk;

Garri't; aiui Elnjo.
/iiiar .Siif'likrr, fanner, of New Lottn, bap. Jan. lOth KVsi, m. Catclyna Janoc. His

will in datiil Dec. H:, 1750, and provid Oct. 31, 1758. Had li»nue: Oarrel, who d. prior to

1750; Abraham,
baj;.

Jan. 1710; Antie, m. Henjamin Kmniann; E'/iOe, m. RocloflV Van
Brnnt; Sarah, ni. Aert Van Pelt; Femmctjo, in, JohanneB KIdert

j Catryntje, m. JDoawe
DltmarB

;
and Jacob.
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JACQUES.' A minor in 1717, but no further trace, and

probably d. young.

LineofCORNELm' JWTGERSZ VAN BRUNT,

Children ofKUTCJKRT^ VAN BHUNT and Elisabeth

Van Vuor/icis.

COIINELIS,^ b. iMarch G, 1710, d. probably in June,
1748

;
in. May i, 1785, Jlcllctjc, or Ma<jd(daia Finion. Was

a farmer and resided in New Utrecht.

Issue:

Emsahktii, hap. Oct. 21, 1739.

SahaII (suj)i)Oscil dau.).

SARTIK, b. Afay 4, 1718; d. Nov. 12, 1814; m. Aris or

Jcniniah V'(/;(f/cv6<//, of Flatbush.

Issue :

Klisauktii Vandkriult, b. April 1, 1745, m. NkhoJas ^Yil-

laniison, d. April 20, bSi:}.

John VAM)Kiu;ii-T,of Flatbusli, b. Feb. IG, 1752, m. 1778,
Marrefic Ditmas, d. Nov. 2S, 1812.

Sarah A'^andkriui.t.

Catharink Vandkrhilt.
Il)A VANDKl'lllIiT.

Elsik Vandkrhilt, bap. 3Iay IG, 17GG.

ALBERT,' b. Nov. 14, 1720 ; d. Oct. 10, 1781
; m., Oct.

^'^
"

20, 1745, Jaiwdje, dau. of A(b'yan
' Van lirunt, b. Oct, 8,

P 1720. Engaged in his early life in currying on a bakery,
,
and in mercantile business in the city of New York, and
at a later period rcHidcd on a liu-ni of 180 acres at Bay
liidge, late the farm of liis gnindchildren, Albert N.
and Nicholas U. Van Brunt, which he owned and culti-

vated and purchased 0<:t. 1, 1735, of Isaac Deuyse, for

XI, 100. AVas supervisor of New Utrecht, from 1758 to

1781, excepting 1707, when liulof Van Brunt was elected,
and I'd 75 and 1770, in which years no election, and also
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hclfl the office of justice of tlie peace and sessions trom 1773

to 1781, and wasa member of the consistory of the church.

Issue :

Elisabkth, b. in New York, Sept. 0. 1747.

Nicholas," b. in New York, Au<;. 27, 1740.

lluTOKRT. b. in >icw York, Dec. 22, 1753 j
d. young.

KuTOKUT,"' b. Nov. 18. 17.')7.

COHNKLIUS,' b. Aug. 21, 1700.

Alhkut,'- b. July 28, 1705.

The following is a fac simile of his signature :

/^^/^. /y^W^//-^^

WILIIELMU8, or WILLTA^r,^ b. July 26tli, 1723;
d. Jan. 25, 171)0; m. Aug. 25, 1750, Janneljc* dan. of

Coert A^an Voorhees, b. Sept. 7, 1728, d. Bee.
18,^

1781.

Was a farmer, residing in New Utrecht, and his will

is dated Jan. 23, 1700, two days before liis death. Held
tlie offices of elder and deacon in the New Utrecht

clinrcli. In 17G7 he was commissioned as adjutant of the

militia of the county l)y Gov. Henry Moore
;
in 1772 he

received a commission for the same office from Gov.

Tryon, and Dec. 23d, 1770, a pardon was granted to him

by W. Howe (probably Gen. Howe) for his treason in

serving as one of the revolutionary committeemen of the

county.

Issue :

Elisabeth, b. July 10, 1752.

Annktik, b. Oct. 10, 1754.

IUjtokrt, W.," b. Aug. 17, 1757.

CoKRT.' b Jan. 28, 1700.

CoRNKLlus,' b. May IS, 1702.

WiMiKL:\n;s,-' b. I'cb. 17, 1704.

Alrkiit,'' b. July 20. 1700.

JoosTorGiKORdK,'' b. Feb. 14, 1769.

* Jannftjf Vnn Voor/iees \va? a dm. of Cocrt Vnii Vonrhocn, pon of Albert Cocrtp, prnnd-
Hon of Cocrt St(>v(Mino, ami '.'ical-irrands'oii of Steven Coertc the flr«t emi^'niiit of the

niiine, referred to In the note under KliHiihelli Van Voorhceg, wife of Hiitt;erl Van Rriint.

('(urt Van VnorlifCK, d. May lilnt, 17.")7, ni. Annatio who d. Jan. m), l7(Kl. He
bought March it, 1717, of Albert Coerte, HriiyenHburi;b or Antony Junoen't* patent of lilO

nior;,'en, lylu'; partly in tbo Ikmuk'" of (JravcHendnnd New Utrecht. Had children : Co<Tt,
of New Utrecht and nflerwardn of N. J. ; Albert Cocrten, of Oravccnd and New Utrecht;
ZaeheuH, of N. .1.

; ReriiarduH, of OraveHcnd
; Jannttje, who m. WllholniUB Van Bruul

;

and Aunalle, who m. Wllllair \\. Olllord.
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CATRVnTIE, b. Feb. H, 172G; d
; supposed to

have ra. June 25, 1755, Christofvel ISfijinds, of Gruveseud.

KUTGKUT, 1). Sept. Vi, 1728. Supposed to have d.

young, probably in 1732.

JOOST, or GEORGE,^ b. March 4, 1731
;

d. Feb. 8,

1814; m. 1st, June 10, 1757, ]j>i<Hn^ dan. of John (Jriggs,
of (Jravesend; in. 2d, Misalnik Diiryia, who d. June 3,

1780, aged 30. In 17G1 his name ai>pear8 on the militia

roll of Gravesend, residing at the time ])robably with John

Griggs, liis father-in-law; April 12, 1771, he purchased
of Tennis I'olhemus, a farm and grist-mill in Jamaica,
Queens county, since known as liaisleys, the pond of
wliicii is now used for supplying the city of Brooklyn
with water.

Issue :

JouN -
(by 1st wife), b. 1757.

|{« TiiKRT '

(by 2d wife), b. 17G5.

Haioisk, bap. Marcli 4, 1708.

(Iatukrink, bap. Mari-h 9, 1777.

JoosT.'

Tkunis.i rr:0
ElilSAHKTH.

RUTGERT,' b. Jan. 10, 1733; d. May 18,1812; m.
m. June 21, 1757, Aide,* dan. of Jaques and Mary Cor-

telyou, b. Oct. 3, 1734, d. Ai)ril 15, 171)7. Resided on
and owned the farm in Gravesend, known as the Renno-

yer patent, now owned by Ju<lge Samuel Smith, of Brook-

lyn, and large tracts adjoining. Held the otiice of high
sheriff of the county from 17()8 to 1777, and colonel in

the militia, and generally known as Col. Van Brunt.
Was supervisor of Gravesend in 1784 and 1785, member
of the New York provincial congress in 1776 and

1777, member of assembly in 1784, from 1780 to 1805

* Altie CorMyoii is n dcpccndant of .Tnqiips Covtrlyon, the ptirvoyor nnd first emigrant
«)f ilic iinmc to lliis country. .Jnciues scltli'd iicnr thu iioitit of tlio Narrows on Long
Island, nnd d. nbonl iiWr.i : he ni. Nei-ltjo, dun. of (Jjirrot Cornclisscn Van Dnyn, wlio is

snpposcd to hftvi- d. prior to It;'.)."). He had issuo: ./(K/nix. b. Hl)ont VM't'i; I't'tor, b. ulrout

.IWil; Cornelis ; Helena; Maria; nnd \V"lein, who probably d. sint;lc.

Jai/iitn. b. al)ont ItMi'.'. d. IT'-'ti, in. Oct. 4, l(i,s.">, Mnrrclic ilcndricks Sinocit, who d.

nl)out I'lOS. Tliey had issue : Mecltje or Aelljc ; (iecrtje, ni. lli'ndrick Van Lcnnwen of
Jninairn ; Helena; Jaqves ; Ileiidrlck

; Nceltje; Aluryn ; Jaqiiea ;
Ilendrick ; Dyua;

and Frcdoriclc.

Jtir/um, son of.Tnqnesnnd Marretie, b. Doc. 25, 1707, d. .Inn. (i, lirtTt, bad issue: Jaques ;

Antic, who m. Richard SllUweil ;
and Altie, who ni. Rutgcrt Van Brunt.
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loan officer of the county, and in 1791 one of the com-
missioners to rebuild the court house in the town of

Flatbiish.

The Lombard}' poplar being' introduced into the coun-

tr}' about this period, Col. Van Brunt projiagated them in

nurseries, and planted more than a mile of the frontage
of his farm on the road loading from New Utrecht to

Gravesend, and also both sides of the lane Icadirig to his

dwelling house, with the young trees, placing them 12 feet

apart, intending when of sulHcient si;;e to use them as a

substitute for fence posts. The experiment on being tried,
when the trees had arrived at a satlicient size after his

death, proved a faiUire, the sap oo/ing out of the holes

cut in the sides of the trees to admit the insertion of the

rails, together with the dampness, caused the inserted end
of the rails in a short time to decay, and the rail to drop
or be easily disjilaced by cattle. These steeple-shaped
trees which some years ago gave this road a picturesque

appearance, have about all disappeared.
At the time when these trees were young, the appren-

tices of Col. James Cropse^', a master carpenter, com-

monly known as Boss Cropsey, a resident of the locality
in New Utrecht known as Unionville, on returning at night
from a ball In the village of Gravesend, out of mischief
broke down several of the young poplars. Col. Van Brunt
on discovering the damage next day, knowing of the ball

and ascertaining who were present, soon divined who had
done the miscliief. Calling upon Boss Cropsey, he in-

formed him of his suspicions; on which the Boss took a

singular method to ferret out the (nilprits, lie went into

the shop where his apprentices were at work, and pro-
ceedcvl to make a bat in their prcoence, they having spied
the colo!)el, looking upon his actions with distrust. On
completing the bat, he walked up to one of the most timid,
and, without saying a word, commenced whaling liim on
liis bottom

;
dter two or three blows the frightened ap-

prentice roared out,
"
Oh, stop Bossy, stop Bossy, and I will

tell you all about it !

" The Boss ceased his blows, and the

boy made a full confession, in which the ethers joined.
The olfenders having been brought before the colonel, the

punishmeni he meted out to them was to come the next

day and pull flax all day, a laborious job. The boys after

having performed their penance, said they did not so

much mind pulling the flax, as the being com[»elled at

noon by the colonel to come into the house and dine with
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the family, bcini^ at tlie time ovenvbclmed with shame
for their conduct.

Issue :

Ei-isAHK'ni, 1). Nov, 1), I7">'S.

Maiuutik, h. Jan.
!), IHVI.

llUTtiKUT, h. March S, 17<i4.

Jaqiks, b. A])ril '.W, 170(1.

lllJTOKUT, b. Aui;. S, nti!^.

FiMZAUKTH, ]) \ui:. 'J4, 1770.

Ai-T.iK, b. Nov. 1), 1772.

Catmarink, b. A])ril 2. 1775,

Ann, b. Nov. If), 1777.

ADRlAX,2 1).Xov. 17, lll\r>; d. Sep. 18, 1785; m. Jan. 12,

17()(), Eiuflclie liapaljc, h. Jan. 17, 1741; d. Au<(, 2-3. 182G.

Cultivated, owned and resided on a larii'e farm en the

south side of the villa«,'e of New Utrecht, which he in-

herited from his fatlier, extendinji; from the main street

in said village to the hay, now sulxlivided into the farms
of Jeremiah E. and Fiiifrlehert Lott, that of the heirs of

]Jut<;ert A. Van Hrunt, the Piath proitcrty, that of Wm.
Ci. Verity and of heirs of F. Keymer, and the Benson ave-

nue lots. From 17<'>3, to the end of his life, Ik; was o;ene-

rally a member of the consistory of the lie<brmcd Dutch
church of the town. In 1775, at the commencement of
tlie revolution, in which the United States achieved her

independence, Adrian Van Jirimt was captain of the militia

of the town, favorii'.g the separation from Great I>ritain.

It was on the farms of Adrian Van Brunt and that of Isaac

Cortelyou, the British, on the morniiii; of the 22d of Au-
gust, 1770, landed 15,000 men with 40 pieces of cannon,
in command of Lord Howe, under cover of the guns of
a portion of their Heet, intended to put down the rebellion

in the state and colonies, which effort, however, proved to

be a signal failure. After the battle of Long Island and
the occupation of the island and the city of New York by
the British, Adrian, with his neighbors, were compelled
either to take the oath of aliegiance to the kincr, to leave

.
the country, or suffer the jiains and penalties of a refusal.

Not being i>repared to emigrate, and unwilling to run the
risk of suffering and starvation, he and nearly all the
farmers of Kings Co., in November, 1776, took the oath
and protection, and remained under the Britisli govern-
ment until the end of the war. On the LSth of June, 1778,
"Wm. Marrener with Lieut. John Schenck and twenty-eight
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militia-mcn from Middlctown point, !N. J., landed from
two boats on New Utrcclit bcacli, and after having called

upon their friends, with a portion of their force inarched

to Flatliush with the intention of niakino; prisoners of

iSlayor Mat thews of N. Y., Miles Sherhrook, Major Mon-
critio and Theophjlaet Bache. The attempt on the two
former failed on account of their absence, l)nt succeeded
with the others, and in addition, Capt. Forrest Avas cap-
tured, who were all safely carried oft' from their beds,
marched to the beach, and taken to New Jersey. The
British anfhorities rightly supposed that it was impossible
for Marrencr's i)arty to have marched to Flatbush in the

evening without having beoi seen by some of the inhabit-

ants. Those who knew of or had seen the party and
failed to give the alarm, by law, were guilty of treason.

Col. Rutgert Van Brunt, of Gravesend, and his brother

Adriav, and Rem Van Pelt and his brother Aert, of New
Utrecht, were arrested on the IGth of June, on suspicion,
and confined separately in the provost jail in New York.
The colonel who had money, managed to bribe the sergeant
who ha«l charge so as to ol)tain a midnight interview with

'

his fellow prisoners, at M'hich it was arranged to deny all

knowledge of the affair. AVhen examined separately,

they all agreed in their story, and no proof appearing
against them, they were discharged. During the war,
Adrian appears to have been the leading man in the town,
his name appearing at the head of addresses, commit-

tees, etc.

IssuG :

RUTOERT A,^ b. Au<r. 10, 1701.

Maria, b. 3Iarch 3, 1704.

JoiiANNKs, or John,' b. April 19, 1700.

EiiisAHKTH, h. Dec. 10, 1708.

Altje, b. July 8, 1771.

CATRY^NTJE, b. Jan. 29, 1788; m. in 175G Daniel

Ilendrickson, a surveyor, who in 1760 resided at Middle-

town, N. J.

ELISABETH, b. Nov. 28, 1740. No further trace.
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Children of NICHOLAS'^ VAN BRUNT and Gcesje

V^oi Lh/ck, of New JeiHey:

IIENDRICK,' of New Jersey, b
;

d
;

m.

^'dl>/ Will dated Aw^. 20, 171)4, proved Feb. 11,

1797, juid recorded in the oiiice of tiie secretary of state of

New .Jersey. Was a major in the American army in the

revolutionary war, in 1780 a prisoner in thetSugar house in

the city of New York, and afterwards on parole on Long
Island. Inherited and resided on one-half of his father's

farm near Shrewsbury, N. J. Having no children, by his

will he devised one-half of his farm to Joseph, Nicholas,
Ilendrick and Cornelius, sons of iiisbrother Cornelius, and

the remaining one-half to his brother Nicholas. His heirs

sold the premises in 17'.'*J.

NICIIO].AS,'of New Jersey, b
;
d

;
m •...

Resided on and owned the one-half of his father's farm at

Tinton falls, near [Shrewsbury.

Issue:

Nicholas.^
IIkndrick.'-'

CORNELIUS,' of New Jersey, b
;
d

;
m.

(suppose) Ellenor

Issue :

Gkassy.
Joshi'U C
Nicnoi-As.-'

Cornelius."
IIkndrick.*

CATHARINE, of New Jersey. No further trace.

JANNETJE, of New Jersey. No further trace.

ANNE, of New Jersey, b ;d ; ra. Comcliua

Wincaut.

AGNES, or ANGENIETJE, ofNew Jersey, bap. Feb. 9,

173 J.
No further trace.

GEESJE, ofNew Jersey, bap. Oct. 23, 1737. No further

trace.







VAN BRUNT FAMILY. 23

Children of ADRYAN^ VAN BRUNT and Jannctje
Van Bnint :

JANNETJE, b. Oct. 3, 1726
;

d. Oct. 16, 1781
; m.

Oct. 26, ] 745, Alba-i * Van Brunt, her cousin.

Issue :

Elizabeth, Nicholas,'' Rufr/crt,^ Cornclim,* and Albert .

^CORNELIUS, b
;
d

; living and an adult in

1750. No further trace.

Line of JOOST R UTGERSZ VAN BRUNT.

Children of RUTGERT^ VAN BRUNT and Jannctje
Van Dyck :

JOIIN,^ b
;

d. before his father about 1761, being
accidentally drowned in Flatlands hay; in. Jan. 19, 1745,
Sarah, dau. of Jacob Bergen, of Brooklyn. Sarah, after
his death, m. April 16th 1754, Thomas Robinson, and
d. March 13, 1792.

Issue :

llUTOKRT."

Jacob, b. Feb. 12, 1780.

AELTJE, b. April 22, 1712; d. Oct. 1, 1776; m. Dec.

22, 1733, Nicholas StiUivell, of Gravesend.

Issue :

IlicuARD Stillwell, b. Sep. 22, 1734,
Jannktik Stillwell, b. March 19, 1738.
Ida Stillwell, b. March 19, 17;i8.

JoosT Stillm-ell, b. Dec. 23, 1742.
Nicholas Stillwell, b. Jan. 3, 1745.
Hutoert Stillwell, b. June 11, 1747.
Catharine Stillwell, b. Jan. 7, 1751.

Acltje's sons were all prosperous farmers and influential
citizens of Gravesend, and have left numerous descendants
in said town, except Jiutjert who lived and died a bach-
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Children of NICHOLAS' VAN BRUNT and Gccsje
Viiii JJ^jck, of New Jersey :

IIENDllICK/ of New Jersey, b
;

d
; m.

JViih/ Will dated
An<^. 20, 1794, proved Feb. 11,

1707, mid recorded in the olMce of the secretary of state of
New Jersey. Was a major in the American army in the

revolutionary war, in 1780 a prisoner in the Sugar house in

the city of New York, and afterwards on parole on Long
Island. Inherited and resided on one-half of his father's

farm near Shrewsbury, N. J. J laving no children, by his

will he devised one-half of his farm to Joseph, Nicholas,
Ile'.drick and Cornelius, sons of his brother Cornelius, and
the cmaining one-half to his brother Nicholas. 11 is heirs

sold- the premises iu 17U'J.

NICIIOLAS,-'of New Jersey, b
;
d

;
m •...

Resided on and owned the one-half of his father's farm at

Tintou falls, near Shrewsbury.

Issue:

NicnoLAs.^
Hkndkick.'-^

CORNELiaS,' of New Jersey, b
;
d

; m.

(suppose) Elleuor

Issue :

Gkassy.
JOSKI'U C

.

NicnoLAs."
cornkliiis."

IIknuhick..^

CATHARINE, of New Jersey. No further trace. .

JAN:^ETJE, of New Jersey. No further trace.

ANNE, of New Jersey, b ;d ;
m. Cornelius

Wincaiit.

AGNES, or ANGENIETJE, ofNew Jersey, bap. Feb. 9,

173J. No further trace.

GEESJE, ofNew Jersey, bap. Oct. 23, 1787. No further

trace.
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Children of ADRYAN> VAN BRUNT and Jannctje
Van Brunt :

JANNETJE, b. Oct. 3, 1726
;

d. Oct. 16, 1781 ; m.
Oct. 26, ] 745, Albert ^ Van Brunt, her cousin.

Issue :

Elizabeth, Nicholas^ Rntgert,^ Cornelius,^ and Albert .

CORNELIUS, b
;
d

; living and an adult in

1750. No further trace.

Line of JOOST R UTGlUlSZ VAN BR UNT.

Children of RUTGERT^ VAN BRUNT and Janncfje
Va7i Dyck :

JOIIN,^ b
;

d. before his father about 1751, being
accidentally drowned in Flatlands bay ;

m. Jan. 19, 1745,
Sarah, dau. of Jacob Bergen, of Brooklyn. Sarah, after

his death, m. April 16th 1754, Thomas Robinson, and
d. March 13, 1792.

Issue :

llUTGKRT.^

Jacob, b. Feb. 12, 1780.

AELTJE, b. April 22, 1712; d. Oct. 1, 1776; m. Dec.

22, 1733, Nicholas Slillwell, of Gravesend.

Issue :

Richard Stillwell, b. Sep. 22, 1734.
Jannetik Stillwell, b. March 19, 1738.
Ida Stillwell, b. March 19, 1738.
JoosT Stillwell, b. Dec. 23, 1742.
Nicholas Stillwell, b. Jan. 3, 1745.
RuTdERT Stillwell, b. June 11, 1747.
Catharine Stillwell, b. Jan. 7, 1751.

Acllje's sons were all prosperous farmers and influential

citizens of Gravesend, and have left numerous descendants
in said town, except ^liutgeri who lived and died a bach-
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clor. On the division of lior father's estate, to Adfje was
allotted liis Gravcsend hinds, and a portion of his Now
Utrecht woodlands.

TEUNTJE, h
;
d

;
m. May 18, 1743. I)<n>/se

I)eni/sc, of the Narrows, New Utrecht, an inllncntial citizen,

who, at the meeting of the committee chosen hy the several

towns of Jving's connty in Flatl)nsh on the 20th of April,

1775, was chosen one of the dejmties to the convention for

choosinij delo<i;ates to tiie Continental conijrcss to be held
in May of said year. July 7, 1770, prior to tiie landing of
the British army on Ijong Fsland, and after the arrival of
the Halifax fleet, the Asia, being in the rear of the British

ileet in the Narrows, was tired upon by a small battery on

Long Island located near or upon the site of the present
Fort Hamilton, killing, according to Mr Van Duzen, of
Staten Island, four men and a boy, when she returned the

compliment with tbrty twenty-four pounders. One of the

balls lodged in the chimney of Mr. John Bennet's house,
and three shot had near done damage to JJcni/se Deni/sc's
liouse (located near the battery); one narrowly missed the

kitchen in which were a nund)er of the iamily, a second
struck his barn, and a third destroyed much of the garden
fence opposite the front door of the mansion house.* On
the division of her father's estate, to Teunljc was allotted

117 acres in New Utrecht, now the farms of the heirs of
John Berry deceased, and of Aaron Lott, also jdots of
woodland. Jaques Denyse, son of Denyse and Teuntje
Denyse, at one time resided on and cultivated these pre-
mises.

Issue :

IluTOKiiT Denvsk. h. 1740
;
d. youn>r.

Jaquks Dknyssk, who left iiuiiiorons (lcsccnilai)ts.

Gauukt Dknvsk, when u young man, accidentally drowned near

Sandy Hook.
KiMK Dknysk, b. 1740; d. .Jan. 2h, 18.^2, ni. James Stewart.
Jank Dknyse, b. 1702; d. June 12th, 1833; m. Hugh Smith.

TRYNTJE, b
;
d

;
ra. June 29, 1748, John

Jiapaljc, of Brooklyn ferr}', who, in consecpience of being
a loyalist in the revolution had his property in Brooklyn

• Ondcrdonk'B Revolutionary Incidents.
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(since of Joshua and Comfort Sands), confiscated, and on
the termination of tiic war emigrated to Kni!;land, carrying
with him, it is supposed, the town records of Brooklyn,
which have never been recovered.

Issue :

JoUN Kapal.tk, who il. a l)aclielor in Brooklyn in 1810.

Jane Hapal.ik, who, iu 1777, ni. Lieut. Col. Edward G. Lut-

xci/chc of the ]5ritish army ;
she il. at Brooklyn, in 1783, aged 23

years. On the division of her father's estate, to
7'/;y/({yV was allotted

land in New Utrecht now a part of the farm of Phebc Cowenhoven,
and also woodland.

MATxTA, b
;
d ; m. about April, 1737, Joris

Lott, b. Oct. 8, 1717
;

d. Au«r. 2(1, 17(i2. On the division of

her father's estate she was allotted the farm in Xew
Utrcclit, now of Jane, wife of Daniel Rol)arts, and also

woodland. She survived her husband and d. a .short time
before the war of the revolution.

Issue :

.John boTT, bap. Feb. 10, 173i, who m. AiJtjr R<ip(i(/r, and d. a

few (\;\ys before liis father, leavin;j; survivini; a dau. JJdrui, who
inherited the New Utrecht property, since the farmsof her .'sons John
and Lefl'crt LetTerts. Murln Lott clandestinely ni. .Jacobus Lctrorts

af^ainst the will of l;cr mother, although .Mr. Jjefterts was of a good

family and standinui; in the cou\niuiiity. She d. Auj;. 30, 178G, aged
24 years. Jacobus Jjcffcrts and Maria 'Lott had children : John

Lefterts, a firmer in New Utrecht,^iow deccitscd
;
bctt'ert licffcrts. a

farmer in New Utrecht, now decci^sed ;
and Abnia, who m. John

Lcfferts, of Flatbush, at one time state senator, now deceased.

Acltjr Riipnfjt', after the death of her husband, ni. Isaac Cortelyou,
of New Utrecht.

Jannkt.ik ]jOtt, b. Jan. 14, 1745; d. in 1817; m. Sept. 24,

17G3, A7r//o^as Coicciihovrn, of New Utrecht, coniinonly known as

Judge Cowenhoven, who owned and occupicil the large firm now

(18G7) of the heirs of Maria, wife of JOgbert Henson, deceased, and
d. in 1702 or 17!)3. Nic/iol(tii Cowenhoven and .lannrtjr. Lott had
children : George (Cowenhoven, of New Utrecht, and .John N. (!owen-

hovcn, of New Utrecht. .John N. Cowenhoven, ni. Susan, daughter
of .Joris Abirtcn.so, of Flatbush, and had children: Abiria, b. April G,

1803. d. .June 23, 18(i7, who m. >biy 20, 1820, Egbert IJenson
;

and .Jane, b. Feb. 1. 18U.>, wlio m. .June 27, 1827, Daniel Kobarts,
of New Utrecht, (Jcorge Cowenhoven, m. Elizabeth, daughter of

llutgcrt Van IJrunt, of (Jravcscnd, but left no issue. J<innrtjc Lott

inherited from her father the farm on the road from the village of

New Utrecht, to Flatbush. now of Jane, wife of Daniel llobarLd,
and about 40 acres of woodland.
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;ffift{) COcncvatiou.

Line of NICJIOLAS UUTGE.RSZ VAN BRUNT.

Cliildrcu of UOKLOOFE* VAN BRUNT and Ehje
Siicdihr :

MAY ICE, bap. :May 20, 1733
;
d. young.

CATRYNA, bap. July G, 1735
;

d. young.

IIF.LENA, orLEENA, b. 1737; d. Deo. 2, 1708
;
and

bnri(><l in (Jravoscnd
;

ni. July 23d, 1757, Jiichard PnM,
Bclioohnaster «>!' (Jiavescnd. an Englishnian by birth,

wlio removed to Freehold, N, d., where he purchased a
farm in 1770.

Issue :

IJAniKi- TiiKST, b. Oct. 8, 1757 ;
d. Dec. 7, 1757.

lOl.siK 1'hkst, b. iMiircb
LJ, 1751); il. Jan. 17, 1701, niul

buried in (Jnivesciid.

Kkmiahd Pr>:st, b. Nov. 2;5, 1700; d. Au-. 15th, 1823; m.

1st, fJaii. 2, 17S5, .Jnnr Vdndi.ripr^ suinctiiiics written Tier ; ni. 2d.

Oct. 21, 1702, Smith J/o/mrs ; was-' a i'arnier in iMonniouth county,
N. J., and has numerous descendants in that locality.

I'jF.siK 1'hest, b. Jan. 20, 17<'»3 ;
in. Adam l?oice, of New Jersey.

liACUKii I'uKST, b. A])ril 3, 1705; m. ('iiarlcs 3Iorgan, of New
Jersey.

lloKLOF Prkst, b. Nov. 25, 1708
;
d. June 24, 1770.

NICHOLAS,'"' bap. Jan. 17, 1730; m. about Dee., 17G8,

Tri/nljc, or Calk-ir'me Nijias. Resided at first on the farm
at Bay Ridge, New Utrecht, now owned by Rulif and
Daniel Van Jirunt. Afterwards emigrated to the Raritan

river, N. J., and had issue Isaac and others, whoso
names have not been ascertained. m<lcI r. ?^

ISAAC, b. Sept. 18, 1741; d. Jan. 10, 1808; m.

Amicljc, or Johannes VoorArr.5, of New Jersey, b. Sept. 4,

1740; d. Feb. 15, 1820. Was a farmer and resided in

New Utrecht.

Issue :

Alukrt I.,' b. Jan. 13, 1701; d. Jan. 2, 1838; m. Ist,
Itehccca Miller ; b. Dec. 17, 1840

;
d. April 17, 1727

; by whom no
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issue
;
in. 2(1, Conirh'it, dau. of WiiiaiU IJoiinot, of Xew Utrecht, and

widow of Honry Baikuloo. In liis lattor days lie resided on a small

plot of land at Bay Kidi:;e which he owned
;
was a I'a.nier hy occupa-

tion, and commonly known ;ls S(iuirc A(hrrt^ havin x loni: held the
office of justice of tlic jieacc, and at times was v. mc'nber of tlic con-

sistory of the llefonned Dutch church of the town.

Issue :

Rrbrrrn, b. June 28, 1831
;
m. John Smith, and resides in the

city of New York.

Alhnt^ b. July 28, 1833 ;m. 1853, Snrah Fmurcx Chmchm-d ;
is a blind and .sash-maker by trade, but at present a meiuber of the

police force in Brooklyn.

Ann, b. 1775; d. Feb. 25, 1845; m. Thomna Jlii/nKman, and
resided in New Utrecht.

Issue :

Anna J/i'/m^mnn, bap. iMay 0, 17H2; William Ilajnsmnn ;
Rchccca lliijiiaman ; haar llijusman ; and others.

KoELOF.' b. March 31 1777; d. Apiil, 1859; m. Sept. 15, 1805,
Johanna Kimhill, b. 1788, d. April, 18G5. Loft Long Island in 1817
and removed to Schuyler in Herkimer county, irom thence to Sche-
nectady in 1S!2() and from thence to Rochester in 1834 or 1835.

Engaged while at Schenectady in teaming, and at Rochester in

getting out boat timber.

Lssue :

Hannah, b. 1 80G
;
d. Dec. 1800; m. Frederick Williams, a car-

penter of Scbenectady, and had children : Maria Williams, who m.
.lames ('ami)bell; Alexander Williams, m. Augusta Ockenburck,
and d. Dec. 1805; and Caroline Williams.

Albrrt, b. Oct. 27, 18(17 ;
m. Oct. 28, 1828, Lydia, daughter of

Zcnas Whitney, of Edenburg, Saratoga county. Resides at Schenec-

tady ;
f(.llowed butchering lor 30 years; now a Hour and feed mer-

chant, and for several years an alderman of the city ;
Lssue : Albert,

b. June 2S, 1S29, drowned Juno 3, 1853, at liouisvillc on the Ohio
river, in. 1850, Julia, dau. of Wni. Marshall, of Schenectady, leaving
no children, and was a pattern-maker by occupation : Zenas, h.

Sept. 2J>, 1830, d. Sept. 1, 1805, m. about 1853, Maria, dau. of
Adrian A^m Slyek Rarhydt, of Schenectady, left no surviving issue,
and was a machinist:

Jli.'lph, b. Sept. 13, 1832, m. 1834, Hetty, dau.
of Ahasucrus Mcr.selus

;
issue : Charles, b. 185!), resides in Schenec-

tady and engaged in business with his father: Ann, b. March 25,
1834, d Aug. 12, 1800, m. Aug. 12. 1853, John McAlister, of Berlin,
Wisconsin, a tailor

; i.ssue: Albert McAlister, b. Feb. 7, 1855: Mary
Elizabeth, b. July 20, 1835, d. Feb. 14, 1830: C.corge, b. March
10, 1838, d. :\lay 11, 1839: Lydia S., b. Dec. 20, 1839, d. April
25, 1844: Mary Elizabeth, b. Jan. 11, 1842, d. April 25, 1844 :
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Martha. I). Feb. 1. 1844, d. Ncv. 14, 1^4(5: AVilliani K
,

b. Doc. 4,

184(i, d. All-. 3, 1S47 : Julia haviiia, b. March 21, 1848, single:
and Sarah Fratico.s, b. .June IS, ISoli.

Joint, h. 1810
J
d. al)(>ut lSt2; rcHi<lod in Schenectady.

JJ(i:.(i, b. 1811
J
d. about 18GU; m. Abncr Sutton, an Knglishman ;

no issue.

Jutf/>/i,
h. ISl'J; ni. Kliza Clioate, of Rochester, cnpaircd in saw

mills, last heard ironi in (Jreen Hay, had children: Hannah Kliza-

betii, Albert, ami another son.

Ahnilunn, b. 1815j about 1832 went to New Orleans, thence to

Jackson, IMississijipi

Aiiios, b. 1817; ni. Sarah Fish, resides in Chicago, is a black-

. smith and stove mounter; issue: ^Villianl and John.

Siisdii, 1). 181!t
;
m Chandler, of Miciiigan, and removed

to Caliibrnia.

Oadi'irhw, b. 1821
;
m. .lames Griswold, of llochester

;
no issue.

Grori/c, h. 1823
; single; runs an engine in the oil regions.

Maria, b. 1825; ni. Alvin IJrooks, of Rochester, now deceased
;

has issue : Ardeliu JJrooks, Lovi.sa Brooks, and George Alvin

Rrooks.

>SWn(, b. 1810.

Calharinr, b. 1821.

(Seorijc, b. 1823.

Jaur, b. 1825.

^ — Cathakine, b
;
d

;
m

Issue :

John Van Brunt, b. Feb. 22, 1794; m. Aug. 18, 1812,
Catlii riur, or Kate Matthews, b. May 20, 1705, and resides in the

city ol' Brooklyn.

Issue :

Albert, b. Nov. 4, 1813.

John James, b. Nov. 1, 1815; d. Sep. 21, 1828.

Johanna, b Jan. 21, 1818.

Rebecca Miller, b. June 27, 1820.

Robert Benson, b, July 20, 1822.

Rnlvif, b. An-. 20, 1S24.

William, b. March 8, 1S27
;
d. Sep. 24, 1852.

Annatik, bap. May 10, 1708
; probably d. young.

Isaac,- b
;

d
;

ni
;

resided on a small farm at

Gowanus in thf vicinity of 35th and 3(»th streets in the eij;hth ward

of the present city of Brooklyn, where he kept a store. These

premises were afterwards owned by Albert C. Van Brunt, I'on of

Cornelius, of Gowanus.

Issue :

Isaac, a Baptist ministcu, and others.
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IVIaria. bap. Oct. 17. 1700, who probably d. young.

PjLsik, b. 17G8 J
d. Jan. 7, 1853; ni. Garret Cozine, a farmer of

New Letts.

Issue :

Jacob Cozinr.

Anna tie C'ozhtr.

Frnhve Cozinc, h^^l^. Ai^rWb, 1^00.

Rrhecca Cozme, bap. Aug. 2, 1804.

JAQUES,M). Sept. 24,1740; d. Au^. 20, 1811 ;m. about

June, 177'), JI<n\i/, or Marin,^' dim. of AVilliani Johnson
and Mary Moiit'ort, of (^ravosend, b. Dec. 27 (or 28), 17.')4;

d. Dec. 81, 184o, when about 1)1 years of age. lie resided

on the farm which he cultivated, of GO acres at Bay liidgc,
owned but not occupied by his father, whicli on tlie first

settlement of the town was owned by his ancestor Kutger
Joestcn Van Drunt, and now owned by Uulif and Daniel

Van Brunt, his great grandchildren. During his life ho
held several important town oliices.

Issue :

MARiA^b. Dec. 23, 1775; ni. Jan. 2. 1800, .Iftrolnis Dci ysr, a

farmer of New Utrecht
; liviiiii (1S<')2) and had cliiidrcn : M'ln/ Aun

Dcnijs.('^ wlio ni. John Poole
;
EUm I)nii/S):, who ni. Barent WyckotT ;

end Jiinirs Drui/sr., who ni. Gertrude— ...

IIKLIF,' b. Jan. \%, 1777; d. An- 12, 1833; ni. Jan. 8, 1801,

Gltli/^ov Grrfritiff, dan. of .Johannes (^owenhoven, of New Utrecht;
b. June 1st, 17)^2; d. Apl. 1 . 1SG5. Owned and cultivated the hoiue-

stcad of his father at Bay Ilidge, herein before referred to.

Issue :

./ary»rs,'! b. May 20, 1802
;
d. May 20, 1805; ni. Pec. 10, 1822. Ann,

ihu. of Daniel Barre, b. .Ian. 25, 1802, ami grand daxi. of William

Barre, of New Utredit, and has issue : Koclif, b. May 8, 1823; m.

* ^Inrin .rolm-'Dii \va!< a rIoTriirtant of .Tnn ISarriit^^z A'nn Dric^'f, orZiit|ilicti in Oiiildor-

1)111(1. U'lllfiiid, « lionniL'nitc'd in May. lil.")S. in Ih,- sliip (iildcd l»'>nvcr. ^'ittii-d in (irav.-cnd.
and xva-n rMri)intcrli.v trade. Ho m. May is. ItiT'.i. .lanni'tiu, d.iii. of William \'an iinrkcloo

a bntclicr tiy omipalion and tin- coiTunon anrcslor of \\\v. Harki-loos ol tlii^" vicinity and
of llifi 111 i-'liliorinL' Htalcf". Ar^-ordini: to Iradition lie wan a man (if pr<>(li:.'iiiiii< ^tri'n^'th

and clzc. wl.icli iihy!<iral (inalillf-' have been IraiiKmitlcd \o piiino of hin d.-r-f cndanl-.
liw cliildicn xvuri'": lUtrnit .faniie. bap. Di'C. Ih. IUSI ; Cornelia .laiiHc. bap. .June 2!l,

V\>-\ ; >lar_'ri('tj(' .lanj-e, bap. Dec. 10, I''!!.") : ami \Villi;ini Janne. who m. (,'ornelic, dnii. of

Anthony .laiiHim, of Salec, In our old recorde nonielimcs faid to be. of Kei», with the

further "nppellatioi. of Tnrk.
hairnt ./nn.t/'. a larmer in Orrvefcnd. in. Mnria dan. of Nidiolap 5til1woll. of Omvcu-

end. and bad i^iniie : .Ian, whoi'e i-on Harent wa- tlit; father of the late Oeiieral .lercniiah

Jolinnon of tlie Wallabout, and at one lltne mayor of thn city of Unwklyn ; Claex ;

Harent ; and Williiiin.

W'illiiiiii .liihnfiiii, bap. in 1717, d. In tlie oarlv |>nrt of the prc-ent ccntnrv nhont SO

yean- old, in. Int. Seytie I.etVcrtH, ni.'id, Oct. s. 1,'ils, .Mary c r .Maria Monfort.of t'ifhkill, b.

April lii, 1727, ond :kl, Maria Van Clccf. IIcappearB to have Inhcriled the tjreat phyHical
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Dec. 3,1S51, IsabollaS. :\IaulI, :ui(l lias eliil.lioii : Anna G.. h. March

27, lISo:}, Kliza IJ., 1». .Jail. 2G, Ix.jT, aii<l .)a(iues, b. Aug. liU, 1S02
;

owii.s and cultivates wilh oflior premises the northerly one-half of

the ancestral farm at Hay Kid-e : O.iiiicl, h. Feb. 11, 1SJ(», m. Oct.

13, l!^17, Mary C, dau. of ('ornclius IJergcn, of Fiatlands, b. Marchijl,

1828, and ha.s cliildrcii : Anna Kate, b. .July 31, 1849, Mary F., b.

Sej.t. 28, ls:)l, Klizalicth, b. Au-. 2, ISf)!, .Ja-iues. b. Feb. 2, iSoT,
d. Feb. 2<), LSiVJ, Uebecca B., b. Feb. !), l^GU, iiulif, b. .June 0,

18(52, .Jennie, b. Feb. 21, ]S(;4, and Cornelius b. Feb. i, 18(i(;
;

owns and cultivates with other premises the southerly one-half

of the ancestral farm: .Jane Ann, b. Fel). 5, 1S40, m. Arthur L.

Duryea, b. Auj; 4, 1S;>7, at jiresent residini; in Hrooklyn. Owned
ami cultivated tlic homestead iariu of hi.s father at IJay Uid^e, now

(lN(i7) the farms of his sons Jl;:!!! and Daniel, and at one j)eriod was

captain ol' a troop of liorse artillery in the county (^tliere beinj^at the

time another troop known as the IJuckskins iVom the buckskin

breeches they wore), hence he was commonly known as Capt. Van
JJrunt.

EILnhriU, b. July 2C), 1S04
;

in. D--. 10, 1827, Tcunis G.

IJerjijen, of IJay Uidirc. the author of this work, and lias issue:

Jane Her-cii, b April 24, 1S.",()
;

ni. April 24, IS,')!, I'eter L. Cortel-

you, now a iarmer near Middlrtown point (Mattcwanj, N. .J., and
has children: Isaac Cortelyou, b. .Jan. 21. l^.VJ; Tcuni.s IJ. Cortel-

you, b. Feb. 22, ISoo
;
and .John Gorteiyou, 1). Dec. 12, 1857 : (ier-

trude 15er-en, b. Oct. 0, 18:51 ; d. July Hi, 18G5, m. Oct. <), 18.33,

AViu. G. Kouwenhoven, a farmer in Fiatlands, and had children:

Tennis W. Kouwenhoven, b. Sept. 13, 18;')!; Anna Kouwenhoven,
b. Dec. 28, 1855: Garret T. Hergen, b. .July 4, 1833, m. April 10,

185(), Sarah, dau. of Isaac Cortelyou. of Flatbush, and has childri'ii :

Tenuis (J. l}erj::cn, b. Feb. 25, 1857; .John C. jJerixeu, b. JMay 14,

1858; .Ja((ues \'an Uruiit Kcrtjen, b. Sept. 12, is;)!t; and Francis

11. ner-en, b. May 7, 18(52; Fli/.ai)eth C. Bergen, b. Apl. 13, 1837,
m. March 28, 18(37, Martin Beiinet, a fi.rmer of Bay llidge ;

.Johanna

Bergen, b. April 1, 1839, single; and Van Brunt Bergen, b. Ajnil

29, 1S41, now a civil engineer in the employ of the water board of

the city of lirooklyn.

Fil.sKA, b. May 5, 1778; d
;

in. Ilarmnnux Enrkrhxt, a

native of New I treclit, with h n* husband emigrateil to Butler

county, Oliio, and had 15 ehildren, several of whom arrived to the

age of maturity, but all have died leaving no issue.

^'tron':rth niul ni/.e of hi- srrn!i<lf:illior. Jim ri.ircnts»/. Vnii Driest, 1)cinp Ofcpt, ! inclic in

lici;:lit. Hi- i-siK^JV liic llr»t wile were: H.iii'iit, 1). Si-p. Is. ITI4; Aniii'tio, Imp. Oct.
I."), 1T40 ; iii;(l .Iiilmniu'K, bap. Mmj' .'>, IT.M, who <1. yoiiii'_'; hy hin mimomiI ^vi^l^ Miirla or
Miinj, h. Dec. -JS. )7.">1, wlio in. Jmi'iiich Vim Uniiit : "iiiid

liy
lii"-» lliird wile, .Tolm. h. April 1,nm. Tlip (lo-cfiiihmtH of Jan. llMrcntHz dropped tlic

"
\'iin Dries!,

" from tluMr niiine, nnu
nxHimied tliiit of " Jnimp " or .lolmcoii, nieimmt; son of Jnn or Jolm, ii common custom in
those d!ij(<, from which many of our early Long Isliuid fninilici* derived their prceicnt
sirnnmeF'.
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Ann, or Antik, b. Jan. 1, 1781
-,

d. May 3, 1859; m. April 3,

1800, Corncliits IV. Bcnuet, of Gowauus, afterwards of Grav^scnd,
and a farmer.

Issue :

Winarit C. Bennct, b. Feb. 4, 1801; d. young.

.JaqupR Bcnnrt^ b. Oct. 22, 1802: d. young.
(Jornrfiim Brnnrt, b. Aug. G, 1804

;
m. June, 1834, Gertrude,

dan. of John IJragaw.

RuUf V. B. Bennct, b. June 5, 1806; m. Dec. 20, 1828, iMary

Ann, <lau. of Wni. Spader.
John (I BnnirJ, h. .June 5,1808; d m. April, 1834,

Pholie, dau. of l*eter jNIonfort; n». 2d. Jane liegeman.

W/ynant C. Bmnct, b. Aug. 0, 1810; m. Apl. 8, 1830, Ellon

llcndrickson
;

b. .Jan. 12, 1848. Is deceased.

^'Maria Bnmct, b. Aug. 12, 1812
;
m. .Jan., 1832, John Ikrry.

Jnnima licnnef, b. Dec. 5. 1814 ;d. young.

./(njurs Brinirt. b. Oct. 26, 1818; d. Oct. 7, 1841
; single.

.Jnmrs a Ihnvrf, h. Feb. 10, 1821
;

d. Oct. 14, 1845
; single.

Wiiliani Brnart, h x>Iay 12, 1823
;

ra. Oct. 10, 1844, Gertrude

Ryder, grand -lau. of .John Stillwcll.

Janr, b. May 2, 1783; d. Jan. 20, 1832; m. John Brc;/a!c, a

farmer of Newtown.

Issue :

Maria Brnt/am, b. Oct. 9, 1808. single ;
Andrcir Brar/av,a farmer

in Newtown, b. Feb. 23, 181 0,m. iMurch 29, 1832, x^lary'll. Levcrich ;

Jufjnrn Vdn Bnnit Brufjaw. a farmer, b. Aug 5, 1811
;
d Ajiril

6, 1859, m. Nov. 19, 1S35, Mary Ann Undorlnll ; Gittij Bnii/nw,
b. May 13, 1813, m. Cornelius lieniict her cousin

;
Johannen l^«7^sc

Jh-(tf/(iti\ h. Ajiril 29, 1815, m. Sophia Brown, of Northport; Elranor

Br(i(/(tu\ b. l)ec. G, 181G, single ; Rulif V^ln Bnnit Brm/mc, b.

May' 4, 1818, d. Aug. 12, 1819; Rnf>YBra</fiw, a farmer, b. Jan. 12,

1820, ni. lluth Tottcn; E/^m Bra;,',nr. h. Nov. 11, 1821, m. Nov.

G, 1840, George Bouse, a farmer of Flushing; ./(tnc Brar/mr, b. Dec.

12, 1823, d. Sept. 28, 1841; Ann Bra;/nw, h. March 13, 1825, m.
John Bennct, a spar-maker of \Viiliamsl»urgh ;

Ctirnclius Brntjnio, a

painter, b. Ajtril 21, 1827, single ;
Cafharinr Brn;/nw, b. Feb. 22.

1830, m. May,, 1856, George Forrest, a policeman.

jNIayke (a twin with .Tane), b. May 2, 1783, and d. young.
Cathauink, b. Aug. 15, 1785; d. June 20, 185G; m. May 15,

1808, Stephei. S. Voorhees, a farmer of Gravesend.

Issue :

Siejmcn Voorhees, b. Aug., 1809; m. Dec, 1831, Ann, dau. of

Wm. Van Nuyse ; Jaqucs Voorhees, b. Feb., 1813, single; and
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JncohitK Voorhrrs, b. Aug., 1S14, in. Jan., 18155, Jane, dau. of (Jarret

Coweiihoven.

Mayke, or Mkhcy Ca twin witli Catliarinc) l>. Aug. 15,1785;
d. May 8, 1851; ni. April !), lS()(i, i'cter Wyckoif a farmer, of

Gowanu.s, now in the 8th ward of the city of Brooklyn.

Issue :

Maria Wj/r/wf, b. Dec. 17,1807; ni. Dec. 30, 1828, Ilarmanua

Bennot.

J',tcr Wj/rkof, b. F.'b. 11, 1810; ni. Jan. 27, 1835, Abigal, dau.

of Evert Suydani, of New Utrecht.

Lemma Wj/cfioJ] b. May 17, 1812
;
ni. jNIay 'i, 1848, Dr. Lawrence

V, Magaw.
./,ujuni }yi/ck»J}\ b. Dec. 20, 181 4 ;d. Aug. 21, 1827, from an

accidental fall from a tree.

.h,hn .Sfn//,rr \\'//r/,n(j\
b. March :]. 1818; d. Oct. 20. ISIO.

Van lirunt iryV.';//;' b. May 'J."), 1S2<I; m. May 22, 1S50, Catha-

rine Aletta, dau. of Van Brunt Magaw, of (iravc.scnd. now deceased.

IIklkn, or liKKNA, b. Jan. ."0, 178S
;
m. Juno 18, 1811, Winnnt

I. liinnrtt, a farmer of Bay Uidgc, New Utrecht, who afterwards

removed to I'ort llichniond on Staten Island, where he d.
;
his widow

(18G7) yet living.

Issue : '. C'j

Ann Brum ft, b. July 1.*^, 1812, m. fiarret Ilendrick.son
; M<rri/

or Maria Brnnctf, h. Feb. 14, 1S14, d. ]<'cb., 1851, m. James Currie
;

James Brnuitt, b. July 18, 181(5; Jaijiim Bmnrtt, deceased, b. Dec.

II, 1818; Martha Bennett, b. Aug. ;{, 1820; and W'inant Bennett,
b. Sqpt. 27, 1823.

Sauaw, b. Aug. 7, 1789
;
m. Jtnnes or Jaeohus Van Nu^/se, of

New Utrecht, afterwards of Gowanus, now deceased.

Issue :

Jatpics Van Xni/sc, Maria Van Xnijac, and Rulif Van Xnysc.

MAYKE, hap. May f,, 1751; d. about 1782; m. about

17G0, George Xccfits, of Ncwtowu, m. 2d, Nchemiah Coc.

Issue by 1st husband :

rjKOIKJK NkKFUS.

By 2d husband two daughters.

GAKRET, bap. April 25, 1754. Settled in New Jersey
and no further trace.
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ABRAHAM/ bap. April 25,1754 (a twin witli Garret),
d. Nov. 13, 1828

;
m. Eva ^Y^lson, whom be sent away on

account of her improper conduct, spending his latter

days almost like a hermit. Was Uime (caused by white

swellinij^), walking on crutches; and, probably on account

of his domestic troubles, somewhat morose. Owned and

occupied the small farm on Cowenhoven's lane (an original
wootllot of the Van Brunt family), in New Utrecht, late

of the heirs of Cornelius Van Duyue, and occupied by
Jane, wid. of said Cornelius. Left uo descendants.

ROELOF,' b ;
d

;
m. a Ncefus, and settled on

a farm in Goshen, Orange county, N. Y.

Issue :

NicnoLAS, m. Mary Wliiting.

Issue :

John.

Ellsworth.

llALrn, m. Union Jackson. >

Issue :

Arminda, m. Roe Coleman, and has children : Sarah Coleman,
Morris Coleniau, Robert Coleman, Mary Coleman, William C jleman

and Madison Coleman.

Fnnnic, m. Wm. M. Sutton, and has cliildren : Sarah Sutton,
James Sutton, William Sutton, Caroline Sutton, John Sutton and

Mary Sutton.

Carolinr., m. Zebulon W. Smith, and has children : Emilie Smith

and William Smith.

William, m. Elizabeth Smith, is a farmer in Goshen, Orange Co.,

and has children : Fred. M. and Sarah Louisa.

John, m. Sarah Smith.

Issue :

Coc, m. Clarissa Thompson: was a physician, is d.; had a son who
served in the navy.

Mary Ann, m. Oakley.
John.

Sarah, m. David Starkey.

I
«
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Isaac, iu. Hannah Lcuckcy.

Issue :

.luliit Ann.
I'jlhiihcth.

S'lrnh.

Mai/.

Amelia.

lialph.
Roe.

Iliiunah.

Frances.

Isaac.

David.

Geor(1E, m. Julia Carr.

Issue :

Harriet.

Catharine.

Charles.

•Sallik, in. John Tetns: d. at Roclof Van Brunt's, New Utrecht,

Issue :

Mai'iah Tctns.

Eliza Tctns.

}ViHiam Tctns.

Madison Tctns.

SAPxAII, or SAARTIE, b
;

d
;

m. al)out

June, 17G0, Court Van Voorhccs, a furnior ofNew Utrecht.

Issue :

ANNATIE VooiinKES, wlio in. 1st, (Iriflins; ui. 2d, Aert
Van Pelt, of New flcrsoy, wlio resided in Fhitlands, and was a dry
goods peddler, and had children: Tiimis Van i*'//, })ap. July 1,

17G4, ni. lietty StoothofF; dJ/sic Van /V^, bap. IM arch IG, ITOG;
Maijd<dina Van IMt, bap. Feb. 18,1770; Catdina, or Caln/ntie
Van iW^bap. Jan. 2G. 1772, d. March 12. 1837, ni. IsraelWodlsey,
of Flatlands, and had children : Gilbert AV'oolsey, Henry Woolsey,
John AVoolsey, Johanna Woolsey, and lloelof Woolsey; Corj-t Van

Pelt, bap. April 7, 177G, eii)ip:rated; Rorlnf Van Pelt, accidentally
drowned in Flatlands bay; S(trah VanPcU.,m. Barcnt Wyckoff,
of Flatlands, and had children : Jane Wyckoff, Sarah Wyckoff,
Rime Wyckoff, and Aaron Wyckoff.
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PT

Line of CORNELIS RUTGERSZ VAN BRUNT.

Children of CORNELIUS ^ VAN BRUNT and lldldje

ELIZABETH, bap. Oct. 21, 1739; d ;
m. Dec,

1750, Jlcndrick Johnscn.

Issue :

Eva Johnson, bap. Nov. 4, 17G4.

IIkndrick Joun.son, bap. May 128, "17G7.

IIkyltie Johnson, bap. July 9, 17G9. •

Nei.ly Jounson.

SARAH ; no trace beyond the name.

Children of ALBERT » VAN BRUNT and Jaimdic

Van Brunt:

ELIZABETH, b. Sept. 9, 1747, in New York;
d

;
m. July, 17G9, Nichokis Von Dyck, of Red Hook,

now in the 12th ward of the city of Brooklyn.

Issue :

Jane Van Dyck, m. Edward Gn'sirold.

Eltzaukth Van Dyck, m. .Jnarph Mrad.

MAiuiAiiET Van Dyck, b. Apl. 5. 1780
;
d. Sept. 23, 1842; single.

Saiiaii Van Dyck.
Eleen Van Dyck, m. Jobn Rccrl; no i.«suc.

AoNES Van Dyck (twin with Ellen), lu. Thorn Carpenter.

Aeiiekt Van Dyck, m. and left issue, ^r
''<-

-^'j'-^''^/f
'

JouN Van Dyck. ^ '
'

^-NICHOLAS,^ b. Aug. 27, 1740 ;
d. Sept. 5, 1802, of a

mj
"

di

31agi
b.

8,

Maqdalcna, dau. of Wilhelmus Van ^uyse, ot JNew Utreciit,

J. June, 1759, d. April 12, 1780, without issue
;
m. 2, March

i, 1783, Mary Wyckaff',* widow of Johannes Emraans of

•
^far>/ Wyd^nff. vae a descendant of Pietcr Clncsz WyckofT, the common ancestor of

the WyckofTrt of tiils country. Peter Claeez emigrated from Holland in ItViC. und ccttled

on a farm he purchased in t'-latlands, Long lelaud, and m. Grlstje, dau. of Uendrick \an
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New Utrecht, b. April 2(1, 1752. A KicJtolas Van J5n«i'/(snp-

posed to be this Xichohis), was eoiiiinctl by the l>ritishiii

the wai of the revolution, in the provost jail in the city of

New York, for favorini:; the AnicricanB. The inhahitantsof

New Utrecht petitioned Mayor Matthews, of New York, to

l)rocure his release. Resided on, cultivated and owned
the southerly onelialf of his father's farm at Bay Kidge,
New Utrecht, which one-half at this time contained 70
acres.

Issue :
•

ALin:uT Nv' b. Jan. 31, 1781; il. .June IG. 1S57
;

in. Nov. 24,

1813, Man/ Ifohnra^ dnu. of .John llolnies, of JMonniouth county,
N. J., b. Juno <>th, 17U4. Inherited and cultivated his father's

farm at IJay llidye.

Issue :

Sarah irohnr>i,h. Oct. 2S, 1810; ni. May T), 1840, l{ev. Jeremiah
S. Jiord, now jtastor of the Kel'ormcd Dutch church of llarlcm,
N. Y. Issue : Willie llai-ht, b. Sept. 4, 18GU.

Xirholas, b. Oct.
1;'), ISL'l; ni. Feb. 24. 1852, Adcle, dau. of

Noel J. JJccar, of Valenciennes, in France; a resident of JJrooklyn.

IJy profession a lawyer and resides in IJrooklyn. Issue: JiOur.sc, b.

June IG, 185G.

Joint. Jfolmrs, b. Oct. If,, 1823; ni. Au;^. 15, 1849, Cornelia

D., dftu. of Geor<;c Van Nuyse, of Fiatlands, b. Jan. 29, 1829, d.

lAIay 15, 18G2
;
m. 2d, April 2G, 18GG, Ma-(hil.-n, dau. of Charles li.

A^inderveer, of New Jiots, b. .Ian. 5, 1834. Cliildrcn by first wife:

Albert N., b. March 11, 1851
;
and Mar-aret D., b. April 15, 1853.

llesidea at IJay llidgc and owns and cultivates a part of his

father's farm.

Afarj/, IV., b. Sept. 3U, 1825; d. Dec. 13, 18G2; m. Oct. o, 1853,
William llaiuht, a lawyer of Monmouth county, N J.; no issue.

A/hrrf,h. Sept.. 30, 1830; d. Oct. 3, 1830.

(%(rlr!^,h. Dec. 2G. 1835; m. Sept. IG, 18G3, Amelia Chester-

man, d-.iu. of Jame.s F. Henry, of New York; b. June 24, 1840.

Nei>!<. nnd lind issuo : MayUcii or .Maria I'iotcrt^c ; Griotjo I'ietcrs'c, uiio m. ClirifitnlVcl ,Ians*o

Itoinoyii ; (iacr*/ l'i('t(;r!<j, m. Sarnli .Monfort
;
llcndrick rictcrcc ; Conii'liH I'ii-lcrsp m,

(ircrlje Simon h ; .Tolin PicttTMc, iii. Ncrllji^ Cowciiliovrn ; (icrrit Tie terse, lu. Kiitrina ir. . . • -
J^K .

Marliii IMclerne. in. llamia Willi.iniH ; and i'etir I'ieterie, m. Willenillo i' • ^
Miiijkcii nr Mdiin I'iildsi . m. William \\illiiiin'»e, of (Jravccnd, wlio emifrraR'd in \K>1,

from the Notlierlnndx, and liad is'sue : /'/<•/• ^\'/lli(nnsc. l)a|). April Ki, Kisi; JIarretic Wil-
iiatn^e, bni). Ajiril Vi. Ills."); and Anmtje \\illiamHe, Imp. May '.ill. Ili'.t.").

I'tlir hUlkiiiixr, Imd i^sne : .IoIhiiduk Willidiii^'
,
b. .Inn. 1, 17-'l, d. .Ian 12, ITIil, m.

Annilleor .lolinnna. dau. ol'.Foost Dcbevoise in 1712 : ./o/niiiMn ^Vilthintut' asfumcd I lie fiir-

iinnic of n'y'^o^' nl tlie iiiflanco of liin great uiiclo llendrick Wyckoll', wlio d. williout
issni; in 17M, leaving: him liic ef^lnle.

JohanncK WillUiini't Wijrkof. had Ihsuc : Henry WyckotT, of Graveccnd, b. Jan. 22, 1713,
m. Sarah EmmaiiH ; Oeor;:'! WyckolV, of FlatlainU. b. Nov. 20, ]74.'i, m. Sarali liiiynter ;

retcr Wyckofl', of (Jrave^und, and nl'lerwards of (iowaiinn, b. .May 1!». 1718, m. Lanimetle
Lott ; 'lohn WyckolV, of .lamaira, b. iMaicli (i, 171HI, ni. .Mar^nret 'i'erliunu

; Mttry or Maria
]Vufk(itt\ b. April, 2, 1762, O. S.. in. lut in pes, John Kinniaiie, of New Utro-lit, m. 2d,
Atchoia.1 Van Brunt ; and Joanna Wyckoll', b. July 7, 1701, m. William Kouwcuhovcu,
ofFladande.
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By profcppion a lawyer, resklinir (18G7) in the dwelling house at

]Jay IlidLre occuiticd by his father
;
and is the law partner of the

lion. John T. liolTman, at present mayor of New York.

Issue :

Arthur Hoffman, b. June 23, 1805
;
and Isabella, b. Dec. 7,

18GG.

KUTGERT, b. Dec. 22, 1753, in New Utrecht
;
d. Sept.

2G, 1754.

RUTGERT,^ b. Nov. 18, 1757, in New Utrecht; d.

Sept. 5, 1830; m. June 20, 1782, Lammdje, dan. of Tennis

Berircn, of Gowanns, b. Oct. 13, 17G2, d. Oct. 17, 1830.

Resided on, owned and cultivated the northerly one-lialf

(now 70 acres) of liis father's farm at Bay Ridge, and at

times, was an elder in the Reformed Dutch church of the

town.

Issue :

Jank, b. July 2, 1783
;
d. single, July 13, 1814, of consumption.

JouANNA, b. Jan. 14, 1785; d
;
m. Morris Patterson, a mer-

chant of New York.

Issue : ,

John Patterson.

Jane Patterson.

Mary Pttttcrson.

Hamilton Patterson.

Albkrt R.,'' b. Maroh 3, 1787; d. April 28, 1817; single.
Tkunis B.,Jb. July 29, 1790; d. Fob. 29, 185G; ra. Dec. 21,

1815, Mary Matthews, who d. in 18G1. At Grst engaged in mercantile

business in New York, next settled on a farm in Seneca Co., N. Y.,
then engaged in the manufacture of ilour, and afterwards removed
to Adrian, Michigan, whera he was engaged iu the steam boat busi-

ness on the lakes.

Issue :

Emma Ann, b. Nov. 2, 181G; d. July IG, 1858; single.
William Matthews, b. July 14, 1818

;
d. Dec. 7, 18G6 : was a

merchant in Chicago.

Mari/,h. Feb. 18, 1820; single and resides in Connecticut.

Put;/ert, b. Nov. 14, 1821
;
d. April 27, 18G3

;
m. Sept. 17, 1850,

Mary Elizabeth Tucker. Educated as a clergyman at Rutgcr's

College, New Brunswick
; officiated on Long Island,,Albany, and

finally in a Presbyterian church in Waterford; left issue.

Sarah, b. June 2, 1823
;

d. June 23, 1823.
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Whishw, h. :\Iay 11, 1824; d. Au.i;. 20, 1820.

Airf,o/as,h. Sept. 22, 1825; m. Sept. 17, 1851, Ann Klizabotli

Wright : resides at Adriai), Micliigan, and is a farmer. Has cliild-

ren : Walter Wright, 1). May '.•, i85:}; Mary Matthcw.s, b. April

30, 1855; and William Nicholas, h. Nov. 20, 1857.

A/hrrt, b. Sept. 24, 1827; resides at Adrian, and engaged on

rail roads.

tSitrnh, b. June 8, 1829; ni. Dec. 14, 1854, Seabury Kihsam, a

lawyer of Brooklyn, N. Y., now dccea.«ed. She resides at New
Caanan, Connecticut, and has no surviving children.

Tunis, h. May 25, 18ol
;

d. Nov. 4, 1831.

Elizahetii, b. Oct. 1, 1793; d. Aug. 13, 1794.

riiKiiK, b. Aug. 18, 1795; m. Oct. 12, 1810, John P. T)cy, a

farmer of Seneca Co., N. Y.

Issue :

Afhrrt Dcy, b. Srpt. 8. 1 825.

June Dnj, b. Doc. 18, 1823; d. April 12, 1841.

NiriiOL.\a R.,"' b. Aug. 25, 1797; d. :Marcb 15, 1807; m. Dec.

7, 1820, FAlnu dan. of Klias Hubbard, of Flatlands, b. Jan. 28, 1803.

At first owned and cultivated his father's farm at Bay llidgc, which
be sold during the speculations in real estate about 1835 to Jacob

IJergcn ;
then removed to iJrooklyn and engaged in tho coal busi-

ness, in which he continued to bis death. From 1832 to 1830 ho
hebl the office of supervisor of New Utrecht, and, after bis re-

moval to Brooklyn, he was elected for one year as one of the

city supervisors.

Issue :

Lemma Ann, b. Nov. 30, 1821
;

d. May 1, 1851
;
m. June 11,

1844, dohn D Poe.

nit/</<ih n, b. July 21, 1823; m. 1st, May 20, 1840. John J.

Dean
;
and ni. 2d, Sept. 17, 1850, llawley D. Clapp.

jy/ni l-:/ir:„hrfh, b. May 5, 1825; d. Jan. 0,- 1859; m. Dec. 8,

184t), Edward Kissani.

Jiut</cr(, b. March 8, 1827 ; m. Emma Elliot. Emigrated to San

Francisco, California, where he is engaged in mercantile business.

Issue : Nicholas and William.

jy<iii/ Jane, h. April 3, 1829.

Sarah J/olnies, b. Oct. 29, 1831; d. June 4, 1802
;
m. Feb. 23,

1854, Daniel Cashman.
J'Jiias II., b. Dec. 10, 1835.

Jknry Cla,,, b. Oct. 2, 1837
;
d. Aug. 20, 1838.

Emnialinc P., b. Dec. 11, 1830; d. Jan. 3, 1849.

Nicholas R., b. April 28, 1847
;

d. Aug. 23, 1847.

JouNj'-'b. Feb. 17, 1800; d. Sept. 18, 1819; single.
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CORNELIUS/ b. Aun^. 21, 17G0
;

d. Sept. 2G, 1827 ;

m. Dec.
.^), 1782, Janncfic, dau. of Rem Adriance and Eliza-

beth Ryder, of Gravcsend, b. July 1, 17G2, d. Jan. 23,

1829. Rem Adriance was b. April 3, 1729, Elizabeth

llyder, b. July 17, 1742, and they were m. Nov. 24, 1709.

rurchascd a large farm in Gowanus, formerly the jtropcrty
of the Staats family, on which he resided and cultivated.

Was long a member of the consistory of the Reformed
Dutcli church, of Brooklyn.

Issue:

Altjert C.,' b. May 15, 1784; d. May 8, 1841; m. Abigail

Cropsoy, b. April 11, 1794, d. May 15, 1845. Owned and resided

on a small farm, formerly in the occupancy of Isaac Van 13runt,

in Gowanus. Brooklyn, where, in addition to his farming, he kept a

grocery.

Issue •

Miri/, m. Charles Richardson
;

botli dead.

James, m. Martha Kcllog, and re^'ides in Brooklyn.
John, m. Sarah Painter, and resides in lirooklyn.

Coritch'us, is m.
;

a carpenter by trade and resides in New York.

k^arah Jane, m. Joseph Poole, of Brooklyn.

ELTZABETn, b. March 17, 1786; d. Oct. 26, 1786.

Nicholas,'-^ b. Aug. 5,* 1787; d. Feb. 2, 1857; m. Sept. 19,

1815, Maria Ilenshaw,* b. Dec. 2, 1794. Was a merchant in New
York, and a commissioned officer during the war of 1812 and 1814.

Issue :

Cornelius JTcmHww, b. March 24, 1817.

/Jli::ahrth Mrrgarrt, b. July 14, 1820; m. Oct. 3, 1849, James
Van Wyck, of Dutchess Co., N. Y.

FrrJr.rick, b. Nov. 2, 1822.

Man/ Catharine, b. Oct. 21, 1825.
Jane Adriance, b. Sept. 9, 1828

;
d. Jan. 3, 1843.

Benjamin Prince, b. April 23, 1833; d. March 17, 1862.

Eltzabktii, b. Aug. 1, 1789; d. Feb. 26, 1820; single.

Adrianck, b. Sept. 20, 1791
;

d. Jan. 5, 1863, m. Oct. 27, 1835,
Garrctta, dau. of Thcodoru.s J'olhemus, of Brooklyn. Ilcsidcd on,
cultivated and owned his father's farm at Gowanus. During the

war of 1812 and 1814, held a commission in the militia stationed

• Maria ITonshaw, Is a dau. of ZncchcnH HoiiBlmw, who d. Jan. JM. 1801, and Elizabetb
Eckert, b. Nov. 5, 1709, and d. April 2, 1B30 ; they were m. Jan. 10, 17U1.
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at Fort Green, and durina; the latter part liad command of Fort

Lawrence on J. Bergen's hill; left no issue.

.Tank, b. May li, IT'J.']
;

d. May 9, IS.'U; sinjilc.

CoKNKMUS,' b. March 18, 1 7 '.».')
;

d. Sept. 8, 1828; m. Sarah
Van iVonlcn. Engaj^cd in mercantile business in New York.

Issue :

Cornelius.

Jamks II., b. Oct. l.'j, 1797; d. Aug. 24, 1820, at Alexandria,
on Kcd Uiver, in JjOiiisiana, where he carried on the business of

tanner and currier; single.

Htkphkn, b. Nov. 8, 1790; d. Oct. Ifi, 1827; m. ]\Inr>/, dau. of

Nathan Olcott. Engaged in mercantile business i>i New York.

Issue :

Slcj^Iicn, b. 3Iay 9, 182G; d. July 17, 182G.

//

/:

John," b. Feb. 17, 1802; m. Nov. 18, 1880, JAnv/rnW, dau. of

\fir Wrx/crvclt, Jr., of Englewood, N. J., b. June 17, 1813. In

early life engaged in mercantile business in New York, and after-

wards at Englewood, wlicre he now resides. Held several import-
ant offices, among which that of senator in the New Jersey

legislature.

Issue :

*

Prfer Westervelt, b. Pec. 21, IS'H
;

d. March 28, 1833.

Jfrnri/ DrMotf,h. Jan. 1-5, ISIU; ni. Feb. 12, 1SG2, Margaret,
dau. of Thomas ^V. l)cmarcst and Mary Ann Lydccker, and has

issue: Helen, b. 3Iay 14, 18G3.

Adriancc, b. Feb. 12, 1S8G.

Franri, Wcsfervcff, h. iMay 12, 18.".8; m. Oct. 15, 18G2, Marga-
retta, dau. of John M. DeMott and Mary Ann Vanderbcck, and has

issue : George llutger, b. Jan. 20, 18G5.

Prfrr mxfcnvh.h. April 27, 1840; m. June 21, 18G4, Helen E.,
dau. of Pearson Mundy and Maria Woodruff, of Watertown, N. Y.,
and has i.ssuc : Jessie, b. Dec. 22, 18G6.

Sfrphcn, b. Oct. 18, 1842; m. Oct. 24, 186G, Crissie, dau. of

John Orser (ex-shcriff of the city and county of New York), and

Margaret Ijawreuce, the Orser family being old residents of Englo-
wood. -'T'.n^i.6. /its,

Marin Jane, b. July 11, 1845; m. AMjH, ;>8,44lU
-

,
Samuel A.

Jones, M. 1)., of Utica, N. Y., now of Englewood, and has issue:

Elsie, b. Aug. 28, 1864, and Arthur, b. Aug. 28, 18G4, twine.

Marratjrefta, b. March 7, 1851. AcjU^ /o / i^(c<a.

John, b. June 18, 1854.
' -^^^ '
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TiiEODORK, b. :March 13, 1S04
;

d. Nov. 20, 1804.
Sarah Mauta, b. Feb. 7, 1808

;
d. April 13, 1843

;
m. July 15,

1835, Thomas G. r«/«u/i/r, atone time inayor of the city of Brooklyn.

ALBERT,^ b. July 28, 1765; d. Aug. 14, 1776.

Children of "WILHEL^IUS ^ VAN BRUNT and Jan-
nctic Van Voorhecs :

ELIZABETH, b. July 10, 1752; d. July 16, 1831; m.
Thomas Siaitli, and resided in the village of New Utrecht,
having no issue.

ANNETIE,_b. Oct. 11, 1754; d. April 28, 1789; m.
about June, 1775, John Blake, who resided on and owned
the premises now occupied as a parsonage for the Reformed
Dutch church of New Utrecht.

Issue :

John Blake.

Wilhrhnioi Blake.

Cocrt Blake.

RUTGERT W.,M). Aug. 17, 1757; d. Dec. 11,1834;
without issue; m. Sarah Sioothoff', wid. of Johannes Van
Pelt, b. March 8, 1767, d. Aug. 29, 1849. Resided on and
owned the farm adjoining the site of the old Reformed
Dutch church in the village of New Utrecht, now occupied
as a burying ground, which farm, in liis will, he devised to
Barent Wyckoff, whose heirs now own it and on which it is

supposed the house of Nacasius de Sille (fiscael of New
Netherlands), of stone with a roofof red tiles imported from
Holland, was located ; it being the first or one of the first

houses erected in said village, and remained standing and
tcnantable until about 1850, when the old land mark was
torn down, and a new one erected on its site. In this house,
in the war of the revolution, it is supposed Gen. WoodhuU
died, while a prisoner to the British, from wounds bar-

barously inflicted upon him after his surrender.

Left DO issue.
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COERT, b. Jan. 20, 1760; d ; m. Altk B>)dcr,

settled on a iarin in New Lotts, Long Isliind.

Issue :

Jannktik, hap. July 27, 1788; d. about 1812 without issue;

m. Ist, ECuiA D( uman ; m. 2d, Joseph Lawrciicc.

STKi'HANuy, bap. Aj.ril
l;J, 17'.U

;
d. May 20, 1847

;
m. Free-

love^ dau. of Garret Coziiic. Engaged in fiirming in New Lotts.

Issue :

Aktta R., b. Feb. 20, 1817; d. July 10, 1849; single.

CORNELIUS,' b. May 28, 17G2 ;
d. Dec. 15, 1880 ; single,

and weak minded. Resided with his brother Rutgert W.
in the village of New Utrecht.

WILIIELMUS,'' or William, b. Feb. 17, 1764 ;
d ;

m. Sept. 8, 1791, Kalharinc Dlssoivaij, of Westficld, Stateu

Island, b. Aug. 28, 1769, d. Nov. 13, 1828. Resided on
and owned a farm in New Lotts, and was a lawyer by pro-
fession.

Issue :

ll'(7/mm,' b. .Tune 23, 1702
;
d. June 1800

; single. During
his life occupied in farming, boating, teaching school, and

speculating in the New York markets.

CoBNEi.ius D.,8 b. June 1, 1794; d. March 25, 1861; m. April 2,

1818, A/lcfia Smith, b. Oct. 5, 1797. At one time cultivated the

farm of his uncle Kutgcrt W. Van IJrunt in New Utrecht, but in

his latter days cultivated a farm in New Lotts.

Issue :

Catharine, b. Oct. 4, 1810; d. March 3, 1820.

Jiiit;/ert, b. jNIay 13, 1821
;
m. Dec. 23,

"» 357, Margaret Wood,
and has children : Cornelius D., b. Dec. 27, 1858, and Caroline

Wood, b. Jan. 27, 1802.

Gittij Ann, b. Sept. 2, 1823
; single.

William, b. Feb. 10, 1824
; single.

Cornelius D., b. Sept. 28, 1828; single.

Smith, b. Dec. 19, 1831
; single.

Catharine Elizabeth^ b. Oct. 13.



VAN BRUNT FAMILY. 43

Jane, b. Sep. 10, 179G
;

ni. ^yilUam Hoicard, of New Lotts.

Issue :

Wmiam V. B. Howard, b. Feb. 1, 1821.

Catharine Maria Iloward, b. March 14, 1823.

KuTOERT, b. Feb, 17, 1799 ;
d. March 5, 1800.

Mary Fitz Randolph, b. June 21, 1803; d. Oct. 2, 1812.

ALBERT,' 1). July 2G, 17G6 ; d. April 19, 1825 ;
m.

Oct. 18, 1792, Annatie^ or Nam'/, dau. of Johannes Eramaiis,
of Xow Utrecht, b. May 7, 1774, d. Jan. 80, 1842. Re-
sided on and owned the farm in New Utrecht, now of
"William Seger, and was generally known as Major ^^6er/,

having held a major's commission in the militia.

Issue :

Jane, b. July 20, 1793
;
m. Cornelius Van Puyn, a farmer

of New Utrecht, residing on Cowenhoveu's lane, and had children :

Ann Van Dui/n, whom Doyle.
Albert V. B. Van Diiyn, who d. a young man.
Jane Van Duyn.h. Feb. 29,1820; m. Alliort ITcndrickson. •

Johanna Van Duyn, b. Aug, 30, 1829
;
m. llobert Waters.

Maria, b. April 4, 1797
;

d. Nov. 12, 1848
;
m. May 25, 1816,

Winant Botnrt, a farmer of Gowanus, afterwards of New Utrecht,

owning at the time of his death (May 12, 1850), the farm of his

father-in-law, now of Wm. Segcr.

Issue :

Jonima Bonnet, b. June G, 1818; m. Nov. 11, 1840, George Van
Brunt, a farmer of New Utrecht, and has children: George Washing-
ton

;
Winant Edward; Mary Matilda; Albert b. Aug. 21, 1849,

d. Sept. 8, 1851
;
William

;
Albert Bonnet, b. July 1, 1854; d. Feb.

24,1803, and Catharine Florence.

Albert V. B. Bcnmt, b. Oct. 15, 1820; m. Maria Louisa Marcher;
b. Sept. 23, 1820. Is a farmer, residing at present iu New Utrecht,
and has children :

^Yin<^nt Edward Benncf, b. April 25, 1831. Keeps a grocery
and tavern at Bay llidgc, New Utrecht.

Mart/ EUmbcth Bcnnrt, b. Nov. 17, 1833.

Joanna Bcnnct, h. Jan. 12, 1836; m. Stephen, son of Henry I.

Wyckoflf, of Oravesend.
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Nancy, b. Nov. 4, 1808
;
m. Ilcnry Suydaui, of Flatbusb.

Issue :

Jolinnna Siii/<I(ini, 1). June 30, 1^00; d. Jan. 17, 1857
j
m. Jan.

14. 1S.'')2, Filias U. HcvL'cn, of Hrooklyn ; no issue.

Lrmma .Sin/dnm, h. May 1, 1X29; d. Sept. 1, 1881.

Jlinri/ Sii>/<him, b. Dec. 4, 1835; d. May 10, 18G7.

riiKiiK, b. Mar. 28, 1805; m. May 8, 1830, John I. Yoorhics, a
master carpenter, of Gravcsend, now of New Utrecht, and has
cljiMren :

A/hrrtV. li. Voorluns, h. Feb. 5, 1831; m. Oct. 20, 18G4, Joanna,
dau. of John (^owenhovcii, of New Utrecht.

Ida \'ourhi'cs, b. April 27, 1837. /

Eliza, b. Feb. 20, 1813; d. July 5, 1851
;
m. June, 1835, Alfred

Aldsworth, who at the time of his death resided in Willianisbur";b,
and was cnjj;at:;cd in nicrcantilo business.' Had ehildron : Albert
Van JJrunt Aldsworth, J'diza Ann Aldswolth, William llcury Aids-

worth, Matilda Aldsworth, ami Alfred Aldsworth.

. JOOST,or GEORGE,'' h. Feb. 10, 17G0 ; d. Nov. 5. 1830;
m. 1st, Bee. 2'J, 17II2, AlcW'. Loll, b. April 3, 1774^ A. ^[ay
28, 1813; 111. 2d, Oilharim'* dan. of Abraiiain l>ai'rc, of

Gravcsciid, bap. July 20, 1794. Resided on and owned
and cultivated tbe farm in New Utrecht, now of liis son
Georire. His wid. Ca(han'}ie, since his decease, ra. Jeremiah
Van Brunt.

*Cnlhtjrinr Is n doscpiiiluiit of ii Cliiirlcn narrc (uoinotiincf wriltpn niTrlc) nnd Eliznholh
wlio \vm\ cliildrcii : .Iiinii-J', \vlu> iii. Coiiiolin \\'illi:imHo nnd roHidcd in (Jravc-^cnd in 17111 :

J(il\n.«lio ni. Nov. .•i. n.")!;. Dcltorali KinnTk : Witlidin, h. Miiv-'!". 17:H; d. V^•\^. VI, IS-.N',;

111. Ixt. .Fun.. 17.".!i, CiUy l'<dli«'nui-<, b. Sept. 8. 17:i'.i; d. Auu'. l", 17!M1; in. 2d, Oct. H, 17117,

Anne Sclicnck, 1). .Inlv 'J'!. 1717 : tl. Si-pl. •(. lS2t. Itcsidi'don a liirni in tlto vill.'i'.;e of New
Utrcclit, o|l|)o^itc till' file of tlif old Kcfornifd Dntcli cliiircli and the iirij'ent Iniryinij

prouiid, wliiio, in addition to liis farniini:. lir kept n tavern .it Mliicli (Jen. \Va-'iiin;.'loii on
IiIh tour llironi.'li I.oni: Isl.ind, while president, Klopped.' Williinii lUirrf. during tin' war
lietween Knirlaiid .iiid Franre was a soldier on the Canada frontier

; nnd Maria, who m.
Nov. 7, 17."):i. (iarret Willemse, of dravesend.

Wiltiitiii ll(in<\ of New rirceht, had iKsne: Chnrlix. h. Ort. VI, 17(10: d. Sept. 21, 1S10;
HiiiLrlc: .I/(;y(//(/;/i, b. Nov. 2'.i. 17ii:i; ni. Kva Lake ; refided in (Iriivcsond, nnd had children :

WilhelMins, bap. May Ul, 17s!l; m. Tolly Uillyard : Uaniel. bap. Nov. 11, 17'.Hi: d. Sept.,
1h:12: plimle: ('(///((/r</(»(>rTrientje, bap. .7nly '2tl. 17'.il;"in. Ipf. (irortioor.Toost Van Bnint;
m. 2d, .Jeremiah \an Unml : nnd Cocrt Lake, of (Iravcaeiid, bap. Sept. 22. 17!'s: Anne,b.
Feb. 1, 17tKl; d. yoiniL:: WiHimii. <>f New Utreeht, b Feb. t, 17iiS; d, Oct. 2."), 1S27: m.
Jeniiina dan. of Walter Dei'^v, of (iowaniis, and had children : Sainnid, William W,, Walter,
nnd Calhnrini-: ./n/i'inius-. h. Oct. 2(1, 17(l!i: iL nin^rle: .fti/iii. b. Dec. fi, 1770: d. .Iinx' 11,

IHIMI; finjile: J><nihl,h. May 21. 177:!: d. .Fnne 2s. l,s;v.>; hi. .lane DenvKe, b. Dec. 11. 177.'),

now di-ceaned;' at one time owned and occupied his father's limn in the villnL'c of New
ITtreclit, and had children: Jaiines. b. March 2S, 17!i(l; d. Oct. II, ls;)7; in. Ann, dan. of

Kimleberl L(>tt.:Ann, b. .Ian.*'), 1.S02: in. Dee. Ill, 1.h-.'2, .Jmpies Van llrnnt, of Hay Uidge ;

and Catharine, Bliigle : .Imtibii.i, b. Dec. 14, 1775 ;
d, eiugle : Aiinfy b. Feb. 2.3, 1778 ;

d. yoiiug :

Slid Kllzaixth, b. Oct. 13, 1770; d. young.
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Issue by Ist wife :

.Tank, b. Sept. 15, 1794
j

d. Dec. 5, 1818; m. Jan. 12, 1815,
Jeremiah Van IJrunt.

Issue :

Alctta, b. Oct. 22, 1815, who ni. Daniel Wright.

Lammetie, bap. Oct. 13, 1797
;

d. Sept. 17, 1828, without issue
;

m. Jsaac Jlitrtciisr, of Flatbusli.

WlLllELMUS, bap. July 8, 1798; d. younfr-

George, by 2d wife, b. April 10, 181G; m. Nov. 11, 1840,

Jemima, dau. of Winaiit Bcnnet, b. June 6, 1818. la a farmer

occupying and owning the homestead farm of his father.

Issue :

Gcnrrjc WaaJihir/ton, h. July 4, 1842.

Wnu'nif E(hvanf,h. Aug. 21, 1844.

Mari/ MatUda, b. Aug. 17, 1840.

uilbn-t^h. Aug. 21, 1849; d. Sept. 8,1851.
]Vinio.m, b. Sept. 7, 1851.

Albert Bninrt, b. July 1, 1854
;

d. Feb. 24, 1863.

Catharine Florence, b. June 8, 1857.

Elizabetu, b. Jan. 21, 1818; d. Nov. 27, 1818.

Children ofJOOST ^ VAN BRUNT, of Jamaica, N. Y.:
^

iZ

JOIIN,^ I), about 1757; d. Dee. 18, 1826; m. Margnrd,
or Eiia Stn/dam, b. June 11, 1765, d. Feb. 0, 1828. Was
a farmer in Jamaica.

Issue :

JoosT, bap. Aug. 2, 1789
; supposed to have d. single.

KuTGERT,'o bap. Oct. G, 1793; supposed to have d. single.

LvDiA, b
; single.

William," bap. July 17, 1800
; supposed to have d. single.

KUTGEIIT,^ b 1765; d. March 4, 1789; single.'

HARMSE, bap. March 4, 1768; d
;
m. Ist, Feb. 6,

1784, k^amuel Doughty ; ra. 2d, Abraham E. Ditmas.

Issue by 1st husband :

Samuel Dougiity, bap. Dec. 18, 1785.

Elizabeth Doughty, bap. Feb. 22, 1788.
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Maria Pitmas, by 2(1 liusband, bap. Dec. 1, 1793.

Oatalyna Ditmas, bap. Jan. G, 17',)9.

Sahaii DiTMAs, bap. Aug. 7, 1801.

AuRAllAM DlTMAS, bap. Jan. 5, 1805.

John Ditmas, bap. April 13, 1807.

CATIIARESTE, bap. March 9, 1777. No further trace.

JOOST, b ;
d

;
m. Ist, Cornelia Dxryea ; m. 2(1,

Jcmina Cocvert. llesidcd in Queens county, New York.

Issue : '.

ELflTAiiKTH, bap. July 14, 1703; m. Ganit Bcnnct, and had

cbildron :

Cornelia Brnncf, bap. Jan. 9, 1812.

Joost Bcinict, bap. March 17, 1819.

Anne, bap. April 29, 1798
;
m. JoJm Lott, Jr., of I'latlands, at one

time a general in the militia, and a justice of the peace in Brooklyn,
and commonly known as Squire Lott.

Had children :

John J. Lott, a lawyer, who d. a young man.

Cornelia Lott, single.

Cornelia, bap. Sept. 21, 1802. -->- ^

•^^''''^^{;:^^l'/^'W^-'^.
Jane Maria, bap. Dec. 2, 1805;

Sarah, bap. May 12, 1807.

JoosT,^ bap. Jan. 9, 1812 ;
m. Harriet .'....., who d. March, 1841.

TKUNIS,' hYn:.., ; d. about 1819; ra. Catharine, dau. of

Derick Bergen, of Gowanus, who d. about Oct. 6, 1806.

A. farmer, and resided in Jamaica, His will is dated Dec.

3, 1818, and proved June 20, 1820. In 1821 his executors

conveyed to John Lolt his grist-mill and farm in Ja-

maica, the homestead of his father.
.

Issue :

John, b 1797; d. July 22, 1851; m Emigrated to

Andovor, Henry county. 111., in the fall of 1850, where he d. His
wid. m. Aug. 19, 1854, S. D. Barrett.

Issue :

Jerry, m. Feb, 4, 1802, Emily S. Payne, and resides in Andover,
111.

Oxcar, m. July 30, 186G, Sarah Baldwin, and resides in Cam-

bridge, Heury county, 111.
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Aiini'c M., m. Jan. 1, 1800, Ira A. Fosburgh, of Chicago, III.

JoJni W., m. Nov. 12, 1800, llcxavllle Ilawley, and resides in

Cambridge, 111.

JoosT, b. May 5, 1798
;

d. Prpt. 22, 1850
;

ra. Oct. 27, 1822,
Ja7ic Cornel/. Resided in Brooklyn a portion of the time, keeping
a tavern, and engaged in the omnibus business.

Had children :

Tunis.

George.

Jicbrcca, b
;
d. Nov. 20, 1845.

Cathnrmc, h
;
m. Jan., 1852, Charles Philips.

Joseph, b. March 9, 1813
;
d. March 13, LSSt

EUzahcth, b. Nov. 27, 1827; d. Nov. 13, 1S27.

Thomns JI., b. Aug. 28, 1828
;
m. Charlotte C. Smith, and has

children : Thomas C, b. April 24, 1849
;
Kate A., b. in Provi-

dence, and Madeline E., b. in Brooklyn.
Martin, a member of the 14th (Brooklyn) Regt., and killed in

the late rebellion.

Jane.

Cornelia.

Richard, b. 1800; d. May. 1830; m. Nov. 11, 1819, Maria J.

Tuthill.

Tkunis,' bap. Sept. 4, 1802; m. 1st, Sarah iSIaria Toms; m. 2d,

Mary Taylor. A merchant residing formerly in Jamaica, at present
in Philadelphia, and at one time engaged in the pork packing busi-

ness.

Issue :

Loxdae, b
;
d. young.

Joaeph Toms, b
;
d. in California.

Theoilore, b. June 10, 1830
;
d. 18GG; m. April 30, 1850, Jane,

dau. of John Berry, of New Utrecht.

George Francis, b
;
m. Isabella, dau. of Isaac Seymour.

Edward Henry (a twin with Geo. Francis), d. a young man.
Ann Hoffman, b

;
m. John J. Kerr.

Tunis JNelson.

William, ;
d. a young man.

Lonise, ;
m. Wm. B. Fergurson, of Philadelphia.

John Henri/, ;
d. young.

Augustus Hcrriman.
Cornelia Lott.

Willet Combs.

Children by 2d wife :

Robert.

Warren.
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IMinnAKTi, no further trace.

liLTdKiiT. hip. May 13, ISOG; d. Jan. 13, 1841, sinf,'le.

Em/.auktu, l)ap. April 29, ISUS; ni. April 23, lH3o, Nicholas

iryr/.-o//' of Jamaica.

Jkukmiah, b 1810; ni. Sept. 23, lS3o, Cuthdruir Duryca,
who d. Sept. 15, 1855. Eu^^agcd in the provision business in

Philadelphia.

Issue :

John Riirkfus, b. Aug. 28, 1830 ;
d. Sept. 29, 1800, of consumption.

Sanih Lonfsd, h. Dec. 28, 1839
;
m. 1st, 3Iarch 18, 1801, Stephen

llawlingto'i, who d. July 23, 1801 ; m. 2d, Nov. 23, 1804, J. Loyd
Sniitii, a wholesale drujri^ist in IMiiladelphia.

./osrjJimr, b. Oct. 1, i841
;
m. Feb. 10, 1804, George W.

Jackson, of IMiiladelphia, who d. .July 24, 1807, after having for a

long period been connected with the Ddih/ Morning Times, and
also been lussociatcd with the late Henry C Watson in the Literary
IJurcau of said city. Has children : liOuisa Duryca Jackson,
Howard Mortimer Jackson, and Helen Van Brunt Jackson.

Mary Klizn, b. July 23, 1843; single.
'

Jeremiah^ b. March 9, 1849.

Polly, bap. June 30, 1812.

GaUrkt,- b
;
d. about 1837.

Hkhecca, bap. Dec. 14, 1815;d ;
ai Conway, of Phila-

delphia, and had 3 sons.

Catharine, bap. Dec. 14, 1815; d. about 1802; ni Weisick.

Elsjk, b
;
m Thorpe. Lost with her three children by

the burninfr of the steamer Erie on Lake Erie."O

ELIZ ABETII, b
;
d

;
m. Ist, Jeremiah Vanderbilt;

m. 2d, Thomas Smith.

Issue by Ist marriage ; .

Jkhkmiau Vandkuhii/p, bap. July 20, 1794.
JoosT A^VNDEUUILT, bap. 8ept. 25, 1790.

John A'ani>f,iihilt, bap. Feb. 3, 1799.

Elfzahetii Vanderuilt, bap. Jan. 11, 1801. ^
lluTGERT Vanderuilt, bap. March 20, 1803.

Abagail Vanderbilt, bap. Dec. 2, 1805.

By 2d marriage :

Thomas Smith.
Edward Smith.
llAiiRiET Smith.
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Children of RUTGERT * VAN BRUNT and Allje

Cortcbjou :

ELIZABETH, b. Nov. 9, 1758
;

d. Jan. 27, 1761.

MARRITIE, b. Jan. 9, 1762; d. Aii^. 15, 1803; m.
about April, 1779, Col. Robert Magaw, of PennRyivania, an
officer in the American arm}' in the revolution, and an
eminent attorney, who d. at Carlisle, Pennsylvania, in

1795.

Issue :

Elt/aheth Magaw, b. Jan. 8, 1780; d. Aug. 14, 1803; m.
David McCarthy.

Issue :

Robert Maqaw McCarthij, b. June 14, 1798
;

d. Feb. 4, 1800.
David McCar(hi/,\). Aui,'. 18,1800.
Ann Van Brunt McCarthy, h. Sept. 23, 1802.

Van Urunt Maoaw, b. Sept. 7, 1783; d. March 18, 1831;
ui. Nov. 2, 1811, yl(/rmjio, dau. of Louwrens Voorhees, of Fiatbush,-
b. March 14, 1795, d. April 1, 1831. Inherited from his f,'rand-

fatlier, Cd. ]lutp;crt Van Brunt, all his real estate including the

Pcnooycr patci t in the town of Gravcscnd, on which he resided,
and also other lands in said town and in New Utrecht. Bein<' of
a generous disposition, tradition says, that at his dictation, his grand-
father, in his will, encumbered the real estate left to him, with such

heavy legacies to his relatives, as to keep him comparatively poor
during his life, and to absorb nearly the whole of it after his death.

During his :fe, Van Brunt Mai/aw was one of the Icadingcitizens of

Gravcscnd and the county of Kings.

Issue :

Mary EUzahcth Magaio, b. Oct. 5, 1812; d. April 21, 1864,
at Cairo, 111.; m. July 15, 1833, Rev. Isaac P. Labagh,*at one time

pastor of the Reformed Dutch church of Gravcscnd.
Jane Mar/aw, h.i^ept. 7, 1814

;
d. Jan. 0, 1854; m. May 1, 1837,

Peter G. JJergen, of Gowanus, and had children : Van Brunt Magaw
Bergen, b. ]\larch 4, 1839; d. June 8, 1S05, while an officer in the

service of the U. S., engaged in suppressing the late rebellion:

Garret P. Bergen, b. June 18, 1842; a merchant in N. Y. : and
Adriana licrgen, b. May 30, 1845.

FhrheAnn Magaw, b. March 21, 1822; d. Feb. 16, 1861, leaving
no issue

;
m. Jun. 12, 1858, after the death of hor sister Jane, Pctor

G. Bergen.

8
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Oilhnrlne Ahtta Moi/nw, h. Dct. 11, 1824; d. May 5, 1860; m.
Nov. 21, 18r)0, Van Brunt W^'ckoff, of Gowanus.

Jiofjrrt Mufjiiw, b.Junc 10, 1S17
;

in. Feb. 22, 1844, Alice Dcven-

port, and is a fanner in Flatlands

Lournirr V. M,m„ir,h. Dec. 1:5, 1819; d. May 27, 1803; ni. May
3, 1848, licninia, dau. of Peter Wyckoff, ofGowanus. Was a physi-
cian and practiced for some ycrs in IJerfren county, N. J., but in his

latter days (|uit practice and engaged in agriculture on a farm wliich

he jturcliased in New Utrecht.

Abnthnm Loft Majnw, b. May 26, 1828;-8inglo and resides with

his brother llobert.

IIUTGERT, b. March 8, 17G4
;
d. Feb. 14, 1768.

JAQUES, b. April BO, 176(3; d. Jan. 5, 1771.

ELIZABETTI, b. Aug. 24, 1770 ; d. June 27, 1817
;
ra.

Gamjc Cowenhoveii, son of Major Nicholas Cowenlioven,
of New Utrecht. Left no issue.

ALTJE, b. Nov. 9, 1772; d. April 2, 1782.

CATHARINE, b. April 2, 1775; d. Feb. 19, 1826; m.
John S. Garretson, a farmer of Gravcscnd. Left no issue.

'
ANN, b. Nov. 15, 1777

;
d. Nov. 21, 1795.

Children of ADRIAN^ VAN BRUNT, and Enr/leiie

Rapoljc :

RUTGERT A.,» b. Aug 10, 176,1; d. :March 7, 1818;
m. June 15, 1782, Abaqnil, dau. of Jeremiah Vanderhilt,
b. Feb. 15, 1767, d. Oct. 9, 1828. Occupied, owned and
cultivated a portion of his father's farm in the village of
New Utrecht, now cultivated by his son, Jeremiah Van-
Brunt. His will is dated Nov. 2, 1816, and proved May
4, 1818, John C. Vandcrveer, of Flatb.ish, being the acting
executor. Was for several years a meniber of the consis-

tory of the Reformed Dutch church of the town, and held

important town offices.

Issue :

Adrian,^ b. July 17, 1786; d. Oct. 21, 1848, single. Was an

officer in the militia of the state during the war of 1812 and 1814
with Great Britain, encamped on Fort Green, Brooklyn.
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MAODALEN.b. April 28, 1788; d. Nov. 23, 1824; single.
Enolktie, or Ann, b. Aug. 19, 1789; single, residing in the

homeHtcad of her futlicr.

Jekk.miah,-' b. Jan. 22, 1701
;
m. l.st, Jan. 12, 1815, Jane M'iria,

dau. of George
' Van lirunt; ni. 2d, April 20, 1835, Cal/mrinc,

dau. of Abraham liarre and wid. of George' Van lirunt. Kesidcs
in the village of New Utrecht, and cultivates the farm of his

father, but in early life was engaged in mercantile business. At
present town clerk of the town, which office he has held since 1832,
with the exception of 1841, when Richard 11. liennet was elected

in his place.

Issue by 1st wife :

Alctfa, b. Oct. 22, 1815; m; May, 1830, Daniel G.Wright, prin-

cipal of a female academy at Poughkeepsie.

By 2d wife :

Jeremiah, b. Nov. 23, 1835; m. Dec. 3, 18G3, Mary, dau. of John
L. Van Pelt, of New Utrecht. Resides in New Utrecht, and a

farmer.

Ahrnham,h. Nov. 3, 1837; ni. March 15, 1864, Jane, dau. of

Peter V. Emmans, of New Utrecht. Resides in New Utrecht, and
a farmer.

Abaoail, b. Aug. 4, 1797; single, and residing in the homestead
of her father.

MARIA, b. March 3, 1764; d
; m. about June,

1778, Robert Chesley, a British officer in the war of the

revolution, who settled in St. Mary's county, Maryland.

JOHANNES, b. April 19, 1766
;

d. Dec. 15, 1779.

ELIZABETH, b. Dec. 10,' 1768; d. July 1, 1855, m.
John C. Vanderveer, a farmer of Flatbush, who at one
time represented the county in the assembly of the state,
and for many years held the office of county treasurer.

He d. April 7, 1845, aged 82 years, 7 months and 16

days.

Issue :

Ann Vanderveer, b. Jan, 9, 1788; m. Dec. 31, 1805, Jere-

miah Vanderbilt, farmer, now deceased, of Flatbush, and has

children :

Mary Ann Vanderbilt, b. Nov. 21, 1806; m. John Lett, of

Flatbush, now deceased.

John J. Vanderbilt, of Flatbush, b. Aug. 22, 1809; m. June 20,

1884, Margaret Stryker ;
now deceased.
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Eliza Vandrrhift, h. :May 5, 1813
;
d. Sept. 19, 18-45; m. March,

18:^8, William Spader.
Caroline Vamlcrltllf, b. June (5, 181G; ni. Jan. G, 1841, George

II. Stillwcll.

,/rrrmlah VandcrhlU^h. }iov., 14,1819; d. June 29, 1858; m.
March 25, 185U, Mar;^arct Wilson

;
was a farmer in Flatbush.

Jank Vandkrvkkk, b. Au;i, 12, 1700
;
m. Aug. 2G, 1815, Garret

Jj. Marlcnse, farmer, known as Judge Martcnsc, of Flatbush, now
deceased and has children :

Lrjj'rrt Mtirtciisr, h. Aug. 27,1810; sinirle.

Ellzahrth Martnisr, b. Dec. K), 1818; d. Dec. 2, 1822.

Gnrlt Mar(cnsc,h. Aug. 29, 1823; d. Feb. 27, 1849; m. Jan.

7, 1845, Jane Ann Ditmas, and was a lawyer by profession ;
left issue.

Ellzahrth Marlcnsr^h. June, 5, 1S24
;

d. 18()(); single.
John V. Martcnac, b. Aug. 9, 182G; d. Nov. 8, 1861; single.
jiniia M. Martcnsc, b Nov. 22, 1849; single.

Maria VANnKRVFER, b. June 20, 1792; single.

Cornelius Vanderveer, b. July 29, 1794; d. June 10, 1858;
m. Maria Eldrrt. Was a farmer in Flatbush, and had children:

tJohn C, Vanderveer, at present keeper of Kings county Alms
House.

iSamiiel E. Vanderveer, farmer in Jamaica South.

Ellzahrth Vaiiderveer, m. Ist, John Ditmas of Flatlands
;
m. 2d,

Johnson.

Caroline Vanderveer,

Adrian Vanderveer, b. Dec. 21, 179G; d. July, 5, 1857; m.

Ma/ch 25, 1818, Eliza, dau. of Ilendrick Lott, of Flatlands. Was a

physician, resided in Flatbush, and had children :

Mary Vandrrvrcr.

John A. Vanderveer.

Eliza Ann Vanderveer.

JJcnry V. Vanderveer, m. Lucy, dau. of John I. Bennet, of Bay
Ridge.

Adrian Vanderveer.

Catharine Varidervecr.

John Vanderveer, b. June 22, 1802; m. May 7, 1828, Gertrude
Van Alst. Is a farmer at Flatbush, occupying the dwelling house of

his father, and has children :

John R. Vanderveer.

Jacob P. Vanderveer.

Peter Vanderveer.

Georye Vanderveer.

Elizabeth Van Brunt Vanderveer.

Adrian Vanderveer.

Aletla P. Vanderveer.
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RUTOERT Vandervker, b. Jan. 25, 180G
;

d. Aug. 24, 1824,
at sea; sin-^le.

Gerrit Vanderveer, b. Sept. 3, 1S08; d. Feb. 5, 1812.

Peter Vanderveer, b. Aug. 3, 1810
j

d. March 23, 1846j

single.

ALTJE, b. Jan 8, 1771; d. Dec. 31, 1862; m. March
19, 1788, Et^gkbert LolU of Flatbush, b. May 11, 17(37,

afterwards a farmer in New Utrecht, cnltivatiii"^ the land

Altjc inherited from her fatlier, Erxjlcbert LoK, hehl the office

of snpervisor of New Utrecht, from 1804 to 1817 inclusive,
and d. Sept. 20, 1831.

Issue:

John E. Lott, b. Dec. IG, 1789
;
m. Oct. 15, 1815, Nel/i/ Snede-

ker. Owns and cultivates the farm in the village of New Utrecht,

formerly of the heirs of Wm Barre.

Issue :

Catharine Lott, b. Sept. 28, 1824; d. Sept. 14, 1862
;
m. Oct. 19,

1853, Timothy Nostrand, of Jamaica, now of New Utrecht.

Enijlcbcrt Lott, b. May 22, 1827; d

Adrian Lott, b. Oct. 18, 1792
;
d. Nov. 23, 1829

;
m. Sept. 10,

1815, Harriet Whitman.

Issue :

Alctta Lott, b. June 6, 1816
;
m. George Taggart, of New York.

Enylcbert Lott, b. Nov. 15,1820; d
;

ni. Maria Stellen-

werf. Served one term aa sherifif of the county of Kings.
^^'hitnu1n Lott, b

Hannah Lott, h

Silas Lott, h

Nathaniel Lott, h

Enolebert Lott, b. July 16, 1795; d. Aug. 28, 1796.
Enolebert Lott, b. Sept. 5, 1797; m. Nov. 26, 1835, Emrline

Warjicr. Owns and cultivates a portion of the farm of his ancestors

which his mother inherited, on the bay near Bath, New Utrecht.

Issue :

Aletla Lott, b. Nov. 13, 1837
;
m. Dec. 10, 1861, Chauncy M. Felt,

a coal dealer of Brooklyn.
William Lott, h. April 19 1840; m. Dec. 21, 1865, Annie M.

Moore.

Englehert Lott, b. Oct. 2, 1842.

Jeremiah E. Lott, b. May 5, 1800; m. March 6, 1828, Jane,
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dau. of Abraham Einnums, of Gruvesend. Resides in the village
of New Utrecht, is a wheelwright by trade, which occupation he

followed for several years, but now owns and cultivates a puit of his

father's farm.

Issue :

Ci/nth!a Lotl, b. Dec. 4, 1828; ra. June 18,1850, Aaron Lott, of

New Utrecht.

Ah'tUt Lott, b. June 11, 1^32; m. Oct. 30, 1856, Evert Suydata,
of Now Utrecht.

Abraham Lott, b. Dec. 9, 1834
j

d. Nov. 10, 1843.

Margaret Aim Lott, h. Sept. 18, 1839
;
m. Dec. 2, 1857, Richard

J. Berry, of Flatbush.

Adrianna Lott, b. April 28, 1803.

Ann Lott, b. Jan. 23, 1800; m. Dec. 23, 1824, Jaqties Barre,
now deceased. Resides in the village of New Utrecht, and has

issue :

Daniel Barre, b. Oct. 30, 1825
; single.

Eiujlcbert Lott Barre
^
b. June 30, 1830; m. Nov. 23, 1864, Phebe,

dau. of Andrus Mcnfort, of New Utrecht.

Catuarine Van Brunt Lott, b. May 3, 1809.

1

Children of NICHOLAS » VAN BRUNT, of New
Jersey :

NICHOLAS/ b
;

.1. Rincel799; m. Catharine Cono-

ver. llesidod on a farm at Tinton falls, near Shrewsbury,
N. J., in 1790, and was hi^h sheriff of Monmouth county
in 1778.

Issue :

William,' b. Feb. 4, 1768; d. Oct. 4,1853; m. Nov. 23, 1785,
Elizabeth Uankinson. Settled in Cherry Valley. New York.

Issue :

William Conover, b. Feb. 8, 1787.

Elizabeth, b. Sept. 1, 1788.

Catharine, b. Jan. 19, 1790
;

d. when 3 years old.

Elener, b. Jan. 24, 1791.

Catharine, b. Oct. 15, 1792.

Cornelius, b. Aug. 20, 1794.

James Anderson, b. March 17, 1796.

Kenneth R, b. April 8, 1798 ;
d. May 17, 1804.
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JViVAo/as, b. Jan. ]3, 1800.

Emnlhir, h. Jan. IG, IS02; d. July 2G, 1803.

Enin/iur, b Oct. 1, 1803.

Jo/ni Jlimhlnson. b. Aug. 15, 1805; d. Aug. 2G, 1826.

Ann, b. Dec. 4, 1807.

Fetrr Jhni/cinsnn, b. Feb. 27,1811; m. Ist, Jane Gardinier, b.

Scrpt. 2, 181G, d. March 12, 1855; m. 2d, Kachel Gardinier, b.

May 2G, 1821; no children. Is a collector, residing in the city of
New York.

Nicholas,'^ b. July 8, 1771; d. Oct. 8, 1823; m. Elhahedi

Jaques, b. Oct. 10, 1778; d. Oct. 10, 1818. During a portion of
hin life a farmer in New Jersey, and during the latter period kept a
hotel in New Brunswick, N. J.

Issue :

Gcrslwm .Toques, b. Aug. 28, 1798
;
d. Dec. 17, 1863

;
m. Jan. 11,

1827, Elizabeth Price, dau. of Daniel \V Bradlee, of Boston, b. Sept.
30, 1801. Was a coniujodore in the United States Navy, engaged
in the naval defen.^es in the vicinity of Fortress Monroe during a

portion of the late rebellion.

Issue :

Anne Robins, b. Jan 28, 1828; d. April 25, 1828: David
Bradlee, b. Sept. 6, 1829; m. Sept. 3, 185G, Ellen, dau. of Caleb
Curtis, of Boston, who d. July 1, 1857: Henry, b. Sept. 5, 1832:
Charles, b. May 31, 1834

;
ni. Sept 22, 1859, Agnes White, dau.

of J: W. Clark, of Dedhani : Mary Ann Bradlee, b. Jan. 12,
1838: Frank, b. Oct. 25, 1839

;
d. March 14, 1851 : Sarah Pollock

and Elizabeth Bradlee, twins, b. July 28, 1841 : and Kate, b. Dec.
12, 1843; d. May 8, 1845.

Richard Jaqucs, b. July 18, 1800; d. Jan. 21, 1830; m. Nov. 5,
1822, Susanna Roland, and left issue a son, George.

Catharine, b. Oct. 12, 1802; d. Feb. 28, 1803.
^yiUinm i?., b. April 20, 1805; m. June 6, 1825, Sarah D. Piatt.

For some years past has carried on the business of an undertaker in
Court street, Brooklyn.

Has children :

James Allison, b. April 10, 1826; m. March, 1846, Mary Mings ;

resides in the 8th ward of the city of Brooklyn, carrying on the
business of a broker in the city of New York, and for a considerable

period was alderman of said 8th ward : Elizabeth Jaques, b. Jan.
4, 1829

;
m. June 6, 1849, William H. Morris: William Ilallidy, b.

Feb. 11, 1832
;
m. Feb. 3, 1857, Rebecca Bunt: John Sharp, b. Aug.

30, 1834
;
d. Aug. 18, 1835 : Henry Martyn, b. May 18, 1835;

killed at the battle of Antietam. Sept. 13, 1862 : Ma'-garet Piatt,
b. March 26, 1839

;
m. June 6, 1859, George B. Mason : and Alfred

Edward, b. April 3, 1822
;
d. July 20, 1850.
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Samuel Alfred, b. March 3, 1807; ni. Oc«^^. 5, 1828, Phebe
Crawford. Keeps a grocery at Yorkville, N. Y.

Has children :

MuryAnti,b. Jan. 9, 1831; m. April 15, 1851, William Wright;
Susanna Elizabeth, b. Dec. 12, 1833, m. Sept. 20, 185G, JumoB
Lennox.

Nicholas Cleric, h. March 27, 1809
;

d. Aug. 26, 1810.

Jialph I^iillipsJ). April 2,1811; ni. 3Iay 19, Rebecca H.

Bredcnburgli. Formerly followed a soal'aring life, at present a car-

man in the city of New York.

lias children :

Sarah, William, Susan, and Ralph.

Gcorye Washin</toH,h. Feb. 25,1813; d. May 2, 1815.

Daniel, of Shrewsbury, N. J. Followed the sea, alivo in 1822,
but no further trace.

HENDRICK,^ No trace beyond tlie name.

Children of CORNELIUS' VAN BRUNT and Mlenor,
of New Jersey :

GEASSY, ra. Okci/ Ilooglant. No further trace.

JOSEPH C.,' m. 1st, Mary A-pplcgate, by whom 5 child-

ren
;

\n. 2d, Polly Ncirwaii, by whom IG children. In-

lierited a portion of his uncle Ilendrick's farm. Resided
iu Shrewsbury, N. J., in 1810 and 1817.

Issue as far as ascertained :

Ellkn, now deceased, m. John Van Kcric, of Colt's Neck in

Monmouth Co., and had children :

Joseph Van KerJe.

Ellen Van Kerk.

John Van Kcrlc.

Ann Eliza Van Kerk, and another daughter.

Polly, m. James Scott.

jMahy, d. single.

JosEi'U,- d. about 1832; m. Hannah Ayres, resided near Tinton

Falls, and had children :

Elizabeth, m. Curtis Lippencott, and emigrated to Illinois, where
she d.
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James, m. Elizabeth Sherman, and emigrated to Ohio.

Charles, h. Oct. 31, 1811
;
m. Ann Longstrect, and resides at

Frecliold, and has children: Thenphilus, m. llcbecca Sherman, and
resides at Freehold; Joseph, d. when about 4 years old; Christine;
m. John IJurton, of Freehold; Hannah, single; Jane, ni. Joseph
Douglass, of Freehold; John; William; Wallis; Catharine; and
Julia.

Jifubrn, d. in 18G1; m. Mary King and resided at Poplar, near

Edenton, N. J.

Ilud children :

Benjamin, Joseph, Henry, and Jacob.

Zrphania, m. Amelia liennct, and removed to Orange Co., N. Y.

Jvsrph^ m. ilenhamiah Ilaviland, and residPo at Blue Ball, Tur-

key, N. J.

Parker, m. Margaret Reed, resides near Sweciraans Lane, Mon-
mouth Co., N. J. and has children :

Martha, Charlotte, Charles, Albert, and Benjamin.

Cornelius, m. Rebecca Ayres, and has issue :

William, removed west. *

CatJiarinc, m. 1st, Henry Painton
;
m. 2d, William Williams.

Jacob, m. Deborah Craven, and resides near Tinton Falls.

Benjamin, m ;
and resides near Tinton Falls.

Cornelius, ra. Mary Jane Weeks, and resides at Blacks mills,
N. J.

Joseph, is m. and resides near Farmingdale, N. J.

Af/rcs, resides near Tinton Falls.

Henry, emigrated west.

By 2d wife :

JonN,« b. 1701; d. Jan. 25, 1863; m. Hannah R. Malet, &ndi

resided about 3 miles west of Middletown point, now Matewan.

Had issue :

Mary, m. Thomas Saunders.

Sarah Jane, d. young.
Joseph, m. Betsey Ann Curlies, and d. about 1856.

John, emigrated to Ohio, where he ra

Jerusha, m. Henry Layton, and is d.

I<fa Ann, m. Anthony Layton.
Sarah, m. Jefterson Cotteral.

Elizabeth, m. Louiu Do Kamp.
Emmeline, m. Henry Wright.
Stephen, is single.
Jane M., is single.

Julia, is single.

9
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William,'' d. about 1851
;
m. Ellen Johnson, and had issue:

Willidm.

J'Jlkabcth, m. William Murdock.

FiLKKNNA, m. Ellen Mulct, and removed to Flushing, Long Island,
and had issue :

Clutrhs.

June Eliza.

Peter, d. when a child.

Pktkh, removed to Flushinpr, Lon;; Island.

Sytiik, ni. Erick Magoe, of Freehold.

Sauaii, m. John Smith, of the city of New York.

AlJAGAlL, m. and removed Flushing, liong Island.

Ca niAUiNK, m. ]Vitll<nn //o/mrH. of the city of New York. Failed

in obtaining the namef> of the remaining eight children of Joseph C.

Van Brunt.

NICIIOLAS,^ b. May 8, 1750 ;
d. May 12, 1827

;
m.

Arinthia, Arrctta or Adraiifi/^^Vdu. of Peter Tyson, of Shrews-

bury, b. Nov. 7, 1759. Owned and cultivated a portion of
his uncle llendrick's farm at Tinton Falls, Shrewsbury,
where he resided. Ilia will is dated March 12, 1827, ia

which he devises his property to Ids wife.

Issue :
,

Anna, b. April 22, 1782
j
d

;
m. Nathan Allen.

Issue :

Ilcnry Allen, single.

John Allen, single.
Chirh's Allen, single.
William Allen, m. Eliza

Arctta Allen, m. Stephen Tyson.

Catharine, b. Sept. 12, 1783; d
;
m. William Lct%on^ and

left no issue.

Petkr, b. March 2, 178G ;
d. Feb. 7, 1787.

Petkr,'* b. Dec. 13, 1787; d
;
m. Charity Resided at

Providence, Rhode Island.

Issue :

Peter, Ann, Nicholas, and William.

Elisha, b. Feb. 2, 1792; m. Sept. 5, 1813, Susanna Gardner,
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b. Feb. 3, 1794. Carries on the business of cabinet-raaker, in the

city of New York.

Issue :

Elizabeth Ann, b. July 13, 1814; m. Samuel S. Day, of New
York.

Clinrlnltr. Gnrdner, b. Aug. 13, 181G; m. Jeremiah C. Chandler,
of New York.

Aretta, b. Aug. 18, 1818
;

d. 8cpt., 1818.

Catharine Ann, b. Nov. 25, 1819; m. Edward Dealing, of New
York.

William, b. Oct. 22. 1822; m. June 2, 1848, Sarah Craig, b. Sept.
29, 1820, and has children: Mary Jane, b. Oct. 4, 1848; Su.sannah,
b. March 22, 1850; Ann Frances, b. Aug. 21, 1851

;
James John-

stone, b. Sept. 27, 1852; Catharine Johnstone, b. Nov. 22, 18o5;
Marilla, b. July 14, 1857; William Wilson, b. Dec. 11, 1858; d.

young; Edna, b. Sept. 29, 18G0; Edgar Swain, b. July 21, 1802;
William Wilson, b. Dec. 21, 1803; l.illie, b. Feb. 10, 1865. lie-

sides in Brooklyn.
Juhcin, b. Dec. 2, 1824; d. July 19, 1825.

Gardner, b. June 9, 1820
;
m. Feb. 1, 1846, Mary Wilkins.

Has 3 children, and is a smith in New York.

J\lari/ Sophia, h. Jan. 7, 1830; m. John H. Page, of New York.

Eli!i'ha,h. June 17, 1834; m. April 1, 1845, Mary Seal. Resides

in New York, and is a janitor in a public school.

Anna Christine, b. Dec. 30, 1836; m. William Beers, of New
York.

Sarah (a twin with Elisha), b. Feb. 2, 1792
j
m. George Votie.

Iss\ie :

Arctta Votie, m. James Elliot.

Catharine Votie, m. Charles Howland.

Jfargarct Votie, single.
Johii Votie, m. Jane.......

Cliarles Votie.

David Votie, single.

William," b. Nov. 12, 1794; d. at sea; m. Julia Swan.
Resided at Middletown, N. J., as late as 1820.

Issue :

Elijah, m. Phebe Ann
,
and resided at Shrewsbury.

Si/dnry, m. Mary ;
resides at Squan river, N. J.

William, m. Mary ;
resides at Squan river. ,

—-

Oscar E. ,m. Ellen^—
;
resides at Shrewsbury.

" •

Juliaette, m. William Spinning, of Williamsburg, Long Island.

Robert.
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John," b. April 19, 1700
j
d. Aug. 31, 1S39; m. Nov. 20, 1823.

Eliza Tyfion, b. April 0, ISOG. A fnnner by occupation, and

resided at Marlborough and other parts of New Jersey.

Issue :

Peter, h. May 0, 1825; ni. Sept. 7, 1848, Delia Ellis, and has

children : Ccorge .1., b. Feb. 14, 1849
;
Juhn A., b. March 5, IS.")!

;

Alfred P., b. iMarch 10, iSf);} ; Delia Frances, b. Oct. 12, 1855;
Samuel A., b. Feb. 25, 1858; Lewis, b. Feb. 4, 1801

;
and Khner

Fillswortb,b. June 25, 1802. Is a sash and blind-maker in New
York.

Gcor;/c, b. Oct. 10, 182(;; m. Aug. 7, 1850, Oicilia Jones, and

has children : Fjlc;nior, b. .\i>ril 2, 1851
; George, b. 8cpt. 15, 1853;

jNlary lOlizabeth, b. Feb. 13, 1800
;
and William L., b. Aug. 17, 1802.

Is a carpenter in New York.

Elisha, b. March 21, 1828; m. 1st, F'eb., 1852, Harriet Lownsbury,

by whom two children; m. 2d, Feb. 14, 1800, Judith Ann Tyson.
Issue: F^lmira, b. Sept., 1854; Harriet Sophia, b. March 1857;

Aretta, b. Feb. 13, 1800
;
and adau., b. July, 1803. Is a carpenter

in Brooklyn.
Kilmond, b. April 20, 1830; m. 1st, 3Iary Curtis; m. 2d, Mary

Is a boatman an<l has no ciiildrcn.

llV//mm, b. July 1, 1833; d. in Brooklyn, Aug. 21, 1803
; single.

llinry, b. Aug. 18, 1830. Is a sash-makcr in Brooklyn, and

single.

John, b. Jan. 31, 1839
;
m. Nov. 11, 1859, Fhnma Cluttcrbuck.

llesides in Brooklyn, is a sash-makcr, and has children : Lilly, b.

1800, and Fhnma, b 1802.

CORNELIUS,'" b
;
d

;
m. Margaret I7c5<, and

owned a part of his uncle Ilendrick'a' farm, residing

during a portion of his life at Branch Port, N. J.

Issue :

JosKiMi,'^ b
;

d
;
m. Polli/ Phtnket, and resided at

Geneva, N. Y., and had children:

Wifliam.

Margaret.
Jlnhhard.

Lj/dia, and another daughter.

Polly, b
;

d
;

m. Ilenri/ Chamberlin, resided at

Mcchanicsville, N. J., and had children :

Maria Chnnhcrlin.

William Chumbcrlin.

Aun Chimhcrlin.

John Chamhrrtin.

James Chambcrlin.
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]\lARriARET,b ;
d

;
m. John Smith. Resided near Tinton

Falls, N. J., and had children :

Cornrlius Smith.

Ncb(jn Smith.

Catharine Smith.

ChitrJra. Smith.

Lewis Smith, and others.

WiT.LTAM,'" b
;

d. when 28 years old; single, and resided in

the city of New York.

J'^LiZAiiKTn, b
;
d

;
m. John White, and had children:

aiarlrs White.

Elizabeth White.

Lypia, b
;

d. when 24 years old ; single.

Danikl,- b. March, 17i(5; m. Sarah Lane. Resides at Branch

Port, N. J., and has children :

JJrnr>/, b. May 15, 181G; m. Aug. 25, 1838, Maria Wardell.

Ann, b. Nov. 18, 1818
;
m. June 10, 1837. Hamilton Tabor.

David, h. Dec. 12, 1820; m. March 12, 1843, Susan Joline, and

has issue : James Henry, b. Nov. 4, 1844.

jMarijarct, b Jan. 1, 1823; d. Jan. 19, 1828.

J\Iar</aret, b. Feb. 23, 1824.

Oiarlcs, b. April 16, 182G.

James b. Jnnc,29, 1828; m. Mary Ann
;
and has issue:

Jane, b. Oct. 7, 1840, and Ann, b. May 14, 1842.

Adline, b. Feb. 4, 1837 ;
d. Oct. 10, 1837.

IIoNORA, b
;
d

;
m. Porrard, of the city of New York,

and had one child.

IIENDRICK,'' b
;
d

;
m. Sarah ....... Owned

a portion of his uncle ilendrirk's farm at Tinton Falls,

where he at first resided. Between 1800 and 1806, he
removed to Brooklyn, N. Y.

Issue :

Lydia, m Hendrickson. .

Julia, m. (suppose) Boyd,
Samuel.
John.

CoNOVER, was a surgeon in the United States navy, and d. in the

service.

Also had other children.
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Line of JOOST JR UTGEllSZ VANBR UNT.

Children of JOHN ' VAN BRUNT and Sarah Bergen :

RUTGERT/b ;
d. Sept. 19, 1781; m. Dec. 3,

1767, Le)i.a Van Horn. 'Resided on and cultivated his

grandfather's (Jacob Rcrgen's) homestead farm, located at

thehcad of whatwas formerly Browers, since Freckcs's mill

pond, Brooklyn, devised to him by his said grandfather's

will, dated Jan. 20, 1781.

Issue :

JonN,io b. Jan. 30, 1700
;
d. Jau. 27, 1793

; single.

Lana, or IIklkn, b. Nov. 5, 1772; d
;
ra. Ist, Jan. 22, 1793,

Jeremiah Vanderbilt ; m. 2d, Jolm Boca or Bockee.

Issue by 2d marriage :

Jane Sophia Bockcc.

Helm Bockec.

John ./. Bockcc.

Jane, b. Feb. 14, 1775
;
d. Sept. 9, 1798

; single.
^ Jacou, b. Feb. 12, 1780

;
d. Oct. 1, 1810

j
m. March IG, 1799,

Esther Vanderbilt. By tho wills of bi« brother John and sister

Jane, and the purchase of the interest of his sister Lana or Helen, he

became the sole owner of his father's farm in Brooklyn, the home-

stead of his great grandfatlier, Jacob Bergen, on which farm he

resided and which he cultivated.

Issue :

Helen, or Lanah, b. Oct. 22, 1800
;
m. Jan. 13, 1818, George

IMartcnse, now deceased, a farmer of Flatbush, Long Island, and has

children : Adrian Martcnse, deceased, (icorge Martcnso, deceased,

Jacob V. B. jNlartense; Gertrude Martense, m. J. D. Prince; and

Hester Martense.

Jane, b. May 10, 1802; d. May 15, 1802.

Jane, b. May 14, 1803; d. Nov. 20, 1861; m. Oct. 2, 1821,
Samuel I. Gerretsen, of Gravesend, and had children

; Mary C.

Gerretsen, b. July 7, 1822 ;
m. May 13, 1840, Abraham D. Polhe-

mus, of Brooklyn : Ilelen B. Gerretsen, b. Nov. 15, 1824; m. April

25, 1853, Stephen 11. Ilerriman, of Brooklyn.

JACOB, b. July 10, 1747 ;
d. July 27, 1813

;
m. Phehe,

dau. of Nathan Woodhull, of Setauket, b. Dec. 24, 1752;
d. April 9, 1799. Inherited from his grandfather, Jacob
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Bergen, of Brooklyn, his lands in Brookhaven (East
Setauket), Sutiblk county, N. Y., containing about 420
acres, known as Van Brunt's Neck, on which he resided
and cultivated.

Issue:

John, b. Nov. 17, In 2; d. Sept. IG, 1814; m. Jerusha, dau. of
Elias Ilcdires, of Brookhaven, b. Dec. 8, 1781 ; d. Dec. 15, 1851.
Inherited his father's homestead farm, on which he resided and
cultivated. Dyinp; intestate, his dauf;hters sokl their interest ia
their father's farm for S500 each, to their brothers.

Issue :

James R., b. Jan. 8, 1708; m. May 2(5, 1840, Ruth, daa. of
David Bayles, a ship carpenter, of Setauket, b. Nov. 12, 1809. On
the division of the homestead farm of his ancestors, he became the
owner of the centre division, containing about 140 acres, on which
is located the old family mansion in which he resides, cultivating
said lands. Has children: Mary E., b. Aug. 29, 1844; Susan A°
b. Feb. 4, 1747; and James B., b. Oct. 16, 1855.

Sarah Ami, b. Aug. 9, 1800; d
;
m. Nov. 25, 1823, Daniel

H. Skidmore, b. Nov. 25, 1798, and has children: James II. Skid-
more, b. May 20, 1S24; m. Gcorgiana Marsh : Albert F. Skidmore,

Skidmore, b. Doc. 9, 1840; m. Daniel B. Hawkins.
Ann Maria, h. April 15, 1803; d. March 21, 1864; m. Wil-

liam M. Smith, of Setauket, and had children : John Van Brunt
Smith, b. Nov. 17, 1832, d. Nov. 3, 1833; William Loyd Smith,
b. Sept. 11, 1834; Edward H. Smith, b. Nov. 15, 183G; and
Charles E. Smith, b. April 18, 1846.

John, h. June 19, 180G; d. April 9, 1842; m. March 6, 1828,
Caroline dau. of William Dickerson, of Setauket, and had children :

Ann iMaria, b 1829, m. 1st, Jan. 28, 1850, Thomas H. Dar-
ling, m. 2d, July 9, 1863, Griffcth Meridith, and emigrated to

California; Mary A., b. March 23, 1831, m. Nov. 25, 1861,
• David Gildersleeve

;
John James, b. Nov. 15, 1833, m 1858,

Martha Ann La Ilomedieu; William D., b. Oct. 10, 1836; Joseph
L., b. Jan. 28, 1838

;
and Charles T., b. Sept. 28, 1839, d. Oct.

28, 1845. On the division of the homestead farm, John became the
owner of the point or north portion, containing about 140 acres,
which he sold to D. H. Skidmore, his brother-in-law, and after-

wards bought of his brother Jacob, the south end and portion.
Jacob, b. Oct. 9, 1808 ;d 1860, being accidentally drowned;m Harriet, or Hetty, dau. of Elias Norton, of Mount Sinai,

Suffolk county, said Eiias being a son of George Norton, a brave
soldier under Gen. Putnam, at the battle of Long Island, in the
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revolution. On the division of his father's farm, Jacob obtained

the soutli end, containing; ahout 14'> acres, whicli he sold to his

broflicr John. Had children
;
Franklin N., a sea captain, who m. a

dau. of Nelson Norton, of IJrookliaven
;
Harriot Jerusha, m. Henry

S iMarlor, a broker in Wall street, New Vork
;
and Horace

;
some

of whom reside at Setauket.

Antoinette^ b. Dec. IG. 1812; m. Adam D. Baylos, now of Califor-

nia and lias diildren : Charles IJayles, who d. in infancy ;
John

Baylcs, who d. in infancy; Mary E. Bayles, li. Sci)t. 1840, m.

Nov
, 18G1, Frank W. Young, of California; and Adam Bayles,

b 1842.

'

'1

Jamkr, b. Dec. 9, 1744 ;
d. June 8, 1703

; single.

Sarah, b. April 17, 1777
;

d. March 29, 18Go
;

ui. Justus Roe,
the founder of I'atchogue.

Issue :

Slirhfon Roe, of I'atchogue, m. Tbeodosia Bell of Bell port, d. in

18GG
;
Rhcbc Roe, m. Smith Rider, of Patchogue, and had 10

daughters; C/utrhfte Roe, m Sill; Jo/ni Roe, of Patchogue,
va. a dau. of Hampton Howell, of Brookhaven, and d. in 18GG said

to be worth at the time over §100,000 ;
Auafin /t'oc. of Patchogue, a

hotel keeper and farmer, m. a Miss Kiillett
;

Willinm Roc, of' f

Patchogue, a store keeper, ni. a dau. of Nathaniel Tuthill, and ^
Sarah /^oe, m..<S<(/. llammand, of Patchogue. ?^-

Nathan, b. Aug. 2, 1779
;

d. June 1, 1780.

Joanna, b. April 23, 1781
;

d. June 4, 1785.

BKNJAMiN,b. Aug. 4, 1785; d. Nov. 7, 1789.

IIUTOKUT, b. April 3, 1789
;

d. Nov. 7, 1795.

?-!?
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The following is a copy of a portion of the division deed of the

estate of llutgert Joosten A'^an Brunt referred to on page 2 :

Deed or ajrerniciil, dalc/l Aug. St/i, 1717.

Recorded in Liber D. page 16-'], etc., in ojfice of Register of Conniy of Kings.

" Samuel Gronendykc of New Utrecht and I\Iary his wife late widow of

Nicholas Van Brunt, who was the eldest son nnd heir of Nicholas Van
Brunt deceased, who was the eldest son and heir of Kut Joost Van IJrunt

deceased, and Nicholas Van Brunt, eldest son and heir of the said

Nicholas Van Brunt the grandson of the said Hut Joost Van Brunt by
Mary now wife of said Samuel Gronendykc ; Uoeloofe Van Brunt and

Jaqucs Van Brunt two younger sons of said Nicholas, the grandson of

said Kut .loost Van Brunt by tlie said Mary ; Hendrick Ucndrickson
and Joiin Verkcrk of the same place guardians of the said Nicholas,

Koeloofe, and .laiiues Van Brunt, infants
;
Cornelius Van Brunt one of

the younger sons of said But Joost Van Brunt ; and Uoeloofe Verkerk
father of the said John Verkerk, and the said Mary wife of said Samuel

Gronendyke.

TO

Joost Van Brunt of New Utrecht one other of the younger sons of said

Kut. Joost Van Brunt.

Whereas said Cornelius Van Hrunt and Joost Van Brunt, with-

out the hindrance of tlicir father were allowed to exchange with

the said Kocloof Vcrkerkc the aforcsaiil lots Nos. 8 and 9 for Nos.

1 and 2, by virtue of wliich exchange they Cornelius and Joost into

lots 1 and 2 did cuter and were thereof possessed, and the said Cor-

nelius having released his right and title in lots nuiuher 1 and 2

unto the said Jcost, he the said Joost has continued in po.ssession,

and the said Roeloofe Verkerk by virtue of the exchange entered

upon and possessed Nos. 8 and 9, and still posses.ses ;
and whereas

the said Hut Joost Van Brunt, Nicholas Van Brunt his son, and

Nicholas Van Brunt his grandson are all since dead, the said Nicho-

las the son during the lifetime of his father Rut Joast Van Bruut,
and the said Samuel Gronendykc has since married the said Mary
the wife of said Nicholas the grandson ;

and whereas lota Nos. 1 and

2 lie adjoining lots 3, 4. and 5, part of the real estate of the said

Rut Joast Van Brunt, therefore to end all difiiculties the parties

ratify and conlirm the exchange ; agree to divide lots 1, 2, 3, 4.

and 5, into two equal parts whereof the north-west part should

10
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bcloiifi; to Joost Van Brunt and also whatever part of the real estate

of said Rut .Toast Van Brunt tliat is now in possession of said Joost
j

and the sonth-c;;st lialf ;>!' the f) lots to belong- to said throe infants,

Niclndas, lloelool'e and .)a(|ucs, also two other lots at Yellow Hook

i'ornierly released to said Jo(xst by said Niidiolas the grandson, or

any other ])art ol'the real estate of said liut Joast A'an Brunt now
in the possession of said infants; and the said ('ornclius \'an Brunt

to retain all of the real estate »i' said Rut .loast Van Brunt now ia

his possession ;
ami the said Boehud' Vcrkerk to have the said lots

8 and !'
;
and the said (Iroenendyke and Mary his wile durinj^ her

life to have the third part of the estate of the said three inlbnts

including what they formerly |)ossessod and what they obtain by
this agreement and the last will of Nicholas the j^randson of Hut
Joast and bis But Joast's heir at law," etc., etc.

Lots 1, 2, y, 4 and ;") are located on the north side of the two rod

wide road in New Utreclit, leadin;^: from the main road from the

village of New rtroeht to l'"latbush to Bay Bidge, commonly known
as the wood road or Cowenhovens lane, and are now included in

and cover the farm ol'the heirs of Adrian Martense deceased occupied
and cultivated by Andrus Monfort, and also cover about one-half of

the farm late of the heirs of Johannes Cowenhovcn, now owned nnd

occupied by Phebe Cowenhoven his daughter. Tliese lots were

among the latest laid out in the town for farming purposes', and
were each in breadth ol2 feet and in depth about 22U(> i'est, extending
to the Flatbush boundary line, the date when they were laid out ia

lost, but it was prior to 1(192, lor at that date by an ciitry in the town

records these parties were in possession of the premises, and the

exchange between the Van Brunts ^^d Verkerk bad been made.
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Adrijincc, .Isnimtir, 39.

lU'\u. :!!).

^ViHi!un. 5.

AldHwnvtli, AllMTt Vnn Brunt, 44.

Alfr.d, U.
•

Eli/,!i Ann. 44.

:Mutil(ia. 14.

Willi.'un lli-nry, 44.

Allen, Anctta, oH.

Charles. .58.

Henry. .58.

John, .")8.

Natlinn. .")8.

William, ."iH.

Anderson, (ieorjre, 7.

Apjilepate. Mary. .50.

Ayres, Ilanna'i., of).

Kebecca, 57.

Bache, Theophvlael, 21.

Baisley. 18.

Baldwin, Sarah. W.
Barhydt. Adrian Vnn Slyck, 27.

Maria. 27.

Barkcloo. llarmanus, 30.

Ilenrv. 27.

William. 10.

Barre, Abraham, 44, .'51.

Ann or Anne, 29, 44.

Catharine. 44, 51.

Charles. 44.

Coerl Lake, 44.

Daniel. 29. 44, 54
Elizabeth. 44.

Entrlehert I.rf)tt, 54.

Jarohns, 44.

James, 44.

Jnques, 44, 54.

Johannes, 44.

John, 44.

Maria, 44.

Sanmel, 44.

Trintje, 44.

Walter, 44.

Wilhelmns, 44.

William, 29, 44.

WilUam W., 42.

Barret, S. D.. 4().

Bnyles, Adam. (>4.

Adam I).. !;4.

Charles. {)4.

T>avi(l, (;:{.

John, '14.

Mi.rv E.. (M.

Hutii, (13.

Becnr, Noel T., 3(5.

Adeh-. 3(1.

Boocknian. Curnelis, 2.

Beers. William. ')\).

Bell, Thro(l..sia, (;4.

Bcnnet, Adrian Willenise, 5.

Alix-rf V. B., 43.

Amelia, 57.

Ann, 32.

Arie. 3.

Cornelia. 27, 31, 40.

Cornernis, 8.

t'orneliiis W., 31.
(i arret. 4(1.

liannanns, 32.

James, 32.

James C. 31.

Jatpies. 31. 32.

Jeremiah, 31, 43, 45.

Joanna, 43.

John, 24, 31.

John C., 31.

John I., .52.

Joost, 4ri.

1-nrv. .52.

Mary, 32.

^larV Klisnl>oth, 43.

Maria, 31,32.
Martin, 30.

Martha, 32.

Hiehard H., 51.

l^ilif, V. B., 31.

'rryntje, 5.

Trvntje Adrinnce, 10.

William, 31.

Winant, 27, 32, 43, 45.

Wimmt C, 31.

Winant I-xlwanl, 43.

Winant I., 13, 32.

Benson, Eplx-rt, 2.5.

Maria, 25.
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Bcntin, .Ti\<mi's, 5.

Burgcn, Adriaiiim. 40.

('atliiii'inc. I(».

('nriicliiiH, ;!().

I>rliiinili. 4(i.

Hlias II., 44.

Klisiihcfli ('., ;«).

I'"niiicis llciirv, 80.

(Jaiivt I'., 4!».'

(ill net 'I'., :;u.

(JntiiKl.-. ;{().

J«<-.)l., L';{. ;{8, 40, 03, 03.

Jan.". :{0.

J lu
I
Ill's Van Brunt, 30.

.liilianiia. -W.

.loliii ('., :!().

Laniinct jc, IJT.

J.i'ir.Tt, 12.

Man- ('., 30.'

l'.'t.'r(J.. 45).

Small, 2-.]. (]2.

'i'cunis, 37.

Tcmiis (i., 30.

'riicodnnis, \2.

Van Wrrnn. 30.

Van Hrunt Majjaw, 49.

Berry, Jane. 47.

.Irniinia, 44.

Jolm, t>4, 47.

Hichaid .1., 54.

Waller, 44.

Bevel, M \ S., 1.

Blakt>. C'oert,, 41. •
.

John, 41.

Will.elnniH. 41.

Booker, .lanr Si>|)liia, 02.

Jolin, (I'J.

John J., ()'i.

Sopiiia, ()3.

Boice, Adam, 2(5.

Bouse. (Jeor^e, 31.

Bovie, William, 7.

Boyd, (11.

Bonwman. .Nndries, 7.

Bradh-e, Daniel W., 55.

Klisalutii I'rice, 55.

Brngnw, Andrew, 31.

Ann, 31.

Catharine, 31.

Cornelius, 31.

Eleanor. 31.

Kls<-a, 31.

(Jerlrude, 31.

(Jitfv, 31.

Jnne. 31.

Jai|ne« Van Brunt, 31.

Johannes Wiltso, 31.
'

J..hn, 31.

Marin, 31.

Rulif, 31.

Brajraw. Bulif Van Brunt, 31.

Bn(leiil)urM;li, {{eJMTca H., 50.

Brooks, Alvin, 2S.

Ardelia, 2H.

(leorjre .Vlvin, 28.

Li)uisa, 28.

Brower. (i2.

I'iVaniuM, 7.

Brown. Sophia, 31.

Brunt, .Ian, 1.

Bunt, Ueherca, .').>.

Burnet, (iovernor, 2.

Burton, .lolm, 57.

Buys, Annetje, 15.

Cam|)l)ell. James, 27.

Carpi'iiter, Tliorn, 35.

Carr. Julia, 34.

Cashman, Daniel, 38.

Chamberlin. Ann, (50.

Henry, (10.

James. (10.

John, (iO.

Maria, 00.

William, 00.

Chandler, 28.

.leremiah C.. 59.

Chesley, Koliert, 51.

Choate", FJi/a, 28.

Claessen, < 'laes, 2.

Claes or <'laess<'u,'Tryntje, 3, 4,

Clanehard. Sarah Frances, 27.

Cia].]), Ilawley I)., 38.

Clark, A-rries "White, 55.

J. W., .V).

'Clutt.Tl.ack. Ivmna, CO.

Coe, Nehemiah, 33.

Coerte, AUtert, 11.

Altie, 11.

Annatie, 11.

Cornelis. 10.

<iarret. 11.

.lohannes, H.
Neeltje, U. '

Steven, 10.

Coleman, Madison, 33.

Mar>, 33.

Morris, 33.

Bohert, 33.

Boe, 33.

Sarah, 33.

William, 33.

Conovj-r, Catharine, 54.

Conway, 48.

Cornhury, (iovernor, 7.

Cornell, Jane, 47.

Cortelyou. Altje, 18, 49.

Antie, 18.

CorncliuB, 18.
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Cortelyrin, Dyiin, 18.

Frt'dcrirk. 18.

((MTtjc. 18.

llrlciia. .), 18.

Ilrndlirk, 11, 18."
Isaac, 2[). 2r>. ;io.

.huiwcs, 2, 4, 5, 18.

Jolm, :J(».

Marv, 18.

Mar'ia, 18.

Mc.-ltjc, 18.

I'.'tcr, 2, 7, 18.

I'rtcr L.. :!().

Sanili '!'., ;((».

Tennis !{., :',(). .

William, 18.

Cotterni, .Icd'crsdn. ."i?.

Covi'rt, .Iciuiiiia, Ki.

'rcunis. 12.

Cowenliovcii, (Jitty or Gertrude, 29.

(Jcorjrc, 2."), 50.

(airit, '.VZ.

.lane, S"), :}3.

.loanna, 44.

.Joliaiiiifs, 21), GO.

.lolui, 44.

.loll 11 \.,25.
Maria. 2.I.

Nicliolas, 25, 50.

Phcbi-, (i(i.

C<)zin(^ Annatic, 20.

Fn-clovc, 2!».

(iarnt, 2!l, 41.

Jacob, 2!».

Uchccca, 2!).

C'rnijr, Sarali. 5!).

("raven, Deborah, 57.

Crawford, lyube, 50.

C'ropsey, ("ol. .lames, IJ).

Curtis," Calcl), 55.

Ellen, 55.

Mary, GO.

Day, Saiiiu.d F., 50.

Darlini^, Tlionias H., Q[].

Dealiiijj, Ivlward, 59.

Dean, .lohn J., ;i8.

Delx;vois, Annatic! or Jolianna, 30.

.lo<tst, ;j(i.

De Hart, Svmon, Jun., 13.

De Mof, (Jeriit. 2.

De Mott, .John M., 40.

Marjraretta, 40.

Demerest, Marjraret, 40.

Thomas W., 40.

Dcninan, P^lias, 41.

Denyse, Denyse, 24.

Ellen, 29.

Garret, 24.

Dei.yRe, Isaac, 10.

Jacobus. 29.

James, 2!).

Jane, 24, 44.

Jai|iies. 5, 24.

.'ai|iies, Teiinisen, 7.

Marv Ann, 29.

HimV. 24.

Hntjrrrt, 24.

Teniitje, 24.

Dey, Albert, ;{8.

Jane. :i8.

John P.. 38.

De Kaiii]), Louis, 57.

Dickcrson, Caroline, G3.

^Villiam, (V.\.

DissoRway, Katharine, 42.

Ditmas. Abraham, 40.

Abraham I'i., 45.
< 'atelyna, 40.

Diniwe. 1.5.

, Elizabeth, 14.

Jane Ann, 52.

John, 40, .52.

Joseiih, 14.

Maria, 40.

Marritie, 10.

Sarah, 4(5.

Dorlant, John, 7.

Doujrlit', , Elizalx-th, 45.

Samuel, 45.

Doujjlass, .losei)h, .57.

DuIkjIs, Louis, 1:5.

Samuel, \'i.

Duryea, Artlmr L., ,30.

Catharine, 48.

CorneliuH, 40.

Elisabeth, 18.

Eckert. Elisahetli, 39.

Eldert, Emma, :{8.

Maria, 52.

Johannes, 15.

Elliot, Jauu's, 59.

•Ellis. Delia, 00.

Enimans, Abnvhani, .54.

Andries, 10.

Aiinatie, 43.

Benjamin, 15.

Ilendrick, 7.

Jane, 51, .53.

Johanna, 3.5, 43.

John, 30.

Nancv, 43.

Peter v., 51.

Sarah, 30.

Felt, (niaunrv M., 53.

Fergurson, VVilliam B., 47.
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Finton. llillcfjo or Mntjtlalena, 10.

Kisli, Siirali. 2H.

KlctclnT, Oovcrnor, 7, 14.

Forn-st, (icdrirc, ;{1.

Foslmrjrli. Ira A., 47.

Frcckr, ()2.

OnrdiiiiiT, .lane, .'i.j.

l{a.li.I, .').•).

(lanliuT. Siisamia, 58.

(icrrilsc, .Inn, ;}.

Orrrifsi'ii, .lolm S., 50.

11(1. '11 H.. (12.

Mary (".. (i'J.

SaiiiMcl I., ((2.

ffiffortl. Wi'iliaiii H., 17.

(tildcrHlccvc, David, GJJ.

(Jill.'t. Miss, 04.

(iriH'ciis. ;;i.

Urifrj^s, .lolui, IX.

Lydia, IH.

OriHWold, Fdwanl, 35.

.lames. 28.

Groncndykc, INlary. Cm, 0(5.

Saimu'l, H, {t^}, 00.

IlaiiiiiKiiid. 04.

Ilankiiisnii. Klisabcth, 54.

llaijrlit, Williaiii, :iO.

llac^rcii. 'rryiitjc. 13.

llaniH'iisc'ii, Hans, 3.

StutlM. 4.

Ilaviland, Kcnliamiali, 57,

Hawkins, Diuiicl 1}., 03.

Francis, 03.

TIawlcy, iJrxavilic, 47.

Hedges, I*'Jias. 03.

•Icruslia, 0;5.

Ilcp-man. Adrian. 13.

Micliarl, 13.

ITfllckcrs, .lacol), 3.

lli'iulrirksc, Fn-nsyntjo, 12.

.Janni'tjc, 12.

llcndriVk.o, 7, 12.

Hcudrickscn, 01.

Ail.crt. 43.

Daniel, 13, 21.

Ellen, 31.

Garret, 32.

Tlcnry, Amelia Chester, 36.

James F., 30.

IIi'nnluuv, Maria, 3!).

ZacclicuH, 3!t.

Ilerriman, Steithen II., 62.

llij^nsman, Anna, 27.

Isaac, 27.

l{ebecca. 27.

Thomas, 27.

IlitriiJ^iiian, ^^'illiam, 27.

Ilillvard, Poilv, 44.

Ilotfniitn, lien", .lolm T., 37.

Holmes, .loiii). 3<i.

.Marv, :{().

Sarah, 20.

William, ."iH.

Iloo^land, Christoplier, 11.

Okey, .">0.

Howard, Catliarine Maria, 43.

("iiarles, .-)!».

William. 43.

William V. B., 43.

Howe, (nn. W., 17. 20.

Howell, ll:imi)ton, 04.

Hul)l)anl. Flias. 38.

Klh'n, 38.

James, 6.

Idcsso. Tennis, 2.

Jarkpon, Cieorjjfe W., 48.

Helen Van Hrnnt, 48.

Howard Mnrtinier, 48.

Louisa Dnrvea, 48.

Fnion. 33.
"

Jansc or .lansen, Aert, 8.

Anthony, 17.29.

Harent,'8, 2!).

Catelvna, 15.

Cornelia, 2!».

("ornelins, 8.

Cryn. 2.

I'i^ibertje, 15.

Mar<.rrieti(>, 2!).

Koelof, H".

Thomai^. 2.

William, 20.

Ja(|nes, lOli/.ulieth, 55.

Johnsen. Annetie, 30.

Harent. 20, 30.

( 'lacs, 20.

Fllen, 57.

Kva, 35.

llen.lrick.35.

Ilevlti.-. 35.

Jan, 20.

(•en. Jeremiah, 29.

Johannes, 30.

John. 30.

Marv or Maria, 29, 30.

N.dlV, 35.

William. 29.

Joline, Susan, 01.

Jones, Arthnr, 40.

('.•cilia. 00.

Kllis, 03.

Flsi.". 40.

Samuel A., 40.
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Kollojr, >[artlin. 39.

Kerr. .Jolin T.. 47.

Kcymcr. F., 20.

Kil'rstMi. .Inn, 2.

Kiii<r, Miirv. .IT.

Kimbcll. .I(ili;niiin. 27.

Kissmii, Ivlwiinl, -W.

Scivhury, ;{K.

Kouwenliovcn, Anna, 30.

Touiiis H.. 30.

William. 30.

William O., 30.

La ITdmodiiMi, ^fartlm Ann, 63.

Labaj^li. Hcv. Isaac P., 49.

Lake, I-va, 44.

Jolin, 7.

Lane, Sarah, fil.

Lawrrnoc, Mai<iarot, 40.

.j()s('|)li, 41.

Layton, Anthony, 57.

Henry, ')7.

Lc'ffcrts, .lacohus, 2.5.

.John. 14,2.").

LctV.rt, 14, 2.5.

Soy tic, 29.

Lpish>r. (iov., 7.

Lt-nnox, .lamrs, 5fl.

Lt'urkcy. Ilnnnah, .34.

LctMon. Williiun, .58.

Lovorich. .Mnry H., 31.

Lii)]H'n('ott, Curt is. 56.

Lonjff'ri'rt, Ann, 57.

liOtt, Aaron, 24, 54.

Ahraham. 54.

Adrian, 53.

Adriannn, 54.

Al.'tta, 44, .53, 54.
^"^ Ann, 44, 54.

Catharine, 53.

Catharine \'aii Brunt, 54.

(*ornelia, 46.

Cvnthia, 54.

Eliza, .52.

Knjrlel)ert,20, 44, 53.

Hannah. 53.

Hendrick, .52.

Jannetje, 25.

Jeremiah E., 20, 53.

John, 25, 46, 51.

John E., 53.

John J., 46.

John Jan., 40.

JoriH, 25.

Ijnmmotio, 36.

Maria, 25.

Marjraret Ann, 54.

Nathaniel, 53.

Silas, 53.

Lott, William, 53.

Whitman, 53.

Lord, Jeremiah S., 36.

Willie llaifrht. 36.

Lownslmry, Harriet, C-^.

Lntwyche. Col. ICdwarii «>., 9, 25.

Luynter, I'ieter Cornelisz, 15.

Sarah. 3(».

Lydccker, Mary Ann, 40.

Magaw, Ahraham Lntt, 50.

Catharine, 50.

Catharine Aletta, 33.

Elisal.eth, 49.

Jane, 49.

Lawrence V., 32, .50.

>hirv Elisabeth, 49.

rhe'he Ann, 49.

HoI.ert. 49, .50.

Van Mnint, :;2, 49.

McAlister, Allu-rt, 27.

John, 27.

McCartliv, Ann Van Brunt, 49.

David, 49.

l?ol)ert MajTftw, 49.

Majr''i\ Erick, .58.

Mulct, l-'Jlen, .58.

Hiinnah H., 57.

Marcher, Maria Louisa, 43.

Marelin, Abraham, 7.

Marlon. Henry S., 64.

Marsh, (ieortrianna, 63.

Marshall. .lulia, 27.

William, 27.

Martcnse, Anne M.. .52.

Adrian, ()2, ()6.

Elisabeth, .52.

(i arret, 52.

(Jarret L.. .52.

(leorjjfe, 62.

(Gertrude, 62.

Hester, 62.

Isaac, 45.

Jacob V. B., 62.

John v., 52.

Joris, 25.

Leflert, 52.

Susan, 25.

Marrener, Williaui, 20, 21.

Matthews, Kate, 28.

Mavor, 21.

Mary, 37.

Mason, (Jeor^rc B., 55.

Maull, Isiibella, 30.

Mead. .Joseph. !$5.

Meridith, (JrilRth, 6.3.

Mcrsclns. AhnsneruB, 27.

Hettv, 27.

Miller, liebecca. 26.
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MinjTH, Mary, "i."},

Wonrrifli'. Major, 21.

Montort, Aiiilnis. .)4. Hft.

Marv or Maria, 2!).

Sarah, :{(i.

I'.t.T, ;;i.

I'li.'i).-. :(l.

Moon-, Aniiii' M., '>:].

(iov. ilciiry, 17.

Natlianicl, i;{.

Montjjonicrv, <lov., 14.

Mfrrjri'ii, Charles. 'J<!.

Morris, Wo'urt llmitrr, 13.

Wiliiam II...-).-).

Mundy, llclin K.. 40.

Pearson, -lO.

Miinlock, Williaiii, 58.

Murpliy, Henry I'., 1.

NccfiiH, n'.\.

or Nevhis, Catharine or Tryn-
tje, 20.

David, 11.

(ieor;r«', -W.

.lohannes, 4.

N(!Wnian, I'nlly, ."id.

Noostrant, .loim, 1 1.

'riniothy, .):}.

Norton, Klias, {V.\.

(Jeoryc, ('}'.].

llarriit or Hetty, 03.

Nelson, 04.

Nyswn, Tennis, '), 15.

Oaklev, :]:{.

Olcott", Mary, 40.

Natlian, 40.

Ondenlonek. Adrian, 15.

Orsen, Crissie, 40.

John, 40.

Pnjre, John TI., 5!).

I'ainter, Sarah, ISO.

Painton, Henry, -tT.

Patterson, Hamilton, 37.

Jane, ;{7.

John, 37. .

Marv, 37.

Morris. 37.

Payne. Emily S., 46.

Pennoyer, Hohert, 5, 6.

Petersen, Derrick, 13.

Neeltie, 13.

Phillips, Charles, 47.

Pickstaert, Matthvs, 3.

Plank(>t, Pollv, (H).

Piatt, Sarah D., 55.

P(>(>, Joh-i D., 3R.

Pr)lhenuis, Abraham D., 03.

Cafv. 44.

(iai'vtta, :!!).

'I'ellllis, IS.

'iheiKiorns, 3i).

Pollook, Catharine, 13.

'I'liomas, 13.

Poole, .Fohn, 2!>.

Joseph, ;!!».
•

Porrard. (11.

Prest, Klsie, 20.

Kachel, 20.

Hirliard, 20.

Hoelof, 20.

Prinee, John D.. 02.

Putnam, (ien., 03.

Kapal'le, Aeltje, 25.

iMljreltie. 20, 50.

.lane, 25.

John, 24, 25.

Un\vliny:ton, Stephen, 48.

Keed, .lohn. 35.

Marjxaret, 57.

Kemeek, Dehoiah, 44.

IJider or Uvder, ,\ltie, 41.

Kiisidx'th, 3!).

(iertrnde, 31.

Smith. (i4.

Richardson, Chailes, 3fl.

liinerse or Wemmerse Tryntjc, 11.

.Uoharts, Daniel, 14, 25.

Jane, 25.

Kohinsun, Thomas, 23.

Koe, Austin, 04.

Charlotte. 04.

John, 04.

.Iiistns, 04.

Phehe, 04.

Sarah, 04.

Sheldon, 04.

William, 04.

Roland, Susan, 55.

Romeyn, Christoilel Janso, 30.

Sands, Comfort. 35.

Joshua, 25.

Saunders, Thonnis, 57.

Schenck, Ann. 44.

Lieut. John, 20.

Scott, Cajit. John, 3.

James, 50.

Seal, Mary, 5i).

Sefrer, Wiliiam, 43.

Seymour, Isaac, 47.

Isabella, 47.

Simons, Catharine, 8.
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Simons, noortjo, 30.

ShorbriioU, Miles, 21.

Shcniniii, lOlisalx-tli. .17,

l^chcrrn, ."iT.

Skidmoiv, AUuTt F., G3.

Caroline A., (i:},

l>nnicl II„G:J,

Jnincp H., d'.i.

Marv .Taiii'tfi', 03.

1M(M-, c.;}.

Sarah M., (J:}.

Stnit, (Macs ("laesscii. 2.

Smock, Manctic Ili-ndricks, 18.

Smith, Alctta, 42.

Catliariiic, 01.

Charles, 01.

Charles E., 03,

Charlotte C., 47,

Cornelinw, 01.

Edward, 48.

Edwanl II., 03.

Elisaheth, 33,

Eniilic, 3.!.

Harriet. 4H.

John, 27, .")S, 01.

John Van Brunt, 63.

J. Loyd, 48.

JudjT"' Samuel, 0, 18.

Lewis, ()1.

William, 33.

William Lovd, 63.

Williiun M.i03. ,

Nelson, 01.

Sarah, 33.

Thomas, 41.48.
Z.'hnlon W., 33.

Snwliker, Ahraham, 15,

Anna, \').

Antie, \~}.

Catryntje, 1.5.

Christiaen, 1.5.

Elsje or Klsi(., 15, 26.

Femmetje, 15,

(jerrit. Hi.

Isaar, l~).

Jneoh, 1.5.

Jan, 15.

Jnnnetje, 15.

Mnrjraret, 15.

Nelly, 53.

Sarah, 15.

Spader, William. 31,52.

Mary Ann, 31.

Spicor, Samuel, 2,

Spinninjr, William, 58.

StaetH, Pieter, 2.

Stnrkey, David, 33.

Stollenwerf, Maria. .53,

Stevenec, Aaltjo. 10.

Albert, 10.

11

Stcvense, Coert, 10,

Ilendricke, 10.

.laniietje, 10.

liUcas, 10.

Stillwoll, Catharine, 23.

(leor^e, 52.

(leorjfe H., 52.

Ida, 23.

Jannetie. 23.

Jolni, 31.

Jnost, 23.

Maria, 20.

Nichi.lns, 23, 29.

liichard, 18, 23.

Kutjrert,23.
StoothoH", Letty. 34.

Petrus, "ll.

Sarah, 41.

Wilhelmus, 11.

Stryker, Maryrsiret. 51.

Stymefs. CliristotVel, 18.

Sutton, Abner, 28.
•

Caroline, 33.

James, 33.

John, 33.

Marv) 33.

Sarah. 33.

William M., 3.3,

Suydam, Atmjrail, 32.

Eite, or Marjjaret, 45.

Evert, .32, .54.

Henry, 44.

Johanna, 44.

Lemma, 44.

Willem]>ie, 11.

Swaert, Jarob Ilellekere, 3.

.Johannes, 5,

Swan, Julia, 5!).

Talxir, Hamilton, 61.

Tnjrjrart. Heorjre, 53.

Talnuifre, Thomas O,, 41.

Taylor, Mary, 47.

Tetus, Fliza". 34.

John, 34.

Madison, 34.

Mariah, 34.

William, 34.

Terhune, Marjraret, 36.

Teunis. Deonvse, 5.

Elsj<-. 15.

Teunissen. Jafpies. 7.

Thomasse, Claes, 11, 12.

Jan, 2, 3, 11. 13.

Ilendrirk, 12.

Thompson. Clarissa, 33.

Thori»e, 48.

Tome, Sarah Maria, 47.

Totton, Ruth, 31.
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Tryon, (Jovcrnor, 17.

Tucker, Marv Klisahctli, 37.

Tutliill. .Marin J., 47.

Nalliaiiifl, (i4.

Tyson, Ariiithia, Adrianty or Arctta,
ns.

Kli/.a. (10.

Judith Ann, 00.

I'ctcr. 12, r,H,

Tfuntje, i;j.

Undcrhill, Mary Ann,!U.

Van AInI, Ocrtrudc, 52.

Van BiirUrloo. Hans Ilamienpc, 2.

.laniictir, 2!l.

William, 2!l.

Van Brunt, Ahijrail, 51, 58.

Abraham, 15. 28, !«, 51.

Adlinc. (jl.

Adrian, or Adrvan. G. 11, 12,

K), 20, 21, 2:1 '50.

Adriancr, ;{;i, 40.

Ajrurs, 12, 22.

Alclta, 45, 51.

Al.'tta U.. 42.

AllxTt, 11. l(i. 17. 2:$. 27, 28.
:r), :!(;, lis, 41. 4;). 57.

Ail)irt Mciuii't, 44}. 45.

AlhiTt ('., 28, :}!).

Alhcrt I., 2(;.

Albert N, 1(). ;iG.

Albert H., 37.

Alt'rcd Kdward. 55.

Alfred 1'., CO.

Altje, Altie, or Altion. 14,20,
21,2:?, 24, 50. 53.

Amelia, :i4.

Amos, 28,

Ann, 20. 27, 31, 50, 55, 58,
(11.

Ann Ilofl'man, 47.

Anna, 58.

Anna Christina. 59.

Ann Krances, 59.

Anna («., 30.

Anna Kate, 'AO.

Annati(^ 17. 28, 41.

Anne. 12, 22, 40.

Anne M., 47.

Anne Kobins, 55.

Ann Maria, 03.

Anfrenietjo.or Anggenetien, 6,

12, 13, "22.

Antie, 7.31.

Antoinette, 04.

Arctta, 59. 00.

Arminda, 33.

Van Brunt, Arthur Hoffman, 37.

Auyust\is llerriman, 47.

Ayrcs, 57.

Benjamin, 57, 04.

Benjamin Prince, 39.

Caroline, ;{:{.

Caroline Wood, 42.

Catharine, 12, IH, 20. 22, 28,
31.:i4, 42, 40.47,48,50,54,
55, 57, 5S.

Catharine Ann, 59.

Catharine Klisabeth, 42.

('atha?-ine Florence. 4:1, 45.

Catharine Johnstone, 59.

Catrvna, 15, 20.

CatrVntie. 11. 18. 21.

Charles, 27. :{4, 30, 55, 57, 58,
01.

Charles T., 0:j.

Charlotte. 57.

Cliarlotte (Jardner, 59.

Christine. 57.

Coe,:{3.

Coert, 17,42.

Conover. 01.

Cornelia, 40. 47.

Cornelia Lott, 47.

Coruelis or Cornelius, 2, 4, 5,

10. 11, 12. 10, 17.22,23,30,
:}5, :$!), 40. 42. 54. 50, 57, 60,
05. (Wi.

Cornernis 1)., 42.

Cornelius llenshaw, 39.

Cornelius lUitfrersz, 4, 5, 10,
12.

Cornelius lUitgerBZ, lino of, 5,

10. i(), :r».

Daniel, 2, 15,20,29,30,50,01.
David. :',4.

David Hradleo, 55.

Delia Frances, 00.

Ivltrar Swain. 59.

iMlniond, (JO.

Edna, 59.

Jvlward Henry, 47.

Ivhvin, 59.

Klias II., 38.

Elijah, 59,

Elisha, 58, 59, 60.

Eliza, 28. 44,

Eliza H., ;}0.

Elisabeth, 11, 10. 17. 18. 20,
21. 23, 25, 30. 34. 35, 38, 39,

41,45,40,47. 48,49,50,51,
54,50,57,58,01.

Elisabeth Ann, .59.

Elisabeth Hradlre, 55.

Elisabetli Jatpies, 55. -»

F^lisabeth Margaret, 39.

Ellen, 56.
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Van Brunt, Ellon EliPal)otli, 38.

FAonoT. r)4. 00.

Elkcnnn, ."iS.

Ellsworth. ;53.

Ehn.-r Ellswortli, 60.

Eliniru, (10.

Els).> or IClsi-a, 29, 30, 48.

Eiiiinii. (10.

Enimn Ann. •\7.

Eninmlinc, •")."), 57.

Enimalino P.. 38.

Enirpltio, 51.

Fannio, 33.

Frances, 34.

Francis \Vcstor%'olt, 40.

F'nmk. '}').

Franklin N., (U.

Frederick. 3!).

Frederick M.. 33.

(iariliier. ."»!•.

(iarrit. 1."). 33, 48.

(leassv or Oeasje. 12. 22, .56.

«er)rtre, 17. ]H,"27, 28, 34, 44,

45, 47. 51..55, 60.

Georije Francis, 47.

(h'nrfXi' J., (10.

(leor^e Hiityer, 40.

Geor<_n' Washinjrton, 43, 45,
56.

OerHlioni .laqncs, 55.

(Jitty Ann. 42.

(rretian, (i, 13.

Hannah, 27, 34, 57.

Hannah Elisalx-tli, 28.

Harnisie, IH, 45.

Harriet, 34.

Harriet .'emsha, 64.

Harriet Sophia, 60.

Helen, 32. 40. 62.

Helena. 15, 26.

Hendrick. 12,22,56,60,01.
Henrv. .55, .57. 60, 61.

Henrv ('lav, 38.

Henry De Mott, 40.

Henry Martyn, 55.

Honorn. 61.

Horace, 04.

Huhhard. 00.

Huldah H.. 38.

Ida Ann, 57.

Isaac. 15, 26. 28, 34, 39.

Isabella, 37.

Jacob, 23, 57, 62. 63, 04.

James, 39.57, 61. 64.

James Allison, 55.

James Anderson, 54.

James B.. 63.

James Henry, 61.

James Johnstone, 59.

James R., 40, 63.

Van Brunt, Jano, 28. 31, 37, 40, 43,

45, 47.57,61,62.
Jant> Adriance, 39.

Jai\e Ann, 30.

Jane Eliza, 58.

Jane M,, 57.

Jane Maria. 40, 51.

Jannotie. 12, 16, 22, 23, 35, 42.

Jaques. 10, 15, 16, 20, 29, 30,
44. 50, 65, 60.

Jennie, 30.

Jeremiah. 44, 45, 48, 50, 51.

Jerry, 46.

Jernsha. 57.

Jessie, 40.

Joanna or Johanna, 28, 37, 64.

Johannes. 21, 51.

John, 14. 18,21,23,28,33,38.
3<t. 40. 45, 46, 57. 60, 01. 62.

03, 04.

John A., 00.

John Ilawkinson, 55.

John Henry. 47.

John Holmes, 36.

John James. 28. 63.

John Huctus. 48.

John Sharj), 55.

John W.. 47.

Joost,2.7. 11.17, 18,44,45,46,
47. 05, 60.

Joost Uiitjxers, 4, 6. 7. 13.

Joost Hut^rers. line of, 6. 13. 23.

62.

Josejih, 22. 47. 50. 57, 60.

JosephT:, 22, 56, 58.

Joseph li.. 63.

Joseph Toms, 47.

Josi'phine, 48.

Julia. .57. 61.

Julia Ann, 34.

Jnliaette, 59.

Julia Lavina, 28.

Kate. 55.

Kate A.. 47.
•

Kenneth H.. 54.

Lainmetie, 45.

Lana or Leena, 20, 32, 62.

Iveinma Ann. 38.

Lewis, 00.

Lillie. 59. (>0.

Louise, 36. 47.

Lvdia. 45, (50, 61.

Lydia S.. 27.

Madelin? E., 47.

Matrdalen. 51.

Maria. 6, 13.14.21.25,28,29.
43. 51.

Maria Jane. 40.

Marj-tie. 6. 13.20.49.
MRrtin, 47.
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Van Brunt, Mnrv. :i7, ^1. r.«. r»7. Vnn Rnmt, l?nt<rort. 5, (J, 7, 10, 11,
Mnrv A„ (Ci. TJ, l:!. 14, I."). K!, 17, 18, 20,

Mary Ann. :'.:!, .'Ai. 21, 2:?. 2."-), :i7, :iH. 42, 4:j, 4j,

Miiry Ann Mm. lice, 55. 4S. 4;i, 50, (;2, (>4, (i5.

MarV ("Htliariiio, iVJ. HMt-rrrt A., (i. 20, 21, 50.

.Marv Iv. (i:{. Hutircrt W., 41, 4'i

Mary Klizn, 4H. Hniirvrt Joosti-n, 1, 2, 3, 4, 29,
Nfurv Klisahcth. 27, (50. <t5, (Hi.

Mary F.. :i(). Sallic, :U.

Mary l'"it/. Wamlolpli, 4:5. Saitmcl, (i1.

Mary .Ian.-, :!S, 5'.». Sainurl A.. (lO.

Marv MatiUla. 4:{. 45. Samuel Alt'ri'd. 50.

Mary Matthews. :{8. Sarah, 15, K!, :{2, 83, 34, 35,
Marv Snpliia. 5!t. 37, 38, 40, 50, 57, 58, 51), 04.

Mary W., 30. Sarali Ann. 03.

.Margaret. 13. 00, 01. Saraii l'ranc.>s. 28.

Marjraret {).,:{(). Sarah Holmes, :!0, 38.

Maryaret I'latt, 55. Sarah .Ir.ne. :i!», 57.

Marilla. 50. Sarah l.onisa, 33, 48.

Martha. 28, 57. Sarah Maria. 41.

Marrajrrcet, G, 13. Sarah Pi.llnck, .55.

Marrajrrettn, 40. Sartie, 11. l(i, ,34.

Mav. :{(. Si(ln<"v, 50.

Mayke or Mnykcn, 10, 15, 20, Smith", 42,

31. 32. Sii|)l\anns. 42.

Mercv, 32. Ste])hen. 40, 57.

Michael, 48. Susan, 28, 50.

Nftucy, 44. Snsan A., 03.

Nntlinn, 04. Sn.sanna, 5!).

Xecltie, 0. 13. Susanna Kiisabeth, 56.

Nirliolas, 2, 5. 0. 8. 10. 11. 12, Tennis, 18. :iS, 40, 47.

15, 17, 22, 23. 20. 3:{, 35, 30, Tennis li., 37.

38, :!!», 54, 55, 58. 05, 06. Tennis Nelson, 47.

Nicholas Clerk. 50. Tenntj.-. 14. 24
Nicholas 1?.. 10, 38. Theo.h.n-. 41, 47.

Nicholas Knt<xers/,, 4, 5, 8. Theojihilns, 57.

Nicholas {{nt^rerHZ, lino of, 5, Thomas ('., 47.

8. 15, 20. Thomas H.. 47.

Oscar, 40. Trvntie or Trvntion, 0. 13, 14,
Oscar E.. 59. 24.

25.^^
I'arker. 57. ^VnHis. 57.

•

Peter, 58. (10. Walter Wrifflit, 38.

Peter Ilankinson. 55. \A'arr<'n. 47.

Peter Westervelt, 40. Willet Comlis, 47.

Pheho, :{8. 44. William, fl, 12. 17, 28, 33, 38,

Pollv, 48. .50. 00. 42, 45. 47, 54, 50, 57, 58, 59,

Ralph, 27, 28, :}:{, 34, 50. 00, (il.

Hnli)h Phillii-s, 50. . ,- Willn-lmns, 11, 17, 41, 42, 45.

IJi-nben, 57. William H., 55.

IJehecca. 27, 47, 48. William Conovor, 54.

Hehecca U., 30. William I)., 03.

Hel)(>ccn Miller, 28. William Ilalli.lv, 55.

Hichard, 47. .
William K.. 28."

Hichard .laiines, 55. \N'illiani L., 00.

Robert, 47, 50. William MattheWH, 37.

Robert Benson. 28. William Nii-holas. 38.

Roc, 34. William Wils<m, 59.

Roeloffc, Rnelof, Rnlif, or Winslow. ;i8.

Rulcf, 2, 10, 14. 15, 10, 26, Wimmt Kdward, 43. 45.

27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 05, 06. Zoniis, 27.
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Van Brunt. Zephnnia, 57.

Van CliM'f. 2.

Mil rill. 20.

Van ('otiwciiliovcn, Marritje Gerritez,
10.

Vandorlxrk, Mnrv Ann, 40.

Vandcrbilt, Alm3:"nil, 48, 50.

Aris. ir..

("lUliarinc IG.

Carolini'. ~)2.

Elisiilx'th, 10.

Elsio, 10.

Eliza, .12.

Esther. 02.

Wa. 10.

Jircmiah, 16, 48, 50, 51, 52,
02.

John. 10, 48.

John J.. 51.

Joosf, 48.

Mary Ann, 51.

Rnfnrf^rt, 48.

Sarah. 10.

Vandor (irit't. Xirlinlas, 8.

Vandcriix', .Jan. 2<!.

VandervciT, .Adrian, 52.

\
Alctta P., 52.

Ann, 51.

Carolino. 52.

rharlcp B., :}G.

("oriiclius, .)2.

Eliza Ann, 52.

Elisal)otl\, 52.

Elisahcth Van Brunt, 52.

CTarrct, 51.

(icorjrt', 52.

li.nry V., 52.

Jiuic, 52.

Jacob P., 52.

John, 52.

John A., 52.

John C, 50, 51.

.John H.. .52.

Matrdahn, :J0.

Msiria. 52.

Marv, 52.

Pvu't, 52, 5.3.

Kiit^fcrt, 5:{.

Van Driest. Jan Harentse, 29, 80.

Van Duz.n. 24.

Vander \\u Indricq. 4.

Van Duyn. Albert V. B., 43.

Ann, 4:5.

C'ornoliufl, ;W, 4.3.

Uarret Conu'lipson, 18.

Jane, :}:}, 43.

Jannctjf, 13.

Johanna, 43.

Necltjc, 18.

Van Dyck, Abraham, 12.

Van Dvrk, Achias or Agyas Janez, 2,
13.

Albert. 35.

An<xanietje or Annetie Janz,
13.

Arrnes, 35.

Carel, 2.

Cathnrino, 13,

("atalyntje. 13.

Claes 'I'lioniassc, 11, 12.

Cornelius, 13.

Cornells or Carolus Jansz, 13.

Dirriek Jansz, 13.

Elisabetli, 35.

Ellen. 35.

(ieesje. U, 12,22.
llendrirk. 12.

llendrirk .lansz, 13.

llendrirk Thomasse, 12.

Jurob, 7.

Jan, 2.

Jan Jansz, 13.

Jan Tliomasse, 2, 3, 11, 13.

Jani", 35.

Jannetje, 13,23,35.
John, i3, 35.

Marjraret. 35.

Mavke Jansz, 13.

Mathvs, 13.

Nirliolas, 12. 35.

Peter .laiisz, 13.

Sarah. 35.

Thomas Jansen, 2, 11, 13.

Til vs. 13.

Tryntje, 12. 13.

Znrlieus. 13.

Van Eii^rcii. Wm. WiiloniBe, 2.

Van Human. JiM'him, 7.

Van Horn, Lena. 02.

Van Leauwen, Ilendrick, 18.

Van Meteren. Cryn Jansen, 2.

Van Ness, (irietje, 35.

Ilendrick, 35.

Van Nuvse, Ann, 31.

Cornelia D., 36.

(Jeorfxe, 30.

James or Jacobus, 32.

.Jaquep. 32.

Maj.nlalena, 35.

Maria. 32.

Bui if. 32.

AVilli.lmus or William, 31, 3.5.

Van Norden. Sanih, 40.

Van Sah-e. Anthony Johnson, 29.

Van V(K)rhies, or Voorhi(^, Aaltjc
Stevcnw, 10.

Abraham, 10..

Adriannu, 49.

A:-ltje, 0, 11, 13.

AWyvn, 11.
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Van Voorliios. Alhort Cocrtpn, 10, 17.

AllxTt Stcvcnsc, 10.

Albert V. B., 44.

Ann, 11.

Annntic, 11, 17,26,34.
llerniinliis, 17.

Cm rt, 11, 17, 34.

('(MTl Sti'vcnso, 0, 10, 17.

Corni'lius Cocrtcn, 10.

Elisabeth, 10, 11, 16, 17.

(Jarret. 11.

llriidrike Stevense, 10.

Ma. M.
.hicdltiis 1., 8.

Jaiinetie, 17, 41.

Janni'tje Stevense, 10.

.Ian Stevense, 10.

.laeobns, 3'i.

.Jaipies, 31.

.Inlianna, 26.

.Jolianni'P, 11.

.Jolm I.. 44.

Louwrans, 49.

Lurns Stevense, 10.

Marjraret, 11.

Marv, 11.

Neeitje. 11.

Ste])lien, 41.

Steven ('i)erto, 6, 10, 17.

Stephen S., 31.

ZarlieuH, 17.

Van Pelt, Aert, 1.5,21, 34.

("atelina. 34.

("atrvntie, 34.

("oert, 34.

Elsi.-, 34.

Johannis, 41.

John L., 51.

Mary, .51.

Maih'lina, 34.

Sarah, 34.

TeimiH, 34.

Teuntje Tyson, 13.

Hem, '21.

Van Vliet, .Ian Dircksz, 8.

Van Wvek. .lames, 30.

Verity, Wiiriam (J., 20.

Verkerk, Verkerken, or Van Kirk,
Aert .lansen, 8.

Ann Eliza, W.
Annet je, H.

Barent Jansen, 8.

Barondje, 8.

Cornelius JanHcn, 8.

Ellen, 56.

(Jeertie, 8.

Jan, 8.

Jan Jansen, 8.

Jan Jansen, Jiin., 8.

John, 7, 56, 65.

Verkerk, Josepli, 56.

Hoelort'c. 8, 6."), 66.

Hoeloffe. Jansen, 8.

Voorvele. Daniel, 2.

Vorks, Willemtje, 15.

Votie, Aretta. 5!t.

Catliarine, 59.

("liarles, .59.

David, .59.

Georffe. 59.

John, 59.

Mar^^aret, 59.

Warden. Maria. 61.

^Varner, Kmnieline, .53.

Waters. Wr.bert. H, 43.

Watson. Henrv ("., 48.

Was]iin^''toM. (ien.,44.

Weeks. .Marv Jane, 57.

Weisiek, 4M."

Weseli)enrk, Revnier, 15.

West. Marjrnri't.'dO.

Westervelt, Mar^raret, 40.

Peter. J tin., 40.

White, Charles, 61.

Elisabetli, 61.

John. 61.

Wilkins. Mary,.5!».
Williams. Alexander, 27.

Caroline. 27.

yred.'riek. 27.

Ilanna. 36.

Maria. 27.

William. 57.

Willemse. Annetji-, 36.

Cornelia, 44.

Garret, 44.

Johannes, 36.

Marretje. 36.

Peter. '36.

William, .36.

Williamsen. Nicholas, 16.

Sarah, 11.

Wilson, Eva, 33.

Marparet, 52.

Whitman, Harriet, 5.3.

Whitney. Lydia, 27.

Zenas, 27.

Whitin^r, Mary. 33.

Winrant. Cornelius, 22.

Wood, Margaret, 42.

Woodluill, (Jen., 41.

Nathan, (i2.

Woodrufl" Maria, 40.

Woolsey, Gillx-rt, 34.

Henry, 34.

Israel, 34.

Johanna, 34.

John. 84.
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Woolsoy, Roolof, 34.

"WrijHrlit*. I>i\iiic!, 45.

Dmiicl v.. 51.

lhMirv.57.
Williniii, 50.

Wyckort'. Aaron. 1^4.

BartMit, 2\), 34. 41.

Clncs Pii'tcrsf, 3(5.

Cornelia Pictcree, 36.

GiMjryc, 3().

Gcrrit Fidrrso, 30.

Griotjo Pieterse, 36.

Ilendrirk, 30.

Hondrirk Pioteree, 36.

Honrv, 30.

Henry I., 43.

Jane, 34.

JaqucB, 32. »

Johanna, 36.

Jolmnnes Willcmse, 36.

Jolui. 3(5.

John Pieterse, 30.

Jolin Stryker, 32.

Lcnmia. 32, 50.

May ken, or Maria Pieteree, 86.

Maria, 32.

Martin Pieteree, 36.

Mary, or Maria, 35, 36.

Nidiolan, 48.

P<'ter, 32. 36, 49.

Pieter C'laesz, 35.

Pieter Pieterse, 36.

Rime, 34.

Sarah, 34.

Btei)hen,43.
Van Brunt, 32, 50.

Young, Frank W., 64.
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